
BLACKWELL’S RARE BOOKS

antiquarian & modern



Our premises are in the main Blackwell bookshop at 48-51 
Broad Street, one of the largest and best known in the world, 
housing over 200,000 new book titles, covering every subject, 
discipline and interest, as well as a large secondhand books 
department. There is lift access to each floor. The bookshop 
is in the centre of the city, opposite the Bodleian Library and 
Sheldonian Theatre, and close to several of the colleges and 
other university buildings, with on street parking close by.

Oxford is at the centre of an excellent road and rail network, 
close to the London - Birmingham (M40) motorway and is 
served by a frequent train service from London (Paddington).

Hours: Monday–Saturday 9am to 6pm. (Tuesday 9:30am to 
6pm.)

Purchases: We are always keen to purchase books, whether single works or in quantity, and will be 
pleased to make arrangements to view them.

Auction commissions: We attend a number of auction sales and will be happy to execute commis-
sions on your behalf.

Blackwell’s Rare Books online
blackwell.co.uk/rarebooks

Our website contains listings of our stock with full descriptions and photographs, along with links to PDF 
copies of previous catalogues, and full details for contacting us with enquiries about buying or selling rare 
books.

Please mention Catalogue B184 when ordering.

All books subject to prior sale.

Front cover illustration: Item 16
Rear cover illustration: Item 249

Blackwell’s Rare Books
48-51 Broad Street, Oxford, OX1 3BQ

Direct Telephone: +44 (0) 1865 333555  Switchboard: +44 (0) 1865 792792
Email: rarebooks@blackwell.co.uk  Fax: +44 (0) 1865 794143

www.blackwell.co.uk/rarebooks



1

Part I
Antiquarian

1. Addison (Joseph) Miscellaneous Works, in Verse and Prose... In three volumes. Consisting of such 
as were never before Printed in Twelves. J. and R. Tonson and S. Draper, 1753, some gatherings 
rather browned, pp. [iv], xxxiii, [3], [1]-4, [2], 5-267, [1]; 328, [8, ads]; 321, [1], 12mo, contemporary 
sprinkled calf, spines divided by raised bands between gilt rules, red morocco lettering pieces, the 
compartment below these dyed black and numbered in gilt, a little rubbed and chipped, bookplate 
removed from front pastedowns, good (ESTC T89176) £100

Also issued as part of a set of Addison’s works in 12 vols., comprising several specific collections like this one 
which were sold on their own and stand as complete in themselves. 

2. Aelfric Grammaticus, Abbot of Eynsham. A Testimonie of Antiquitie, shewing the auncient fayth 
in the Church of England touching the sacrament of the body and bloude of the Lord here publikely 
preached, and also receaved in the Saxons tyme, above 600. yeares agoe. [Edited by Matthew Parker 
and John Joscelyn.] [colophon:] John Day... Cum privilegio Regiæ Maiestatis. [1566?], fore-margin of 
the title-page sometime torn away (no loss of text, though slight loss to an early inscription at the head 
of the title), some mild damp-staining, slightly more pronounced at the end, and corners curling, but 
an attractive and large copy, ff. 48, 50-75, [14], (A-L8), small 8vo, resewn in the original binding of limp 
vellum, being a fragment of a twelfth-century manuscript, lacking spine, contemporary ownership 
inscription on verso of last leaf of Richard Ballett - twice, once in a secretary hand and again in italic, 
early note on upper cover ‘Broughton Lib’, (STC 159.5: variant with the royal privilege at the bottom of 
the title-page, and the inverted ‘e’ of Maiestatis corrected) £12,000

The first edition of the first printed Old English text, and the first book printed 
using Anglo-Saxon types. ‘Day struck up a relationship with Matthew Parker, to 
whom he proved a willing foil in the archbishop’s cherished antiquarian projects. 
In 1566 he published for Parker Aelfric’s Testimonie of Antiquitie, a book which 
required the design and casting of special Anglo-Saxon characters’ (ODNB). 
Another edition probably of the same year corrects the errata, adds marginal 
notes, and adjusts the foliation and signatures, among other more minor changes. 

Aelfric of Eynsham (c.950-c.1010) was the most prolific writer of his time and this 
text, a version of his ‘Sermo in Die Pascae’, was selected by Matthew Parker for 
theological reasons – careful editing smoothed out ambiguities in Aelfric’s text, 
discarding as interpolations references to physical transubstantiation. Parker 
could then argue that the English Protestant movement was a return to original 
principles in which the Catholic church had become corrupt. ‘A Testimonie 
was merely the first in a long series of books in the sixteenth and seventeenth 
centuries in which Old English was used, in large or small part, in the polemical battle between Protestants 
and Catholics’ (Murphy, ‘John Foxe, Martyrologist’, English Studies, 1968, p. 517). 

‘It was a shrewd blow, well timed and accurately delivered. Money, time and learning were lavishly expended 
on it, because it was politically as well as doctrinally important... the printing of the first book in an Anglo-
Saxon fount was a severe test, triumphantly accomplished... in the face of great technical difficulties’ 
(Bromwich, ‘The First Book Printed in Anglo-Saxon Types’, Trans. of the Cam. Bib. Soc., 1962, pp. 271-2).

Whether by accident or design, the manuscript used for binding this copy is appropriate to one of the 
political purposes of the book. The text (inside the front cover) is from the fourth chapter of the Acts of the 
Apostles, and includes the first 31/2 words of verse 13: ‘Videntes autem Petri constantiam, et Joannis, comperto 
quod homines essent sine litteris, et idiotæ, admirabantur’ (‘When they saw the outspokenness of Peter and 
John, and perceived that they were uneducated and ordinary men, they were astonished’). Matthew Parker, 
Queen Elizabeth’s Protestant Archbishop of Canterbury, wanted not only to make known that the mystery 
of transubstantiation was not Anglo-Saxon doctrine, but also that the early church used the language of the 
people: not Latin, but Old English. 
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3. Aeschylus. Trageodiae Septem, cum versione Latina. [Two vols.] Glasgow: Excudebat Foulis. [1794], 
Veneunt Londini, apud T. Payne; Payne & Mackinlay: Oxoniae, apud Jos. Cooke, 1806, LARGE AND FINE 
PAPER COPY, half-titles discarded, a few gatherings rather foxed, some minor spotting elsewhere, a few 
later pencil notes, the text numbered as spreads rather than leaves or pages, pp. [iii], 234; [i], 202, 8vo, 
contemporary half dark red skiver, marbled boards, good (Gaskell 702 Variant) £400

Gaskell records this variant, with cancel title-pages dated 1806 (but referring to the original date in error as 
1794, rather than 1796), and speculates that the same issue ‘no doubt appeared originally in 1796, with the 
title-pages uncancelled, but no such copy has been seen’. The text reprints the 1795 folio edition, which was 
edited by Porson. 

4. [Allott (Robert), editor] Wits Theater of the Little World.  Printed by I[ames] R[oberts] for N[icholas] 
L[ing], 1599, FIRST EDITION, a few catchwords trimmed, first 2 and last 4 leaves soiled, small hole in 
blank area of title, repair to lower margin of title, rust hole in X5 with the loss of a few letters, ff. [iv], 
269, [7], small 8vo, nineteenth-century dark burgundy morocco, double gilt fillets on sides, double gilt 
rules on either side of the 3 raised bands on the spine and at head and foot, lettered and dated in gilt 
direct, signature of John Couchman dated 1699 on Hh1r, (ESTC S100300; Grolier, Langland to Wither 
15; Pforzheimer 1094) £5,000

In this copy the Dedication is not signed and the text at the head of Bb1r is not corrected (a faint brown 
shadow over the uncorrected 4 lines may suggest that the correction slip was once pasted over). Dedicated to 
John Bodenham, this seems to be the third in the series of four, begun with Bodenham’s Politeuphuia, 1598, 
though its exact place in the scheme is as uncertain as the identity of the editor, Richard Allott. There are two 
candidates, one an Oxford man, the other Cambridge, with the former seeming likelier. In The Table at the 
end a few extra headings have been added in an early hand, and there are corresponding underlinings in the 
text. Scarce: ESTC lists just 7 copies in the UK, and 10 in the USA in 8 institutions. 

5. Augustine (Saint) De civitate dei cum commento.  [Venice: Octavianus Scotus] 18th February, 1489/90, 
large woodcut to verso of title-page, woodcut printer’s device to final leaf, initials supplied in red or 
blue and printed capitals picked out in red, two larger initials in red and blue, a 2cm tall waterstain with 
attendant softening to lower margin of first two-thirds of the volume, first two gatherings with resulting 
paper repairs, one leaf (A6) stained, small rusthole to final leaf touching one character, a little other light 
browning, intermittent short marginalia in an early hand, a longer note faded from recto of title-page, 
ff. [264], folio (309 x 210 mm), old wooden boards recently recovered in brown calf in period style, 
tooled in blind, two fore-edge clasps, pastedowns preserving the vellum musical manuscript binder’s 
waste from previous binding, good (ISTC ia01245000; Goff A1245; Bod-inc A531; BMC V 437) £9,500

Augustine’s City of God, including the the most substantial medieval 
commentary - which was also the only commentary to see print in 
the incunable period - originally written in the fourteenth century 
by Thomas Waleys and Nichoas Trevet. There were numerous 
incunable editions of the text; this is the second printed by Bonetus 
Locatellus for his frequent collaborator Octavianus Scotus - the two 
produced more than 120 incunables together, with the very first 
being their first version of this text, in 1487.

This is also only the second edition of the City of God to contain an 
illustration, on the verso of the title-page, and the image is significant 
in its own right, although it is a direct copy of the image used in the first such edition, which was produced in 
Basel by Amerbach in 1489. The original image was produced by the Master of Haintz-Narr (known also for 
working on the Ship of Fools), and depicts Augustine at his desk above an image of the warring cities, with 
Cain and Abel looking on. For this edition, an Italian artist reproduces every detail while thoroughly adapting 
the picture to Italian style. ‘No two pictures more directly oppose the Teutonic and Italian temperaments. The 
Swiss cut, with its windblown banderoles and its big figures gesticulating over a jumble of gables, whirls in the 
storm of emotion that agitates Germanic art whenever it escapes from Italian balance... The Venetian adapter... 
has tamed this tempest by shrinking the figures to a more factual size against the buildings, drawing forms 
impersonally, dividing the picture proportionally, and laying the letters as straight as moldings’ (Mayor, Prints 
& People, 1971, p. 69). 
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This copy has been carefully rubricated throughout, and an early owner has added a number of annotations - 
not on every page, but frequently. Most are short annotations in the side margins, but there are also a number 
of longer notes (up to about 25 words) in the lower margins and a manicule or two. They cover the entire 
length of the book, with the last note appearing in Book XXII, although they are more sporadic towards the 
end; the annotator seems to have been just as interested in annotating the printed commentary (which peters 
out after Book X) as in the text itself. 

6. Austen (Jane) The Novels ... (In Ten Volumes). Edited by Reginald Brimley Johnson. With coloured 
illustrations by C.E. and H.M. Brock. J.M. Dent & Co., 1906-09 10 vols., 8vo, original light blue cloth 
with pictorial design in dark blue on the upper covers which are also lettered in gilt, top edges gilt, 
others uncut, good  £500

An attractive set, with the ever-popular Brock illustrations. 

7. Austen (Jane) The Novels of ... in ten volumes. Edited by Reginald Brimley Johnson, with illustrations 
by William C. Cooke and ornaments by F.C. Tilney. Dent, 1894-97, 10 vols. bound in 5, 8vo, mid 
twentieth-century half green calf by Bayntun-Riviere, spines gilt, twin red lettering pieces, top edges 
gilt, bookplate removed, good (Gilson E75) £2,000

An attractive set of ‘the first really independent issue of the novels - Bentley’s edition having previously held 
the field. Mr. Johnson, as a rule, followed the text of the latest editions which appeared in the author’s lifetime. 
Unfortunately, his printers introduced a good many new misprints of their own’ (Austen-Leigh, Life, quoted in 
Gilson). The set was not in fact issued as such, but title by title, and reprinted, presumably as demand required. 
In this set, all volumes are reprints, though this is not stated. 

8. Bachmair (Johann Jacob) Neue englische Grammatike ... Zweyte und verbesserte Auflage. A. Linde 
1758, a bit damp-stained, worming in the inner margins occasionally just touching a letter, some old 
paper repairs, in one case closing a vertical tear through almost the whole leaf (without loss), pp. [viii], 
280, 8vo, contemporary marbled boards, rebacked preserving most of the original spine, edges worn 
(Alston II 408; ESTC T201201) £450

Second edition (first 1753), following the author’s German grammar in English. There were two later editions, 
or versions, published in Germany. A rare book, with no copy in any British or North American library. 

9. Backker (Metaal) Le Chateau de St. Valerie, Histoire fondée sur des Faits tirés de la Révolution. London: 
Dulau, et chez l’Auteur, 1817, FIRST EDITION, tears in the inner margins of first few leaves, entering the 
text on 2 leaves without loss, and these repaired, pp.iv, 172, 12mo, contemporary half calf, minor wear, 
good  £400

Madame Backker was a French teacher living in London, perhaps in exile following the Revolution. She was 
the author of a number of children’s books and improving tales. An early pencil note on the verso of the front 
free end-paper states ‘Exemplaire donné par l’auteur’: an indecipherable inscription opposite may be the  
corroboration of this.  A scarce book, with 4 copies in the UK recorded in WorldCat, and only 1 in the USA, at 
Illinois. 

10. [Bayly (Nathaniel Thomas Haynes)] Parliamentary Letters, and  Other Poems. By Q. in the Corner. 
Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, and Meyler and Son, Bath, 1818, FIRST EDITION, scattered foxing, 
pp. [iv], 116 (111-16 ads), 8vo, original boards, rebacked, fragment of printed label retained, corners 
worn, still good  £400

Bayly’s second book, reprinting some pieces form the 1817 collection, which had almost exclusively been 
concerned with Bath. The cynical and amusing Parliamentary Letters appear here for the first time.

The advertisements at the end are in two parts: Popular Novels, and New Works of Importance. 

11. Bernard da Como. Lucerna Inquisitorum haereticae prauitatis ... et eiusdem Tractatus de strigibus. 
Cum annotationibus Francisci Pegnae ... Additi sunt in hac impressione duo tractatus Ioannis Gersoni, 
vnus de protestatione circa materiam fidei, alter de signis pertinaciae haereticae prauitatis. Rome: ex 
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officina Bartholomaei Grassi, [colophon:] Excudebat Vincentius Accoltus, 1584, with woodcut printer’s 
device on title, and another at colophon, intermittent foxing and browning, first 4 leaves strengthened 
in upper margin, last gathering becoming loose, pp. [viii],184, [28], 4to, contemporary limp vellum, 
lettered in ink on spine, soiled, bookplate of the Law Society inside front cover, sound (Adams B736; 
CNCE 5491) £1,200

FIRST EDITION of De strigibus [On witches], ‘a short but very important tractate which is usually found 
appended to his famous Lucerna Inquisitorum haereticae prauitatis [first edition 1566]’ (Montague Summers). 

12. (Bible. N.T. Gospels. Gothic.) JUNIUS (Franciscus) and Thomas Marshall (editors) Quatuor D.N. 
Jesu Christi Evangeliorum versiones perantique duæ, Gothica scil. et Anglo-Saxonica: quarum illam 
ex celeberrimo Codice Argenteo nunc primùm depromisit ... Accessit & Glossarium Gothicum: cui 
præmittitur Alphabetum Gothicum, Runicum, &c. Dordrecht: typis & sumptibus Junianis. Excudebant 
Henricus & Joannes Essaei, 1665, FIRST EDITION, 2 vols. in 1, additional engraved title-page, few spots, 
occasional mild damp-staining, pp. [xvi], 565, [3], [xxiv], 431, 4to, 18th-century Swedish half calf, 
speckled paper sides, spine richly decorated in compartments, olive leather label, expertly restored, 
some marginal ink cross-referencing in an early hand, a handsome copy, with a series of seventeenth-
century inscriptions (Darlow & Moule 4557 and 1604) £3,000

The first printing of the gospels in Gothic from the Codex Argenteus, in parallel with the second edition of the 
Old English gospels. Junius later brought the types he had designed for this work to England and gave them 
to the University of Oxford, leading Thomas Dibdin mistakenly to ‘suspect that this book was in fact printed 
at Oxford.’ ‘Beyond their interest to the student of textual criticism, these fragments possess special value for 
the philologist as preserving what is ‘by several centuries the oldest specimen of Teutonic speech’ (Darlow and 
Moule 4557).

A large copy (225 x 190 mm: Darlow & Moule give 221 x 156; the Macclesfield copy was as wide as ours, but 
a bit taller), rather nicely bound, with a continuous Swedish provenance until the 20th century. There is an 
inscription on the title recording the gift of the volume (‘hunc libru[m]’, indicating that it was already bound 
in 1 vol.) from Laurence Wallenst[ein] to J.C. Schwartz in 1690 (this inscription a little cropped); inscription 
on verso of John Guthrie dated 1696 (probably the 1679 Abroath-born Lutheran clergyman); 18th-century 
signature of J. Hallenberg inside front cover, and likewise the armorial bookplate of the library of Carl Jedvard 
Bonde. 

13. (Bible. N.T. Greek.) NOVUM TESTAMENTUM GRAECE. Strasbourg: Wolfgang 
Cephalaeus, 1524, title within quadripartite woodcut border with printer’s 
device at the centre, larger device on verso of last leaf with mottoes in Hebrew, 
Greek and Latin, uniformly a little browned and with some slight damp-
staining in the upper and fore-margins, ff. 60 [recte 160], 118, [2, colophon 
on the recto of the first, device on the verso of the second], 8vo, contemporary 
blindstamped pigskin (?or deerskin) over bevelled wooden boards, brass clasps 
and catches (lacking clasps), very rubbed and darkened, spine partly defective, 
upper cover held by 1 (of 3) cords, 1529 ownership inscription in 2 places 
of Johannes Hartmann, purchased in Freiburg, and the whole extensively 
annotated by him in Latin and Greek, sometimes in red ink, nineteenth-century 
bookplate of  Thomas Brooke, [Bt.] F.S.A of Armitage Bridge [Huddersfield] 
on a fly leaf (which happens to be  free of inscription bar 1 line), sound (Adams 
B1649; Darlow & Moule 4600) £5,000

A scarce Greek New Testament, the earliest edition in octavo, altogether an early 
edition of the text. This copy is notable for its copious annotations, Johannes Hartmann probably being a 
student at Freiburg: interestingly, his note of purchase was made in the year that Erasmus began his stint there. 
Cephalaeus had himself taught at Freiburg about a decade before printing this book.

The text ‘closely follows Gerbelius’ edition of 1521 [Hagenau, 4to, the first in a size smaller than folio. 
The editor, Gerbelius, wrote to Erasmus on 11 Setember 1515 urging that the Greek NT should be printed 
separately for convenience]. The printer in his preface speaks of this edition as the first fruits of his Strassburg 
press. It was produced under the auspices of his kinsman Farbricius Capito (Koepffel). This forms the fourth  
part of the Bible in Greek, edited by J. Lonicerus, and published in 1529. But the N.T. is complete in itself; and 
some copies were perhaps issued separately, as soon as they were printed, in 1524’ (Darlow and Moule). 
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14. (Bible. O.T. Greek.) VETUS TESTAMENTUM iuxta Septuaginta ex auctoritate Sixti V. Pont. Max. editum.  
Rome: Francesco Zanetti, 1587, large engraved vignette on title (figures of Moses and Esdras flanking the 
Papal arms), initials, headpieces, ruled in red, title-page a little stained, and with a crease towards the 
inner margin, occasional browning and minor staining, faulty (double) impression on Nn2v, pp. [viii], 
783, [1], folio, late eighteenth- or early nineteenth-century calf, gilt arms of the Abbaye de la Trappe at 
the centre of the covers, and various inscription and stamps of the Abbaye on the title-page, rebacked 
preserving the original spine, rather scuffed (now consolidated), good (Darlow & Moule no. 4647; 
Adams 1247; CNCE 5815) £7,500

First part of title in Greek script. The Greek letters pi, delta and theta in the 
first two lines of the title are formed by pen from Roman capitals--II, and 
inverted V, and O; apparently the printer had no Greek font of the requisite 
size. Parallel title and preliminaries in Latin; main text in Greek only in 
double columns.

Prepared under the auspices of Sixtus V., this important recension is known 
as the “Sixtine” or “Roman” edition of the Septuagint and possesses in the 
Roman Church an authority similar to that of the “Sixtine-Clementine” 
Vulgate. Edited by Cardinal Antonio Carafa, with the aid of a band of Roman 
scholars including Cardinal Sirleto, Antonio Agelli, and Petrus Morinus. 
The text is based on the famous Vatican MS. known as Codex B, corrected 
to some extent and supplemented – where lacunae occur – by other MSS. in 
Italy (some of which have been identified), and compared with preceding 
editions of the LXX. Useful critical materials collected by Morinus, Agelli, 
Nobilius, and others, are appended to each chapter. These include readings 
and scholia from MSS. of the LXX, renderings from Aquila and the other non-
Septuagintal Greek versions, and a large selection of patristic citations.

The date MDLXXXVI (1586) appears on the title page, but this has been altered by pen to MDLXXXVII 
(1587) in almost all copies, and it is evident that the volume was not published until the later year, since the 
bookseller’s privilege is dated 9 May 1587 (prelim. p. [8]). The preface is ascribed by P. Batiffol to Fulvio Orsini.

Title page vignette showing arms of Sixtus V flanked by figures of Moses and Esdras; on verso a list of O.T. 
books. Prefixed is dedication, Sixto Quinto Pontif Max. Antonius Carafa Cardinalis sanctae sedis apostolicae 
bibliothecarius; Prefatio ad lectorum; Sixtus V.’s authorization, signed Tho. Thom. Gualterutius, with note 
on the bookseller’s privilege. The text followed by Addenda in notationibus, and Animaduertenda. The 
corrigenda which is added to some copies is lacking in this. 

15. Bligh (Lieutenant W.) The Log of the H.M.S. Bounty, 1787-1789.  Guildford: Genesis Publications, 
1975, 237/500 COPIES, fold-out map at rear printed in black and red, title-page printed in black and red, 
full facsimile preceded by frontispiece illustration and newspaper facsimile, [unpaginated], imperial 
8vo, original half brown leather and blue buckram with ship design stamped in gilt to upper board, 
backstrip with five raised bands and decorated in gilt with darker leather label lettered in gilt, one or 
two light surface marks, blue page-marker, edges sprinkled blue, endpapers with illustrations of ship’s 
design, buckram slipcase with printed label, very good  £450

A huge facsimile, reproducing the original manuscript in full with a Foreword by The Earl Mountbatten of 
Burma. 

16. Book of Hours, Use of Sarum, in Latin. Illuminated manuscript on parchment. Bruges: [the Vrelant 
atelier], c. 1470, illuminated manuscript on parchment, ruled in very pale ink, the ruled space 
c.65x45mm, written with 18 lines per page (including the calendar) in a fine bâtarde script with 
calligraphic flourishes in brown ink, rubrics and major calendar feasts in pale red, with 11 full-page 
miniatures, several of which are severely rubbed, and 19 historiated initials, 237 leaves, c.120x85mm, 
not foliated, sewn on four bands and bound in brown seventeenth(?)-century calf over pasteboards, 
each board with gilt panels and a tool of the Instruments of the Passion (that on the front cover double-
stamped), each compartment of the spine with a similar, smaller, gilt tool; marbled endpapers, gilt 
edges; spine defective at head and tail, corners worn, in a fitted cloth box with velvet lining and ticket of 
James Brockman, the leather spine with title in gilt capitals “Book / of / Hours”  £20,000
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An attractive Book of Hours, produced for the English market. It was in England until after the Reformation, 
and subsequently in France, where the last dated ownership inscription is dated 1720. A full description of the 
collation, text, illuminations and provenance is available on request. 

17. Buchanan (George) Rerum scoticarum historia ... ad optimam & castigatissimam Roberti Fribarnii 
editionem expressa. Cum indice ... Accesserunt auctoris Vita ab ipso scripta, ejusdemque Dialogus 
de jure regni apud Scotos: necnon tabula Scotiæ topographica. Edinburgh: John Paton, 1727, with 
an engraved portrait frontispiece, and an engraved folding map by John Adair, slightly browned, pp. 
[xvi], 634, [54]; [2], 57, [1], 12mo, contemporary calf, lettered in gilt on spine, minor wear, good (ESTC 
N13053) £300

Buchanan’s History, the first history of Scotland by a Scot, first appeared in the year of his death, 1582. One 
of the reason for writing it, he said in a letter was ‘to purge it [Scottish history] of sum Inglis lyis and Scottis 
vanite.’ An agreeable copy. 

18. (Bull-fighting.) [TIJERA (José de la)] [drophead title:] Copia de Carta en que un amigo refiere a otro con 
exactitud el hecho ... relativo á la muerte del memorable lidiador Joseph Delgado, renombrado Hillo, 
causada por el séptimo toro de las corridas en la Plaza de Madrid, la tarde del II de Mayo de 1801; en 
vista de la qual ... se recopilan las mas oportunas reflexíones y aùn añaden otras en Verso y Prosa ... 
[colophon:] Barcelona: Sastres, [et al.], 1801, FIRST EDITION, with a folding engraved plate, plate re-
folded with a repair to 2 of the original folds visible on recto and with a small area lost to the rump of 
the bull inflicting the injury to Hillo’s knee, small repairs to last 4 pages with minimal loss to printed 
border and the loss of 2 letters on 1 page, pp. XVI, 8vo, modern Spanish half calf, bookplate of S.A. 
Thompson Yates, good ( Palau y Dulcet 61470) £850

The death of José Delgado Guerra - ‘Pepe Hillo’ - in the bull-ring caused a great sensation. Its most famous 
depiction is that by Goya in his Tauromaquia, 1816. The letter here is dated 2 days after the fatal day, and 
the plate therefore has great immediacy. The plate is ‘Dib y grab por Cobo’, whose style is somewhat naive. 
The plate is narrative, and shows three stages in Hillo’s demise: the initial wound to the knee; Hillo’s fall, the 
moment before he was gored; the matador raised up on the bull’s horn. 
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19. Caron (François), and Joost Schooten. A True Description of the Mighty Kingdoms of Japan and Siam. 
Written Originally in Dutch: And now rendered into English by Capt. Roger Manley. Printed for Robert 
Boulter, 1671, with a large folding engraved map (tears at either end on one fold, no loss, and and two 
emanating from the inner margin), a little discolouration around the edges, particularly from the turn 
ins, and some dust soiling among the preliminaries, pp. [viii], 112 [recte 152], small 8vo, contemporary 
speckled calf, fleurons in blind at the corners, rebacked, slightly worn at extremities, calf backed folding 
box, good (Cordier, Japonica, p. 342; ESTC R21766) £6,500

Second edition in English of Benschrijvinghe van het machtigh 
coninckrijke Japan (first 1636, first English 1663). A royalist, Manley 
left England in 1646, and spent the next 14 years mostly in Holland, 
serving in the army of the states general, and thus learned Dutch. 
He offers this translation as ‘a spur to the improvement of further 
discoveries & Traffick by my own Country men.’ A very scarce book: 
the Macclesfield copy, one of only 2 copies at auction in more than 30 
years, sold for £8750 (including premium). 

20. Carroll (Lewis) ‘A Sea-Dirge’ [pp. 56-8, in] COLLEGE RHYMES, contributed by members of the 
Universities of Oxford and Cambridge ... IV. Lent Term, 1861. London: Griffin, Bohn; Cambridge: 
Macmillan; Oxford: W. Mansell. 1861, FIRST EDITION, pp. [iv], 70, 8vo, original printed wrappers, the 
upper wrapper providing the title-page, protective marbled card folder, very good (Willams and Madan, 
ed. Crutch 22) £1,000

Dodgson was at one time editor of College Rhymes, from 1st July 1862 until 25th March 1863. This 
number contains his first contribution - ‘an amusing apology for hating the sea’ (Williams et al.) The original 
appearance here of ‘A Sea-Dirge’ represents the only occasion on which ‘Lewis Carroll’ admitted that he was a 
member of Christ Church. 

21. (Carroll.) ‘D.C.L.’ [i.e., Charles Lutwidge Dodgson] The New Belfry of Christ Church Oxford. A 
Monograph. Oxford: James Parker and Co., 1872, FIRST EDITION,  FIRST ISSUE, woodcut square (or cube) 
on title-page, small tear in upper margin of ‘B7’ (see below) neatly repaired. pp. 23, [1], 12mo, original 
printed wrappers, slightly chipped at extremities, very good (Williams, rev. Crutch 88) £800

‘A humourous skit on the bald wooden cube erected to contain the bells extruded from the Cathedral, and 
placed over the beautiful staircase leading to the hall, in the south-east corner of Tom Quad’ (Williams, rev. 
Crutch), and a perfect exhibition of Dodgson’s playful wit. The pamphlet is a 12mo, a single gathering, but the 
first 2 leaves are signed A, and p. [5] is signed B, hence B7 above. Signature on the upper cover of M.E. Sadler 
dated May 31 1886, and a note in his hand on the half-title ‘by the author of Alice in Wonderland.’ This is Sir 
Michael Ernest Sadler, who was appointed steward of Christ Church. 

22. Carter (John) and Percy Muir (editors) Printing and the Mind of Man. Second edition, revised and 
enlarged. With a new Introduction by Percy H. Muir, additional Bibliographies by Peter Amelung, and 
a revised Index. Munich: Pressler, 1983, pp. xxv, v-xxxiv, [1], 280, folio, original cloth, dust jacket and 
slip-in case, very good  £150

23. (Chapbook.) WARD (Anne, supposed author) The Maiden’s Prize; or Batchelor’s Puzzle; being A 
Miscellany of Theological and Philosophical Queries. Proposed to all the ingenious married Men and 
Batchelors in the Kingdom of England. Printed and sold in Aldermary Church-Yard, Bow Lane, [?1770], 
woodcut of an armillary sphere on title, woodcut portrait of the author, and vignette of a schoolroom 
(all old cuts, and somewhat indistinct), lower outer corner of last 2 leaves (?oil) stained, pp. 8, 8vo, 
uncut, ‘sewn’ ingeniously with a contemporary pin, good (ESTC T100728, BL and Folger only) £1,250

Mrs. Ann Ward is, as the continuation of the title tells us, ‘a beautiful young Lady of Five Hundred Pounds a 
Year; who vows never to Marry any Man but him who resolves the following Questions’. We learn from the 
text that she is 16 years old. The text begins with her remonstrance to ‘an Oxford scholar’ who had opined 
that men would be better off if ‘silly, untractable, perverse, useless, imperious’ woman had never been created. 
The questions, ironical, and showing a good grasp both of Scripture and Natural Philosophy, are such as to 
perplex even the most learned suitor. There were 3 other printings of this at approximately the same date (2 of 
them printed in Worcester), all of the utmost rarity. 
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24. (Charles I, King of Great Britain.) Histoire entiere & veritable du procez de Charles Stuart, Roy 
d’Angleterre. Contenant, en forme de Journal, tout ce qui s’est passé sur ce sujet dans le Parlement, & 
en la haute cour de justice; et la façon en laquelle il a esté mis à mort. Au mois de Januier 1649[/]8. Le 
tout fidelement recouilly des pieces authentiques, & traduit de l’anglois. Sur l’imprimé à Londres, Par 
I[ohn] G[rismond, 1650, 3 parts in 1 vol. (continuously paginated), pp. 239, [1], 12mo, contemporary 
?French calf, spine richly gilt, crack at foot of upper joint, very good (ESTC R235529) £750

This 12mo is relatively rare - just 3 copies recorded in ESTC, one each in the US (Stanford), Canada, and New 
Zealand: COPAC however adds a handful of copies. The book appeared also in 8vo.

25. Chekhov (Anton Pavlovich) The Duel. A Novella [in Russian].  St. Peterburg: A. S. Surovin, 1897, some 
heavy spotting at the end, where 2 leaves have tears somewhat crudely repaired (text recoverable), [pp. 
iv], 651 (recte 251), 8vo, recent half calf, original wrappers bound in, the upper (printed) wrapper a bit 
soiled, and mounted, sound  £1,000

Sixth edition. The Duel was first serialized in Aleksey Suvorin’s newspaper Novoye Vremya in October–
November, 1891, and then in book form by Suvorin in December, 1891. All the editions of the 1890s are 
extremely rare in the West. 

26. Chekhov (Anton Pavlovich) Hmurye lyudi [in Russian]. (Gloomy People)  St. Petersburg: A. S. Surovin, 
1896, uniformly slightly browned, half-title foxed, pp. [vi], 284, 8vo, recent half cloth, good  £1,200

Sixth edition (first 1890) of this collection of stories, variously translated as Gloomy, Sad, Heavy, or 
Difficult People. Dedicated, by permission, to Tchaikovsky. ‘This month I am preparing for publication a 
new collection of my stories: these stories are as dull and tedious as autumn, monotonous in tone, their 
artistic elements inextricably entangled with the medical, but none of this prevents me from having the 
temerity to approach you with a humble request for your permission to dedicate this little book to you’ 
(letter to Tchaikovsky, 12 October 1889). Gloomy People contains ‘several stories whose structure was 
consciously rhythmical, and it seems that Chekhov was attempting to communicate through them the impact 
Tchaikovsky’s music had on his compositional technique’ (Rosamund Bartlett in Tchaikovsky and His World, 
Princeton, 2014). Neither this, nor any earlier edition found in WorldCat. 

27. [Chudleigh (Mary, Lady)] [Manuscript copy of portions of The Ladies Defence.]  [England: late 18th 
century], manuscript in ink on paper in a neat copperplate hand, approximately 1 inch excised from 
top of first leaf, a few holes and small tears, some repaired, 2 lines at foot of second leaf corroded away 
(the lines having been inked out), a bit of browning and a few minor stains, 3 leaves, folio, attached to 
each other by a paper strip and by glue, sound  £2,000

A seminal feminist text. This is a substantial fragment, beginning with a short passage from p. 10 of the first 
edition, resuming on p. 15, and then, with a few other gaps, largely complete until the end (p.23). The text 
in our manuscript has many variations from the printed text, as well as shifting of parts of the text around: 
this suggests that the copy was derived from one of the manuscripts in circulation before publication. The 
emendations generally make the text more direct, the hits more palpable. Entire new lines are introduced: viz. 
‘These drones of life are yet by you approved’, replacing a line near the top of p. 21 of the printed text. Near the 
beginning of Melissa’s second speech, there are several lines of considerable variation from the printed text 
(which is the same in both the 1701 and 1709 editions). The printed lines are ‘Brighness of Thought, and an 
extensive View / Of all the Wonders Nature has to shew / So clear, so strong, and so inlarg’d a Sight / As can 
pierce thro’ the gloomy shades of Night’ here becomes: You shall be Chief and still possess the Throne / It is 
our Minds that we would rule Alone ... [6 lines] / With so enlarged and so strong a Sight / As may pierce thro’ 
the Gloomy shades of Night.

The inked out lines are the fourth and fifth after this, but one cannot tell which of the intervening lacuna of 
5 lines has been so treated: they seem innocuous enough, but do contain the phrase ‘the Mob, those dregs of 
Humane kind’. Perhaps significantly there are the remains of a wax seal in the margin next. The text makes 
sense as an extract: the first 12 lines are the Parson’s exhortation to ‘wheedling’ in the complaisant wife, 
beginning ‘If you would live as it becomes a Wife’, and almost all the rest being Melissa’s robust response.

‘Chudleigh’s first published work was in reply to a wedding sermon of 1699 advocating the absolute 
submission of wives to husbands entitled The Bride-Woman’s Counsellor (1709) preached by John Sprint, 
a nonconformist minister in Sherborne. In The Ladies Defence (1701) Chudleigh used a long verse dialogue 
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between the characters of Sir John Brute, a crude country squire, Sir William 
Loveall, a romantic flirt, a misogynistic parson (nameless, but a caricature 
of Sprint), and Melissa, a witty and ironic female commentator. The text 
had been circulated in manuscript, and according to Chudleigh her female 
readers urged her to print it. It was originally printed anonymously, although 
the dedication ‘to all ingenious ladies’ was signed ‘M---y C----’; Bernard 
Lintott later reprinted it without Chudleigh’s permission as part of the 1709 
edition of her poems’ (Margaret J. M. Ezell in ODNB).

The manuscript probably originates as a commonplace book type 
transcription. Another and probably slightly later hand has added the name 
‘Mary Woolstancroft’ [sic] at the head of the text (perhaps indicating that the 
excision at the top of the first leaf was already made). The attribution (one 
supposes Mary Wollstonecraft is intended) a mark of eagerness, at the same 
time denoting the precariousness of the transmission of the feminist message. 
(We are grateful to Margaret Ezell for help in cataloguing this MS). 

28. (Coleridge.) Schiller (Frederick) Wallenstein. A Drama in two parts. Translated from the German by S.T. 
Coleridge. New York: David Longworth, 1805, minor damp-staining, pp. 173 (including an initial blank 
leaf), 12mo, 19th-century marbled boards, original wrappers bound in, wrappers slightly soiled and 
mounted at inner margin, good  £400

Scarce first American edition. First published in London in 1800 (Wise 16). 

29. (Common-place book.) [LOCKE (John)] The Literary Diary; or, Improved Common-Place-Book: to 
which are prefixed an explanatory treatise; an abridgment of the Aurifodina of Drexelius, by Bishop 
Horne: and an index, formed, with some variations, on the celebrated plan of Mr. Locke. Taylor 
and Hessy, 1811, pp. 8, [2], bound with c. 250 feint-ruled leaves, of which 19 have been filled in in 
manuscript, contemporary calf, sides diced, gilt roll tooled border, rounded spine lettered in gilt direct 
and with gilt compartments, spine very slightly faded, first couple of gatherings proud, good   £450

?First edition. COPAC records only a single copy of an 1814 edition. This particular exemplar was a rather 
failed attempt to maintain a common-place book, as the efforts in that department are few and desultory, and 
in spite of the fact that the volume was in use between 1820 and at least 1838. What makes it interesting are 
original verses signed ‘T.E.H.’ and ‘J.E.H’ occupying most of the 40-odd filled in pages. The first of these are 
lines ‘Written in a College Combination room, during a dull lecture in Thucydides, on a fine spring morning’: 
and this sets the tone for what follows. The most humorous is ‘To a friend who had promised him assistance 
in Mathemeatics’, which is dated from Corpus C[hristi College], and is dated April 1827.  This is followed by 
‘A Scotch ballad’, which has ‘the flowers of the forest are a’ wede awae’ as the refrain, but is otherwise Scotch 
only in ‘hae’ and ‘ken’: it is affectionately done, and is an interesting instance of the vogue for all things Scotch 
at the time. There are a few pieces loosely inserted, including, in another hand, an Epitaph upon Professor 
Buckland, which had been composed by  Richard Whately in 1820 (though Buckland did not, of course, die 
until 1856). 

30. Condorcet (Jean Antoine Nicolas de Caritat, marquis de) Outlines of an Historical View of the 
Progress of the Human Mind: being a posthumous work of the late M. de Condorcet. Translated from 
the French. Printed for J. Johnson, 1795, light pink staining at the upper inner corner diminishing, pp. 
[viii, with the half-title], iii, [1], 372, 8vo, uncut, disbound (apparently from wrappers or boards), good 
(ESTC T108055; Goldsmiths’ 16178; see PMM 246, the French edition) £1,100

First edition in English of Esquisse d’un tableau historique des progrès de l’esprit humain (also 1795). ‘It is the 
moment when he was hunted and obliged to hide himself that Condorcet wrote his hymn to progress, which 
is his Esquisse ...  In the tenth stage of the progress for the human mind in his Esquisse, Condorcet boldly 
affirms that “among the causes of the progress of the human mind that are of the utmost importance to the 
general happiness, we must number the complete annihilation of the prejudices that have brought about an 
inequality of rights between the sexes, an inequality fatal even to the party in whose favour it works”’ (SEP).

A contemporary reader has added in MS on the half title noted of the dates, and sometimes means, of death of 
various figures of the French Revolution, beginning with Condorcet himself, who ‘killed himself in 1793.’ The 
verso of the last (blank) leaf has some historical notes. 
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31. [Crébillon (Claude-Prosper Jolyot de)] The Happy Orphans: an authentic History of Persons in high 
Life. With a Variety of uncommon Events and surprizing Turns of Fortune. Translated and improved 
from the French Original [by Edward Kimber]. In two Volumes. Printed for H. Woodgate and S. 
Brooks, 1759, FIRST EDITION of this translation, 2 vols., occasional minor browning or spotting, a few 
paper repairs (no loss), pp. [ii], 288; [ii], 296, 12mo, recent half calf by Bayntun, spines gilt, contrasting 
lettering pieces, good (Raven 479; ESTC N32838, BL and JCB only) £2,500

The rare first edition. Crébillon’s Les heureux orphelins (1754) was itself 
a free adaptation of Eliza Haywood, The fortunate Foundlings (1744), one 
of several novels inspired by the establishment in 1741 of the Foundling 
Hospital by Thomas Coram. The Happy Orphans was received thus by the 
Critical Review ‘We were willing to suspend out account of this production 
till we had leisure to read it; an honour, not due to many of the novels of 
these romancing days: but we had received some complaints of its being a 
piracy, and taken almost verbatim, from a novel of Mrs. Heywood’s, entitled 
the Fortunate Foundlings, we thought justice and impartiality required us 
to examine, whether the charge was well founded. Upon comparing the 
Happy Orphans, with that farrago of adventures, though the foundation 
of both stories have some affinity, the conduct, manners, and intervening 
adventures, are almost as dissimilar as light and darkness. If it is a translation 
from the French (which we have some reason to believe) we wish the editor 
had taken yet greater liberties with his original; for notwithstanding his improvements, we can perceive he has 
not shaken off his fetters intirely.’ 

32. Dickens (Charles) Bleak House ... With Illustrations by H.K. Browne [“Phiz”].  Chapman and Hall, 
1853, FIRST EDITION, bound from the parts, half-title discarded, etched frontispiece (with tissue guard), 
additional title-page, and 39 plates, some (but much less than usual) browning to the plates, pp. 
[iii-] xvi,624, 8vo, contemporary half dark green morocco, spine gilt, marbled edges, slight wear to 
extremities, good (Eckel pp.79-81: Gimbel A130: Sadleir 682: Smith Vol.I, 10: Wolff 1795) £750

A satisfying copy in a sturdy and dignified contemporary binding. 

33. Dickens (Charles) The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby ... With Illustrations by Phiz. 
Chapman and Hall, 1839, FIRST EDITION, with the half-title, steel engraved portrait frontispiece (in the 
first state), and 39 etched plates (the first four in first state with the imprint), errors on p. 123 and p. 160, 
faint toning and one or two spots, short tears to a few plates repaired,  generally a very clean copy with 
the plates unusually free from foxing, pp. xvi, 624, 8vo, in late nineteenth- or early twentieth-century 
polished blue calf by Zaehnsdorf, French fillets on sides with floral tools at the corners, spine richly gilt 
in compartments, twin burgundy lettering pieces, top edges gilt, others uncut, very good (Eckel pp. 64-
66; Gimbel A40; Sadleir 695; Smith I 5; Wolff 1806) £1,200

Smith specifies that the parts always had the first issue of the frontispiece (containing the imprint, as here) and 
that the first four plates will vary on that point. The errors on p. 123 and p. 160 (‘latter’ for ‘letter’ and ‘visiter’ 
for ‘sister’) are sometimes cited as marking the parts issue off from the book-form issue, but Smith records that 
they mark only the ‘early issues’ of the parts. The plates in Dickens first editions are often rather foxed but in 
this copy have only suffered some slight toning. 

34. Dionysius of Halicarnassus. [Antiquitates Romanae.]  Treviso: per Bernardinum Celerium de Luere, 
[24th February,] 1480, EDITIO PRINCEPS, initial blank discarded, first leaf and last leaf a little soiled, 
some light spotting and fingersoiling elsewhere, one tiny wormhole in last few leaves, occasional 
marginal notes and manicules in an early hand (sometimes shaved), old inscription ‘Colleg. Neap. 
Catal. inscrip.’ and below ‘Pro Mag. Hum.’ to first leaf, ff. [299] (of 300), folio (281 x 199 mm), later 
vellum, early-nineteenth-century black lettering piece to spine, slightly soiled, a touch of wear to spine 
ends, small old patch at head of front joint peeling, armorial bookplate of Augustus Frederick, Duke of 
Sussex, very good (ISTC id00250000; Goff D250; BMC VI 895; Bod-inc D-096) £7,500

The first printing in any language of the Roman history of Dionysius of Halicarnassus. The original Greek 
text would have to wait for the Estienne edition in 1546, although the manuscript used for that edition 
was apparently much inferior to the two which had been used by Lampugnino Birago in producing this 
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translation. Birago (also known as Lampo and mistakenly identified as ‘Florentinus’ in this edition, d. 1472) 
was given access to the manuscripts by Pope Paul II, to whom the volume is dedicated.

This was the first book printed by Bernardinus Celerius in Treviso, where he had just moved from Padua 
(having also printed in Venice), and it apparently gave him a bit of trouble: the ISTC mentions that it is known in 
‘at least 6 issues, frequently mixed’, with the first and last leaves having been reset multiple times in the course 
of printing. Although no formal priority is established, the various states mostly seem to be correcting errors 
one by one. In this copy a2 line 2 reads ‘secundo d. domino’ and the last leaf is one of the middle states with 
the translator’s name corrected but with the error in the date uncorrected, the last two lines of the colophon 
present, fewer abbreviations in the text resulting in two extra lines in the top paragraph and one in the lower, 
and the colophon not in capitals. 

35. Douglas (Gavin, trans.) Virgil’s Aeneis, Translated into Scottish verse, by the Famous Gawin Douglas 
Bishop of Dunkeld. A New Edition. Wherein The many Errors of the Former are corrected, and the 
Defects supply’d, from an excellent Manuscript. To which is added A Large Glossary, Explaining the 
Difficult Words: Which may serve for a Dictionary to the Old Scottish Language. And to the whole 
is prefix’d An Exact Account of the Author’s Life and Writings, from the best Histories and Records. 
Edinburgh: Printed by Mr. Andrew Symson, and Mr. Robert Freebairns, and sold at their Shops, 1710, 
FIRST RUDDIMAN EDITION, title within double ruled border, occasional foxing or browning (less than 
usual), some water-staining at the end, mainly marginal, diminishing, and not extending much beyond 
the Index, a little, but lesser, staining at the beginning, pp. [viii, including initial blank], 19, iv, [iv, 
List of Subscribers, sometimes missing], 237, [1], ff. 238-40, pp. 241-486, [96], folio, contemporary 
panelled calf, some wear, cracks at extremities of joints, ownership of Thomas Graham (fourth Laird) of 
Balgowan (a subscriber) on the title-page, modern bookplate of Robert Maxtone Graham on the front 
free end-paper, good  £650

A good copy of a book usually found in poor condition, thanks to the bad quality of paper used. It would 
also appear to have been  printed hurriedly, or at least not left long enough to dry before binding, as various 
evidences of the printing process testify. Curiously, none of the bibliographies consulted mention the 
discrepancy in the pagination. ‘Douglas’s greatest claim to fame rests upon the Eneados, a translation of 
Virgil’s Aeneid. In the early 1500s no major classical work had been translated into English, and Douglas’s 
Eneados was a pioneering work; what is more, it was not a free paraphrase nor a mere sample of one or two 
books, but a careful translation of the whole of Virgil’s great poem. Douglas was aware of the novelty of his 
undertaking. He proudly asserted his own fidelity to Virgil’s text, and voiced pungent criticisms of William 
Caxton’s recent version of the Aeneid, which was no more like Virgil ‘than the devill and Sanct Austyne’ 
(prologue 1, 143).... The Eneados was affectionately dedicated to Henry, Lord Sinclair, whom Douglas 
characterized as a keen bibliophile and ‘fader of bukis’ (prologue 1, 85). He did not design his translation, 
however, solely for aristocratic readers, but envisaged a wider audience, including ‘masteris of grammar 
sculys’, teaching on their ‘benkis and stulys’ (4.189). Douglas shared the values of the humanists: an antipathy 
to scholasticism, respect for classical authors, and a zeal for education. He wished to communicate to his 
countrymen a knowledge of the Aeneid, and also to enrich his native ‘Scottis’ tongue with something of the 
‘fouth’, or copiousness, of Latin ... In Ezra Pound’s opinion “Douglas gets more poetry out of Virgil than any 
other translator” (Literary Essays, 1954, 245). In all Douglas’s writings, including his letters, a distinctive voice 
may be heard, trenchant, acerbic, and often witty (Priscilla J. Bawcutt in ODNB)

The only earlier edition of Douglas’s ‘Virgil’ is the very rare 1553 edition; this second edition, containing 
an excellent biography by Bishop John Sage, was edited by the scholar/printer Thomas Ruddiman, whose 
folio ‘is the earliest monument of a scholarly study of Scots. Its famous glossary is acknowledged to have laid 
the foundation of Scottish lexicography. The text is based upon the old printed version, which Ruddiman 
sought to purge of its... errors by comparing it with the Latin original and with the Ruthven MS. in Edinburgh 
University Library, and by ‘narrowly observing’ the language of Douglas and his contemporaries.’ (Geddie). It 
has long been acknowledged as the best edition, and was reprinted by the Bannatyne Club in 1839 (without 
the glossary). 

36. Edgeworth (Maria) Castle Rackrent & The Absentee. Illustrated by Chris Hammond. With an 
Introduction by Anne Thackeray Ritchie. Macmillan, 1895, pp. l, 382, 2 (ads), 8vo, uncut and partly 
unopened in the original cloth and pictorial dust jacket, spine of jacket darkened, very good  £200

The first in Macmillan’s series of ‘Illustrated Standard Novels’, very scarce with dust jacket. 
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37. Eliot (George) Adam Bede.  New York: Harper and Brothers, 1859, foxed (as usual), pp. iv, 452, 8vo, 
original green cloth, covers blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt, spine faded, good (Baker & Ross 
A4.12a) £100

Second American edition, first printing, same year as the British first. Ownership inscription dated October 
1859. This seems to be a publisher’s binding, and if so a variant not noted by Baker & Ross: bound without the 
advertisements. 

38. Eliot (George) Adam Bede. Third Edition.  Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood and Son, 1859, 
3 vols., a few spots and minor stains, text block broken in vol. ii and a couple of gatherings proud, 
pp. [vi], 325, [16, ads]; [viii], 374; [viii], 333, 8vo, original russet pebble-grained cloth, blind stamped 
panels on sides, spine gilt lettered, corners a little worn, hinges straines, Maurice Baring’s copy with his 
bookplate in vols. ii & iii (it seems to have fallen out of vol. i) and his signature to the half-title of vol. i, 
sound (Baker & Ross A4.3) £100

Same year as the first edition. 10,000 copies sold in the first year. 

39. Eliot (George) Adam Bede. Fourth Edition.  Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood and Son, 
1859, 2 vols., a little scattered foxing, pp. [vi], 429; [vi], 382, [16, ads], 8vo, original russet wavy-grained 
cloth, blind stamped panels on sides, spine gilt lettered, upper cover of vol. ii marked, minor wear, good 
(Baker & Ross A4.4) £80

‘A New and Cheaper Edition’ (as per an advertising slip for Scenes of Clerical Life, tipped onto the fly leaf in 
vol. ii), still in the same year as the first edition. 

40. Epictetus. Epicteti Enchiridion latinis versibus adumbratum. Per Edvardum Ivie.  Oxford: E Theatro 
Sheldoniano, 1715, FIRST EDITION, engraved frontispiece, two leaves with fore-edges dusty, a few minor 
marks elsewhere, pp. [vi], 109, [3], 8vo, contemporary sprinkled calf, spine divided by double gilt 
fillets, black morocco lettering piece, other compartments with gilt wheel tool, edges sprinkled red, the 
slightest bit rubbed at extremities, armorial bookplate of Henry Hobhouse, very good (Foxon, I74; ESTC 
T138720) £300

A very pleasant copy indeed of Ivie’s Epictetus, his major publication. Edward Ivie (1677-1745) had his Latin 
versification talents recognised early, beginning with a commission to be recited at the Christ Church comitia 
when he was still an undergraduate. In this work he translates Epictetus’s concise Greek into extended Latin 
hexameters, which are printed below the original Greek text. The result, though more a paraphrase than a 
straight translation, was praised by Thomas Hearne as ‘express[ing] the sense of the original better than any 
other translation whatsoever’, and proved popular enough to be reprinted twice. 

41. Estienne (Henri) Schediasmatum variorum, id est, Observationum, Emendationum, Expositionum, 
Disquisitionum, libri tres: qui sunt Pensa succisivarum horarum Ianuarii, Februarii, Martii. [Bound 
with:] ...alii libri tres: qui sunt Pensa succisivarum horarum Apriliis, Maii, Iunii. [Geneva:] Excudebat 
Henricus Stephanus, 1578- 1589, FIRST EDITIONS, some light browning, a few marginal notes in ink, 
old ownership inscription to title-page of Johann Geisel(?) Zeigler, pp. [iv], 106, 88, 108, [ii], 316, 8vo, 
the two parts bound together in late eighteenth-century mottled calf, spine gilt, red morocco lettering 
piece, ‘BRUNCK’ lettered direct in gilt at foot, marbled endpapers, front joint splitting but strong, some 
rubbing to joints and edges, good (Renouard p. 147 no. 5, p. 153 no. 2) £1,200

The copy of Richard François Philippe Brunck (1729-1803), French classical scholar, who produced a number 
of important editions; he was known for his bold emendations made with or without manuscript authority. 
His Sophocles (1786) earned him a pension from the king.

However, when the French Revolution began, Brunck was imprisoned and had his pension revoked. Forced 
into penury, he eventually had to sell his library. An 1801 catalogue announced that a sale of books from 
Brunck’s library would take place four months later (this book is lot 1724 in that catalogue). The same 
bookseller held another sale of books from Brunck’s library several years after his death, and a number of the 
books appear again, presumably unsold the first time. In that 1809 catalogue this book is lot 785.
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Henri Estienne compiled these gatherings of critical remarks in two volumes of three parts each, named after 
the first months of the year - possibly the intention was to continue with the rest of the months, though this 
was not to be. The two volumes are not always found together, and the second has been called ‘very rare’. 

42. Eusebius. Evangelica praeparationis lib. XV. [with:] Evangelicae demonstration-
ibus lib. X. Paris: Robert Estienne, 1544-45, EDITIONES PRINCIPES, 2 vols. bound 
in 1, device B1 on both title, device 10 on last leaf of second vol., text in Greek, 
numerous large foliated and grotesque initials and headpieces, first title slightly 
soiled, a little damp-staining towards the end of the second vol., a few dog-ears, 
pp. 498, [1]; 138 (recte 318), [2], folio, modern calf-backed boards, numerous 
marginal notes in Latin in a neat contemporary hand in the second work, good 
(Renouard 59, No. 12; Armstrong 131; Mortimer I, 220; Schreiber 78) £1,250

The second and third volumes (usually found together) in a series of Greek 
texts printed by Estienne from MSS in the royal library. The series began with the 
Ecclesiastica historia, completed earlier in 1544. The title-pages here are dated 
respectively 1544 and 1545, while the colophon at the end of the second work is dated 
1 April 1546. It was in these editions that Estienne first used the types ‘grecs du roi’, cut by Garamond, ‘based 
on the script of the Cretan Angelo Vergecio, a well-known calligrapher in the employ of François I. These 
cursive Greek types are universally acknowledged as the finest ever cut’ (Schreiber). 

43. [Fielding (Henry)] The History of the Adventures of Joseph Andrews, and of his 
Friend Mr. Abraham Adams. Written in Imitation of the Manner of Cervantes, 
Author of Don Quixote. Printed for A. Millar, 1742, FIRST EDITION, bound 
without the advertisements, K9 in vol. i with a portion of the fore-margin re-
attached (paperflaw) with the glue employed transposing a couple of letters 
from the verso of the page opposite the recto, a similar flaw parting the greater 
part of the inner margin of N8 in the same vol., repairs to lower margins of 
B11&12 in vol. ii (no loss), pp. xix, [i], 306 (for 308, the last leaf being of ads); 
[iv], 310 (this vol. without the ads at either end), 12mo, mid-twentieth-century 
speckled calf, French fillets on sides, spines gilt in compartments, contrasting 
lettering pieces, yellow edges, minimal wear, good (Cross III/p.305: Rothschild 844; Tinker 1034)  
 £1,800

Fielding’s first masterly novel. The top label on the spines reads ‘Fielding’s Works’, so presumably this once 
formed part of a set of first editions.

The history of the virtuous serving-man Joseph Andrew was conceived as a skit on Richardson’s Pamela, and 
opened up new territory in the history of the English comic novel. His ‘comic epic poem in prose’, replaced 
the fanciful idealism of the heroic romance on the one side and farcical burlesque on the other with the 
realistic, satiric comedy: ‘Life every where furnishes an accurate Observer with the Ridiculous.’ (Preface). 
Before ‘Joseph Andrews’, ‘the common life of ordinary people.... had never been exhibited in England with so 
much sense of character, so clear an insight into motives, so keen an interest’ (CHEL). 

44. Formey (Jean-Henri-Samuel) Elementary Principles of the Belles-Lettres. With Reflections on Public 
Exhibitions. Translated from the French by the late Mr. Sloper Foreman. Glasgow: Printed for Robert 
Urie, 1767, minor soiling, pp. vi, 224, [2], 12mo, contemporary calf, joints cracked, good (ESTC 
T126075) £600

First Glasgow edition (first English edition, London, Newberry, 1766, Roscoe A165). Of the translator, we 
know little: this is the only book which has his name on the title-page. He was a partner with Benjamin Collins 
and John Newberry in the Public Ledger. Formey’s Concise History of Philosophy, translated by Goldsmith, 
was another Newberry publication in the same year, followed by a Urie edition. Scarce: ESTC records 5 copies 
in the UK (3 in Scotland, 2 in England) and 3 in North America, McMasters, Trinity College, and Winnipeg.  

This book belongs to E.M. Forster
45. (Forster.) GOLDSMITH (Oliver) The Works of Oliver Goldsmith. Edited by Peter Cunningham, F.S.A. 

In four volumes. John Murray, 1854, additional engraved title-page in each vol., vol. i also with an 
engraved frontispiece, pp. xii, 468; [vi], 487; [iv], 447; [iv], 450, 8vo, contemporary red pebble-grain 
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morocco prize binding from Trinity College, Cambridge, boards with the college arms blocked in gilt, 
spines lettered in gilt direct with the arms at head and foot, prize label to front pastedown, along with 
other ownership labels to endpapers (see below), edges gilt, the merest touch of rubbing and a few 
minor marks, very good  £600

Awarded as a prize at Trinity College Cambridge in 1858 to Henry Thornton Forster, First Class in the 
Examination of Freshmen. Thornton Forster (1838-1865) died young and his siblings inherited his books; 
vol. i contains the label ‘L.M. Forster e lib H.T.F.’ (i.e. Laura Mary Forster, 1839-1924) while the other three 
have ‘E.M. Forster e lib H.T.F.’ (i.e. Edward Morgan Llewellyn Forster, 1847-1880). The set was then inherited 
by E.M.L. Forster’s son, the novelist E.M. Forster (1879-1970), whose booklabel also appears on each front 
pastedown. E. M. Forster was actually meant to be named in honour of his late uncle, and at his birth was 
registered as ‘Henry Morgan’, but his father’s absent-minded answer of his own name at a crucial moment 
meant the novelist was baptised ‘Edward Morgan’ instead.

Forster read Goldsmith closely, and in an essay ‘The Novelists of the Eighteenth Century and Their Influence 
on Those of the Nineteenth’ (published in The Creator as Critic, 2008), Forster describes him as a strong 
influence on his generation of writers: ‘It was Fielding and Smollett who exercised the greatest influence on 
the last generation, and it is Sterne and Goldsmith who have been powerful over this’ (p. 160). He says of The 
Vicar of Wakefield that ‘it is so delicate and lovely that even to call it humorous seems coarse, and the slightest 
attempt at description or analysis robs it of its nameless charm’ (p. 156). 

46. Gracián Dantisco (Lucas) Narcissus; or, the Young Man’s Entertaining Mirror: containing a humorous 
descant on manners; Delivered in a Plain and Familiar Stile Shewing him A genteel, ease, and decent 
Carriage and Behaviour, from Infancy to Years of Maturity ... in Action, Conversation, Poetry, Music, 
Dancing, Fencing, and all Kinds of genteel Accomplishments and polite Address. Variously interspersed 
with Spanish Proverbs, applicable to the Subject. Taken from the Spanish Galateo ... adapted to the 
Manners of the British Nation. By Charles Wiseman, N.P.S.T. Printed for J. Bew, 1778, FIRST EDITION 
of this translation, minor spotting and staining, small hole in F3 just touching a couple of letters on 
the recto, pp. xi, [5], 252, 12mo, contemporary sheep, sometime rebacked, later but not very recent 
endpapers, corners worn, some contemporary annotations in ink. (ESTC T109028) £750

Gracián’s Galateo Español (Madid, 1582), itself an adaptation of Giovanni della Casa’s Il Galateo (Venice, 
1558), was an immensely popular work in Spain, enjoyed by Cervantes (a personal friend) and Lope de Vega 
amongst others. Della Casa’s work appeared in English over a dozen times before this translation from the 
Spanish appeared. The Spanish proverbs (given both in that language and in English) are very effective. An 
early reader has marked various passages as noteworthy one way or another: on p. 88, a section on excessive 
drinking is marked ‘Master Richardson read this.’ ESTC records only four locations in the British Isles (BL, 
Cambridge, John Rylands, Oxford) and five elsewhere (Illinois, Johns Hopkins, LoC, Newberry and Yale). 

47. Gray (Thomas) The Poems of Gray. A new edition. Adorned with plates. Printed by T. Bensley, 1800, six 
engraved plates (three after Henry Fuseli, the others after William Hamilton), light foxing throughout, 
pp. xxx, 162, [2, adv.], 8vo, contemporary diced russia, a Trinity College Dublin prize binding with 
their oval stamp in gilt to boards, boards bordered with a gilt rope rool, spine divided by decorative gilt 
rolls, second compartment gilt-lettered direct, the rest with central tools of an urn beneath overhanging 
branches, marbled endpapers, joints a bit rubbed, very good (ESTC N12189) £400

An attractive edition, and one that served fine binders of the time well. This one is unusual in being a prize 
from Trinity College Dublin, with the stamp that they had begun using for prizes printed by the university 
press, starting with the Plato of 1738. 

48. [Grey (Edward William)] The History of and Antiquities of Newbury and its Environs, including 
twenty-eight parishes, situate in the county of Berks: also a catalogue of plants found in the 
neighbourhood. Speenhamland: Hall and Marsh, 1839, 19 plates, folding frontispiece map laid down 
on tissue and with a repaired tear stretching 12mm from mount, plates foxed, some foxing and spotting 
elsewhere, half-title discarded, pp. [iii]-xii, 340, 8vo, later polished green calf, boards with gilt border, 
spine gilt, green morocco lettering piece, somewhat rubbed, spine sunned, bookplate of the Piscatorial 
Society recording the book’s gift to the Society by Robert C. Blundell in 1911, good  £120

An early book published at Speenhamland, a district of Newbury - the first having been four years earlier. 
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49. [Hazlitt (William)] Liber amoris: Or, the New Pygmalion. Printed for John Hunt, 1823, FIRST EDITION, 
with engraved title-page, ink with a greenish tint, with a vignette portrait of Sarah Walker after Hazlitt’s 
drawing, some foxing, pp. [iv], 192, 8vo, uncut in the original pink boards, spine of drab paper, printed 
label partly defective, rubbed, and corners worn, sound (Keynes 67) £800

Keynes calls the pink boards the first binding: the label he calls for is longitudinal, but here we have the later 
issue label. ‘In the end Hazlitt could only purge himself of the abortive affair by writing a book about it, 
Liber amoris (‘Book of love’), published in May 1823. It consisted of dialogues between “W” and “S” written 
in a style of extreme sensibility, together with edited versions of Hazlitt’s own letters to his friends about his 
feelings for Sarah. Emotionally raw, at times vulgar and embarrassing, Liber amoris played into the hands of 
his enemies in the right-wing press. Though published anonymously, it was quickly identified as Hazlitt’s and 
he was made a laughing-stock for his infatuation with “the tailor’s daughter”’ (ODNB). 

50. [Holberg (Ludvig, Baron)] Voyage de Nicolas Klimius dans le 
monde souterrain, contenant une nouvelle téorie de la terre et 
l’histoire d’une cinquième monarchie inconnue jusqu’à-present. 
Ouvrage tiré de la Bibliothèque de Mr. B. Abelin; et traduit du 
Latin par Mr. de Mauvillon. Copenhagen: Jacob Preuss, 1741, title 
printed in red and black, with an engraved frontispiece, a folding 
map, and 2 plates, uniformly slightly browned, pp. [vi], 388, 8vo, 
contemporary Scandinavian calf, spine decorated in blind, tan 
lettering piece, a little rubbed, headcap defective, contemporary 
ownership inscription on title, good (Gove, Imaginary Voyages pp. 
303-05) £3,000

This celebrated satirical imaginary voyage - the first to develop the 
trope of a hollow Earth - first appeard in Latin in 1741: Dutch, German, 
French, and Danish translations were published in the same year. The English edition of the following year did 
not have the engagingly bizarre plates. Two specific (real) countries are satirised, France and Russia, making 
the present one and the Russian (1762) perhaps the most interesting of the translations. 

51. Holloway (William) The Baron of Lauderbooke. A Tale. Printed by T. Maiden for Ann Lemoine, and 
sold by T. Hurst, 1800, FIRST EDITION, with an additional engraved title and an engraved frontispiece, 
uniformly slightly browned, a few spots, pp. [iii-] viii, [9-] 204, 12mo, contemporary tree calf, spine 
gilt, black lettering piece, joints cracked, corners worn, sound (Garside and Schöwerling 1800: 43, ESTC 
T57336) £2,000

A rare Gothic tale (though not in Summers) by Dorset’s ‘forgotten poet’ (see Dorset Ancestors on-line). There 
are 3 entries for this title in ESTC, T57336, collating as here, T57336 calling for 103 pages, and N43384 calling 
for only 64. All the entries are recorded in very few locations. The tale is also noteworthy dialectically: see 
http://www.dialectfiction.org/novel.jsp?id=62 

52. Johnson (Samuel) A Dictionary of the English Language: in which 
The Words are deduced from their Originals, and Illustrated in their 
Different Significations by Examples from the Best Writers. To which 
are prefixed, a History of the Language, and an English Grammar. In 
Two Volumes. Vol. I [-II]. Printed by W. Strahan, for J. and P. Knapton; 
T. and T. Longman; C. Hitch and L. Hawes; A. Millar; and R. and J. 
Dodsley, 1755, FIRST EDITION, 2 vols., title-pages printed in red and 
black, smallish (?wax) stain in last leaf of the preliminaries, a few leaves 
a little browned, crease in 29F2 (no loss), and a small circular ink spot 
(possibly meaningful) on 29S2v, a couple of contemporary notes on 
sources added in margins, folio, contemporary calf, double gilt fillets on 
sides, stoutly and skilfully rebacked, repairs to corners, contemporary 
ownership inscription on flyleaf of  both vols. of Champion Branfill, 
engraved armorial bookplate of Joseph Cator (overlaying another), the 
letters of the alphabet ranged diagonally on the fore-edges in ink, very 
good (Fleeman 55.4D/1a;  Alston V, 177; PMM 201; Rothschild 1240) £17,500
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A very good copy of ‘the most amazing, enduring and endearing one-man feat of lexicography ... The preface 
ranks among Johnson’s finest writings; the history and the grammar, which did not interest him in the least, 
are dull ... It is the dictionary itself which justifies Noah Webster’s statement that “Johnson’s writings had, 
in philology, the effect which Newton’s discoveries had in mathematics”. Johnson ... codified the spelling 
of English words; he gave full and lucid definitions of their meanings (often entertainingly coloured by his 
High Church and Tory propensities); and he adduced extensive and apt illustrations from a wide range of 
authoritative writers ... Johnson’s book may still be consulted for instruction as well as pleasure’ (PMM).

The ink spot on 29S2v is lined up with a quotation from L’Estrange: ‘’Tis highly imprudent in the greatest men, 
unnecessarily to provoke the meanest.’ 

53. Jones (Thomas) [Drop head title:] Classical Education.  [colophon:] Bristol: Printed by J. Rudhall, [c. 
1790], prospectus, formerly folded twice, the central section on the verso of the second leaf slightly 
soiled, and with a few tiny holes at the folds, pp. 3, [1], 4to, good  £600

An elegantly printed prospectus for the Plans and Terms for the Classical Education of Young Gentlemen to 
be educated at a boarding school in Redland, near Bristol. The numbers were to be kept low, so as to provide 
a familial atmosphere. Amongst other things, Jones  lists the Greek and Latin books which will be the chief 
object of study, the grammar being based on the Eton Grammar. The plan is not however purely Classical, and 
in fact fairly general, and, ‘convinced of the great Utility resulting from early attention to English Literature, 
Dr. Jones has provided for the use of his Pupils at leisure hours, a School Library, furnished with a Selection 
of the best Historian, Biographers, and Poets, with Books of Travels, Voyages, &c, together with Globes, and 
ancient and modern Maps.’ For additional fees, instruction could be had in French, Writing, Arithmetic, 
Dancing, Fencing, and Drawing. For details of Jones and his school, by which he made a fortune, see Evans, 
History of Bristol, 1816, vol. 2, pp. 261-62. Rare: not located in ESTC, COPAC, or WorldCat. 

54. (Juvenile.) [JOHNSON (Richard)] Rural Felicity; or, the History of Tommy and Sally. Embellished with 
Cuts. Printed for E. Newberry, ?1788, FIRST EDITION, with a woodcut frontispiece and 7 woodcuts in 
the text, the frontispiece forming the front paste-down and the last leaf likewise at the rear, one or two 
spots, pp. 31 (including frontispiece leaf), 32mo, original green floral wrappers, good (Roscoe J327.2; 
ESTC N13118) £1,500

A rare, and rather charming, Elizabeth Newberry children’s chapbook. No copy located in the UK: ESTC gives 
Indiana, Rochester, and UCLA. Author attribution from Weedon, M. ‘Richard Johnson and the successors to 
John Newbery’ The Library, 5th ser., June 1949. 

55. (Juvenile. Moravians.) HYMNS FOR CHILDREN.  Printed by A. Pari; and sold by Henry Haslop; and at the 
chapels of the United Brethren in Great Britain and Ireland, 1797, some foxing and staining, the latter 
particularly at the end, pp. viii, 129, [3, Errata an 2pp. ads], 12mo, original sheep, spine defective at 
either end, corners worn, piece cut from top of front fly-leaf, ownership inscription inside rear cover 
with just the surname Crawford legible, sound (ESTC T53167) £750

The Preface speaks of an earlier edition of 1789, but we can find no trace of such. This edition is recorded in 
only 3 copies in ESTC: BL, Congregational Library, and the Moravian Archives; COPAC adds NLS and Edinburgh 
University. This edition is said to contain a greater number of hymns, ‘some of them new ... [and some] 
beautiful hymns by the late Dr. Watts’ - Watts had died half a century before. A charming little book. 

56. [Killigrew (Thomas, the younger, Contributor)] Miscellanea Aurea: or the Golden Medley ... Printed by 
A. Bettesworth, 1720, FIRST EDITION, first few leaves foxed, and last few a little stained, pp. [xvi], 295, [1, 
ads], 8vo, twentieth-century half calf, sound (ESTC T117537; Gove, Imaginary Voyages p. 234) £1,100

ESTC states ‘a collection of stories and poems written mainly by Thomas Killigrew the younger’, but ODNB says 
he contributed only The Fable of Aumilius and the Statue of Venus, and this indeed is the only contribution 
with his name attached. The title-page continues: I. A voyage to the mountains of the moon under the 
Æquator, or Parnassus reform’d. II. The fortunate shipwreck, or a description of New Athens, being an 
account of the laws, manners, religion, and customs of that country; by Morris Williams, Gent. who resided 
there above twenty years. III. Alberoni, or a vindication of that Cardinal. IV. The secret history of the amours 
of Don Alonzo, Duke of Lerma, grandee of Spain. V. The garden of Adonis, or love to no purpose; being above 
twenty copies of verses and love-letters, by a lady. VI. Mahomet no impostor, written in Arabick by Abdulla 
Mahumed Omar. VII. An account of bad and good women, ancient and modern. Among which is the story of 
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the Spartan dame, the subject of Mr. Southern’s play. With several other epistolary essays in prose and verse: by 
Mr. Milton, the Lady W- Mr. Philips, Mr. Killegrew, author of the Chit chat, and several others. The fortunate 
shipwreck, or a description of New Athens is attributed to Charles Gildon. 

With an unknown edition of the Epistola Eleutheri in manuscript
57. Lambarde (William) Archaionomia, sive de priscis anglorum legibus 

libri, sermone anglico, vetustate antiquissimo, aliquot abhinc seculis 
conscripti. John Day, 1568, FIRST EDITION, the first of 3 issues, with 
Lambarde’s MS corrections at 26r found in some copies, full-page 
woodcut map in text (trimmed at foot), damp-staining at head, ff. [xvi], 
[i (explanation of the map)], [i (errata leaf)], 140, [1], [ii] (A-D4, E2, 
C-2Q4), small 4to, contemporary calf ruled in blind, blindstamped 
arabesque to both boards, lacks ties, rebacked in the nineteenth century 
with matching calf, joints cracking again, some wear to corners and 
boards, in a nineteenth-century slipcase and morocco-backed cloth 
box, contemporary inscription of R. Wright at foot of title-page and 
nineteenth-century inscription of A. De Welles Miller in upper margin, 
good (STC 15142) £10,000

Lambarde had published an edition of the Epistola Eleutheri on fol. 131 of his Archaionomia, which was 
simply reprinted by Wilkins in his 1721 edition of the Anglo-Saxon laws. The manuscript edition given at 
the end of this volume is different. The writer has consulted the Cotton, Stowe, and Breton MSS, and gives 
variations in punctuation, capitalization, and abbreviation throughout. There are also more substantive 
variants: for example ‘rege’ for ‘reges’ in the eighth line of his manuscript, referring to the Cotton MS and to 
Ussher, and ‘non dimidiabunt’ (Breton and Cotton) for Lambarde’s ‘non dimidicabunt’ in line 25.

A. De Welles Miller has further inscribed the inside front cover, dated January 31: 1887, from Charlotte, North 
Carolina. 

The author’s own copy
58. ‘L.C.’ [i.e., Lucy Clifford] Children Busy, Children Glad, Children Naughty, Children Sad. Pictures 

by T. Pym. Well, Gardner, Darton & Co., [1881,] FIRST EDITION, errata slip loose between frontispiece 
and title-page with holograph note by author at head suggesting that it was done at Pym’s prompting, 
frontispiece and title-page design by Pym, 20 further illustrations by the same with a few full-page and 
all colour-printed, interleaved with tissue pages, occasional handling marks with frontispiece re-fixed 
with cloth tape, original quarter brown cloth with illustrated boards, boards darkened with some 
soiling and rubbing, some wear to edges and pencil marking to lower board, hinges repaired with cloth 
tape, spine cocked, sound  £280

Inscribed to the verso of the flyleaf: ‘John Lane, from his loving daughter ‘L.C.’ The author’s own copy of her 
first notable success - with a note by her to the tissue-leaf following the dedication page stating: ‘Please return 
to Mrs W.K. Clifford, 7 Chilworth St, W2. It is her only copy’. The monogrammatic signing of the book led 
some at the time to suppose that the author was Lewis Carroll - a groundless but interesting error, given the 
coincidence that her husband W.K. Clifford was (like Dodgson) an eminent mathematician. Clifford would 
later become notable as a close friend of Henry James, with whom she corresponded extensively. 

59. [Locke (John)] Du Gouvernement Civil, où l’on traitte de l’origine, des fondemens, de la nature, du 
pouvoir, & des fins des sociétez politiques. Traduit de l’Anglois. Amsterdam: Abraham Wolfgang, 1691, 
woodcut printer’s device on title, bound without final blank, 1 or 2 leaves a little spotted or browned, 
pp. [xii], 321, 12mo, contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, red lettering piece, headcaps defective, 
corners a little worn, 2 early ownership inscriptions on title, good (Yolton 46) £2,500

First edition in French, the translation traditionally attributed to David Mazel, a Huguenot pastor living in 
Holland. The text consists of the second treatise i.e. Yolton 29, omitting the first chapter - ‘it is suprising to note 
that all translations of this work up to 1800 were only of the second treatise’ (Yolton). The impact of Locke’s 
Treatises of Government on the philosophes has been much studied, see for example Ross Hutchinson’s 
Locke in France 1688-1734 (Voltaire Foundation, 1991), or, as Sarah Hutton has it (British Philosophy in the 
Seventeenth Century, p. 207) ‘Locke may be considered an Enlightenment philosophe avant la lettre.’ This  is 
quite a scarce book: COPAC records just 4 copies - not in the BL. 
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60. [Luckombe (Philip)] The History and Art of Printing. In two parts ... Printed by W. Adlard and J. 
Browne, for J. Johnson, 1771, with an woodcut frontispiece, woodcut illustrations in the text, type 
specimens, &c, text within decorative border, waterstaining at either end, chiefly confined to the fly-
leaves, pp. [xvi, including frontispiece], 502 ,[4], 8vo, contemporary calf, spine with a gilt fleuron in 
each compartment, red lettering piece, cracking to joints, some wear, sound (Bigmore and Wyman I, p. 
447; ESTC T86116) £600

A reissue of A Concise History of the Origin and Progress of Printing (1770), with cancel title-page, this being 
one of the copies in which the original frontispiece and title-page have not been excised. This is the third 
English printing manual to be published, and is an important source for 18th-century techniques. 

61. Lucretius. De Rerum Natura libri sex. A D. Lambino... nuper ope veteru[m] cidiciis a multis medis 
vindicati, nunc ab eodem recogniti, & perpurgati. Paris: in aedibus Rouillii, 1565, title-page with 
woodcut border, this just shaved at head and with a slim strip of blank area excised at foot, the two 
blank leaves V8 and +8 discarded, light browning in places, a little dampmarking at end, pp. [xxxviii], 
287, [23], 16mo, seventeenth-century sprinkled calf, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco lettering 
piece a little chipped, some wear to foot of spine and front joint, printed label partially removed from 
front pastedown, old ownership inscription to flyleaf, some other pencil marks to endpapers, good 
(Gordon 203) £800

The first ‘pocket’ version of Lambin’s Lucretius. Lambin’s important edition, textually one of the best ever 
produced and accompanied by a copious and significant commentary, was published over the turn of the 
year from 1563 to 1564. It ‘stimulated a demand for a pocket edition giving the scholar’s text without the 
notes. This demand having come from “men who were not only of high rank and famous but also learned” 
(amplissimi et ornatissimi iidemque doctissimi viri), Lambin made haste to satisfy it and carefully reconsidered 
the text in the light of suggestions he had received from other scholars. The results were printed in 1565 and 
make the most attractive pocket edition of Lucretius that has ever appeared’ (Gordon). 

62. Marryat (Frederick) Japhet in search of a Father. Illustrated by Henry M. Brock. With an Introduction 
by David Hannay. Macmillan, 1895 pp. xl, [402], 2 (ads), 8vo, uncut and unopened in the original cloth 
and pictorial dust jacket, spine of jacket darkened and spotted, bookplate on fly-leaf, very good  £200

The second in Macmillan’s series of ‘Illustrated Standard Novels’, very scarce with dust jacket. 

63. Marryat (Frederick) Peter Simple. Illustrated by J. Ayton Symington. With an Introduction by David 
Hannay. Macmillan, 1895, pp. xxx, [493], [2, ads], 8vo, uncut and unopened in the original cloth and 
pictorial dust jacket, spine of jacket darkened and spotted, bookplate on front fly-leaf, very good  £200

In Macmillan’s series of ‘Illustrated Standard Novels’, very scarce with dust jacket. 

64. [Métivier (Jean Léon de)] [Poésies].  France: late 17th century,  manuscript in ink on paper, all in a 
single hand (with a few later additions), some soiling and browning, 285 unnumbered leaves, some 
blank, a few leaves excised in various places, and 1 leaf with the lower half excised, 4to, eighteenth-
century half calf, worn, lacking lettering piece  £8,500

A substantial collection of poetry by the ‘poète bordelais inconnu’, as he is styled 
in the 1901 biography by ?Louis de Bordes de Fortage: an important, if somewhat 
neglected, panoply of 17th-century French verse. The MS must be authorial, in that 
the multifarious corrections throughout are in the same hand as the main body of 
the text (there are a few rather later emendations, where someone has been trying 
to elucidate the text - where the script is a little difficult). The MS in the Houghton 
Library, MS Fr 187, of which Montesquieu was a previous owner is catalogued as being 
in an unknown hand, with possible corrections by the author.  The range of poetic 
types is wide, elegies, eclogues, imitations of Horace and the Psalms, eulogies of 
Louis XIV on his campaigns, sonnets, &c, &c. Metivier (c. 1630-1697) was Président 
of the Bordeax Parlement, and wrote a Chronique du parlement de Bordeaux - not 
published however until the end of the 19th century. His poetry he wrote purely for 
his own amusement and not for publication, although he was greatly appreciated in 
his time in the Bordeaux region, including, notably, by Montesquieu.
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‘Métivier peut figurer avec honneur dans ce groupe de poètes précieux et spirituels dont Voiture, Gomauld, 
Malleville, Sarrazin et Benserade sont les représentants les plus connus. Avec autant d’esprit et d’habileté dans 
la écriture, il a plus de simplicité et de véritable grâce poétique; ses madrigaux et ses poésies galantes joignent 
a la verve précieuse du genre cette mélancolie d’une inspiration toute moderne qui respire dans la plupart des 
production de l’auteur; la facilté et l’harmonie ne sont pas ses seules qualités; sa langue est pure et précise ...’ 
(De Fortage, op. cit.). 

65. (Miniature Book.) MORAL PRECEPTS translated from the English into Hindoostany Verse.  Cawnpore 
(Kanpur,  Uttar Pradesh), Published under the patronage of His Majesty the King of Oude, 1834, 
lithographed throughout, text in Hindi apart from additional title-page and a 2-page prefatory note in 
English, 70 leaves, 24mo (50 x 34 mm), original red morocco, single gilt fillet on sides, slip-in case of the 
same material, edges gilt, upper cover and one side of the slip-in case faded, good  £900

‘Of exceptional rarity is Moral Precepts ... Besides being one of the first books printed in Kanpur, the elegant 
little volume is a fascinating example of English proselytising in nineteenth century India’ (Bondy p. 135). At 
the end of the prefatory note the name of the press is given, possibly Ashiyatik Litugrafik in abbreviated form.

WorldCat locates 3 copies: Edinburgh, Cambridge, and New South Wales. 

66. [Monaldini (Giuseppe Antonio)] Instituzione antiquaria-numismatica o sia Introduzione allo studio 
delle antiche medaglie in due libri proposta ... Rome: A Spese di Venanzio Monaldini nella Stamperia 
Giovanni Zempel, 1772, FIRST EDITION, title printed in red and black and with an engraved vignette, 
3 folding engraved plates, with half-title, so apparently lacking initial blank, pp. [iii-] xxxii, 487, 8vo, 
contemporary sheep backed russet boards, all but 1 of the sheep tips lacking, stamp (19th-century) on 
half title of the English numismatics dealer F.J. Jefferey, good  £350

A scarce work. Pinkerton, in his Essay on Medals (Advertisement to the third eidition, 1808), called it ‘the best, 
and in every way superior to Jobert’s [Science des medailles]’, though he does mention some shortcomings. 

67. Money (John) Histoire de la Campagne faite en 1792 par les Armées Françoises sous les Généraux 
Dumourier, Valence, &c. et par les Armées des puissances alliées sous le commandement du Duc de 
Brunswick: avec un rapport de ce qui s’est passé aux Thuilleries le 10 Août.  E. Harlow, 1794, some 
browning and foxing, pp. xv, 212, [4, Errata and ads], 8vo, uncut in the original boards, spine lacquered, 
good (ESTC T97287, BL and Royal Artillery Institution only) £400

The English edition (among the books advertised at the end here), ran to 303 pages and had 3 plates, called 
for on the title-page: none are called for in this edition. ‘In 1785, just two years after Montgolfier’s first aerial 
voyage, Money made two ascents by hot air balloon. The second, on 22 July, began at Norwich but ended in 
the sea, from which he was rescued several hours later. In 1790 he offered his services to the ill-fated uprising 
in the Austrian Netherlands and was eventually given a commission as a major-general: he commanded some 
5000 men at Tirlemont and fought one sharp engagement. In July 1792 the offer of his sword was accepted by 
the French. According to his published account, he was in the Tuileries ready to defend King Louis XVI when 
that palace was stormed by the Parisian mob on 10 August 1792. He then served for the remainder of that year 
under generals Valence and Dumouriez against the Prussians and Austrians. During these campaigns Money 
was struck by the efficacy of French light troops operating in the enclosed frontier country and later called for 
the creation of British forces capable of countering them’ (ODNB). 

68. Mongez (Antoine) Tableaux, Statues, Bas Reliefs Et Camées, De La Galerie De Florence, Et Du 
Palais Pitti, Dessinés par M. Wicar, Peintre, et gravés sous la direction de M. Lacombe, Peintre; Avec 
Les Explications, Par M. Mongez l’aîné, de l’Académie Royale des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres ... 
Paris: Lacombe, 1789-1814, 4 vols. bound in 2, engraved frontispiece by Marais after Moitte in first 
volume and 387 engraved illustrations on 200 sheets of India paper laid down on thick paper, and 
with accompanying leaves of descriptive text, foxing as usual, some offsetting, tear to inner margin 
of Dedication leaf, folio, contemporary green hard-grained morocco by Fairbairn, multiple gilt and 
blind fillets on sides, the outermost being wide and gilt, spines similarly decorated, gilt edges, corners 
bumped and joints a little rubbed  £2,000
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The original issue of this work (1789-92) consisted of 48 parts each comprising four leaves of plate i.e 192. 
This second issue has the full complement of 200 plates. Fairbairn was esteemed by Dibdin as one of ‘three 
good binders yet living’ (Bibliographical Decameron, 1817, ii. 526). 

69. (Montaigne.) SEBON (Raymond [Ramon Sibiuda or Raymond of Sabunde]) La Theologie Naturelle... 
Traduite en François par Mesire Michel, Siegneur de Montaigne ... Rouen: Jean de la Mare, 1641, title 
printed in red and black, woodcut Jesuit device to title, paperflaw at the foot of 4L2 separating several 
letters on the recto but without any loss, pp. [xv], 891, [49, Index], 8vo, contemporary limp vellum, later 
tan label, remains of ties, engraved armorial bookplate of Edward Joshua Cooper of Markree, with a 
label above it marking the re-arrangement of the castle library by Bryan Cooper in 1913, good  £1,750

The last of four seventeenth-century editions of Montaigne’s translation, which had first appeared in 1569. 
Scarce. ‘Sebond firmly bases his method on ‘illumination.’ He does not claim that human reason by itself 
can establish Christian truths. Quite the reverse. Without ‘illumination’ reason can understand nothing 
fundamental about the universe. But, duly illuminated, man can come to know himself, and his Creator as 
well as his religious and moral duties, which he will then love to fulfill. It is a method of freeing Man from 
doubts; it reveals the errors of pagan antiquity and its unenlightened philosophers; it teaches Catholic truth 
and shows up sects as errors and lies. It does all these things by teaching the Christian the ‘alphabet’ which 
must be acquired if one is to read Nature aright’ (Introduction to An Apology for Raymond Sebond, M.A. 
Screech, trans, Penguin Books, 1987. Pg. xv) 

70. Mozart (Wolfgang Amadeus) Messa in C a quattro voci in piena Partitura ... con l’agguinta della 
riduzione del piano forte del E. Picchi. Florence: Ferdinando Lorenzi, [between 1836 and 1856], 
entirely engraved, some foxing, Continental armorial ownership stamp to title-page, pp. [ii], 132, folio, 
contemporary quarter green sheep, marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, a little rubbed and worn, 
gutter cracking in places but binding strong, good  £750

A rare printing of Mozart’s Coronation Mass in C major, K.317. Completed and first performed in 1779, it 
acquired the name ‘Coronation Mass’ only about a century later, though this is thought to be because it ‘was 
probably sung at the coronation of Leopold II in Prague in 1791, and it was certainly heard a year later for the 
coronation of Leopold’s son Francis as King of Bohemia. Although it is called simply a Missa (rather than a 
Missa solemnis), it is one of Mozart’s most brilliant works’ (Cambridge Companion to Mozart, p. 122).

It had been printed several times before this edition, which is likely an unauthorised Florentine piracy of one 
of the earlier German printings, although it does add a piano reduction below the main score, arranged by the 
Florentine composer, teacher, and musical critic Ermanno Picchi (1811-1856). We have been unable to trace 
any other printing of Picchi’s arrangement and this may be its first edition. WorldCat locates copies of this 
edition in St Gallen, the Southern Baptist Theological Seminary, and Yale only (this last lacking its title-page). 

71. (Naval History.) A JUST, GENUINE, AND IMPARTIAL HISTORY of the Memorable Sea-Fight in the 
Mediterranean: Between the Combined Fleets of France and Spain, And the Royal Fleet of England, 
Under the Command of the two Admirals Mathews and Lestock: Together with The Proceedings 
that have been had, since their Return Home, in Relation to the solemn and publick Enquiry that has 
been made into their Conduct on that Occasion. Faithfully collected, as well from printed Pieces, as 
original Papers and Letters, and methodically digested into one regular Narrative. By an Impartial 
Hand. Printed for the Author, and sold by R. Walker, 1745, FIRST EDITION, with a folding engraved plate 
as frontispiece, and a folding engraved plate with 2 maps, uniformly slightly browned, minor soiling, 
frontispiece foxed and with a short tear (no loss), old fly-leaf at front, defective in the lower outer corner, 
bearing the ownership inscription of Philip Moore, dated Sept, 2nd, 1745, pp. vii, 8-256, 8vo, modern 
leatherette, sound (ESTC T64264) £850

Not in the NMM Catalogue, although ESTC records NMM as a location. The catalogue does list a group of works 
‘concerned with the indecisive and unsatisfactory action fought between the English and Franco-Spanish 
fleets off Toulon on 11 February, 1744. Also concerned with the court-martial and bitter controversy which 
subsequently arose between the British commander-in-chief, Admiral Thomas Mathews, his deputy, Vice-
Admiral Richard Lestock and their subordinates. The dispute gave rise to a remarkable series of pamphlets.’ 
ODNB (entry for Lestock) characterises the action more brutally as ‘a monumental naval failure.’

Besides the NMM copy ESTC locates copies in BL, Bodleian, National Trust and Trinity College, and just NYPL in 
the USA. 
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Tobias Matthay’s copy, annotated
72. Ortmann (Otto) The Physiological Mechanics of Piano Technique. An experimental study of the 

nature of muscular actions used in piano playing, and of the effects thereof upon the piano key and the 
piano tone. With numerous illustrations. Kegan Paul, Trench, Thrubner & Co., Ltd., [and] J. Curwen 
& Sons 1929, FIRST EDITION, with diagrams in the text, and photographic plates, pp. xv, 395, original 
cloth, blind stamped borders on sides, spine gilt lettered, spine and a portion of the boards faded, lower 
outer corner of upper board completely faded (or perhaps affected by damp), Tobias Matthay’s copy, 
copiously annotated in pencil throughout, and extensively dog-eared, good  £750

The perfect association copy. Mathay’s notes seem to be equally divided between complete agreement and 
outright scorn. He has signed his name inside the front cover, and noted on the title-page ‘a [presumably this] 
copy was sent me with the author’s complts. must send him my new book.’ 

73. Palladio (Andrea) Le Termi dei Romani ... ripubblicate con la giunta di alcune osservazioni de Ottavio 
Bertotti Scamozzi giusta l’esemplare del Lord Conte di Burlingthon [sic] impresso in Londra l’anno 
1732. Vicenza: Giovanni Rossi, 1797, with engraved frontispiece and 24 engraved plates, mostly folding, 
minor foxing to the text, pp. 55, 4to, original carta rustica, splits in joints and spine a little defective, 
good  £900

There is a smudged inscription inside the front cover apparently recording the purchase of the book in Rome 
by a British traveller: at any rate, the ink title on the spine is in English. 

74. Pindar. Olympia. Pythia. Nemea. Isthmia. Meta exegeseos palaias pany ophelimou, kai scolion 
homoion. Rome: per Zachariam Calergi Cretensem, [1515,] second edition of the text but the EDITIO 
PRINCEPS of the scholia, first leaf of text printed in red and black, that leaf with two small abrasions 
and one vertical hole, the hole also reaching (though less so) the next leaf, with one or two letters lost 
from about 2 dozen words in total, intermittent dampmark in lower margin, some soiling and spotting, 
foliated in a later hand, early annotations and manicules to last three leaves, ff. [240, incl. blanks iota6 
& Theta9], 4to, eighteenth-century calf, spine and corners skilfully repaired, new labels in impeccable 
period style, leather a little darkened and marked in places, sound (Adams P1219; CNCE 23572; Dibdin 
II 286) £6,500

The second edition of Pindar (following the 1513 Aldine editio princeps) and the 
first book printed in Greek in Rome. Callierges, a Cretan native, printed initially 
at Venice but in the early 1510s moved to Rome, probably at the invitation of 
Pope Leo X, and had a font of Greek type cast, producing this book as the first 
use of it. ‘As a printer of Greek, the achievements of Callierges are second only 
to those of Aldus. As an engraver of Greek type, he is in a class by himself. Only 
the potent commercial force of the Aldine press and the magic homogeneity 
of Griffo’s types have obscured its fame’ (Barker, Aldus Manutius and the 
Development of Greek Script and Type, p. 75).

Dibdin calls the Callierges Pindar ‘scarcer and dearer’ than the Aldine, and 
records that three of the parts are more accurate. ‘Due to its great merits, the 
Roman edition became the textus receptus for three hundred years’ (Fogelmark, 
‘The 1515 Kallierges Pindar’, in Syncharmata, p. 38). This is Adams’ first listed variant, with gathering [beta] in 
the earlier state and no red printing on [Alpha]3. 

75. [Pratt (Samuel)] The Regulating Silver Coin Made Practicable and Easie, to the Government and 
Subject· Humbly submitted to the consideration of both Houses of Parliament. By a lover of his country. 
Printed for Henry Bonwick, 1696, FIRST EDITION, pp. [ii], 125, 8vo, original speckled calf, double blind 
fillets on sides with fleurons at the corners, plain spine, lettering piece lost, minor wear to spine, very 
good (ESTC R8943; Goldsmiths’ 3331; Kress 1990; Horsefield, Brit. monetary experiments, 356) £550

Samuel Pratt (1658-1723) was probably a Cambridge graduate, and became a Church of England clergyman. 
Without specifying a reason, ODNB states that ‘The Treasury paid for printing his contribution to the recoinage 
debate, The Regulating Silver Coin (1696): Pratt supported William Lowndes’s case for devaluation, which 
John Locke mistakenly persuaded the government to resist.’ This is not a particularly rare book, but this is an 
unusually nice copy. 
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76. Raleigh (Sir Walter) The Council-Cabinet: Containing the Cheif [sic] Arts of Empire, and Mysteries of 
State; discabineted in political and polemical aphorisms, grounded on authority, and experience; and 
illustrated with the choicest examples and historical observations. By the ever-renowned Knight, Sir 
Walter Raleigh, published by John Milton, Esq. Printed by Tho. Newcomb for Tho. Johnson, 1658, FIRST 
EDITION, with the engraved portrait frontispiece (sometimes wanting), frontispiece soiled, and cut down 
and mounted (complete as to text and image), repair to foot of title-page, a bit browned and with minor 
staining towards the edges, 1 headline cropped and a few others just trimmed, pp. 
[viii], 199, 12mo, early nineteenth-century calf, panelled in blind, twin maroon 
longitudinal lettering pieces on spine, sound (Brushfield 268; Pforzheimer 817; 
Sabin 67599; Coleridge 70) £2,000

‘Although Milton believed that the manuscript he edited was by Raleigh, the attribution 
is doubtful. Cf. William Riley Parker, “Milton”, p. 516-517, and J. Shawcross, “Milton 
bibliography”, 256’ (ESTC). Whoever the author - the choice being between Thomas 
Blount and Thomas Bedingfield - the book ‘is of considerable interest to the student 
of English political theory and practice’ (Pfrozheimer Catalogue). ‘It is far from clear 
whether Milton published Cabinet Council because he was offering it as an ironic 
criticism of Cromwell or because it gave advice on how best to endure tyranny’ (ODNB). 
Although this gives the appearance of a small copy, it is only very slightly shorter, and is 
as wide as, the Pforzheimer/Bridgewater copy in the original sheep. D is in its corrected 
form, and p. 123 is misnumbered 213. 

77. Shakespeare (William) Othello, the Moor of Venice. A Tragedy. As it is now acted at the Theatres Royal 
in Drury-Lane and Covent-Garden. Printed for the Proprietors; and sold by all the Booksellers of 
London and Westminster. 1770, with an engraved frontispiece, some browning and a few spots, first 2 
leaves dog-eared, pp. 70 plus terminal blank, 8vo, uncut, stitched in the original wrappers, a bit soiled 
and frayed, sound (Jaggard p. 423; ESTC T169480) £450

A rare acting edition: the cast lists on the verso of the title are for 1765. ESTC records Birmingham and Bodleian 
only in the UK, Folger and Boston Public in the US; WorldCat adds Harvard. 

78. Skelton (John) The Tunning of Elinor Rumming.  Printed for Isaac Dalton, and Sold by W. Boreham, 
1718, outer pages a bit soiled, first gathering foxed, lesser spotting elsewhere, small stamp of  the 
Selbourne Library on verso of title, bound with 8 other works (see below), pp. [viii], 31, 8vo, eighteenth-
century speckled calf, single gilt fillet on sides, sometime rebacked (inelegantly) in brown wavy-grained 
cloth, corners worn, sound (1. ESTC N46064; not in Foxon. 2.  T88506; Foxon, T406. 3. N4121; Foxon, 
M551. 4. T83843; Foxon, B178; Goldsmiths’, 6144. 5. T101574; Foxon, S462. 6. T116773; Foxon, O288. 
7. T46289; Foxon, J23. 8. T5732; Foxon, P948; Griffith, 100. 9. T5683; Griffith, 38) £4,000

Prior to Dyce’s edition (Skelton’s Poetical Works, 1843), the poet’s writings in print are rather scarce. There 
were a number of 16th-century editions, both of individual poems and Works, but these are nowadays very 
rare on the market. The present poem was first printed by Wynkyn de Worde, probably in 1521. There is a 
dearth of Skelton in the 17th century, and the 18th not much better. This edition is represented in ESTC by only 
four copies, Oxford (bis), Huntington, and Yale.

Bound with: Tolson (Francis) Octavius Prince of Syra, or, a Lash for Levi, half-title, T. Warner, 1719; 
[Holdsworth (Edward)] The Mouse-Trap, a Poem, Done from the Original Latin in Milton’s Stile, half-title, 
engraved frontispiece (shaved), R. Gosling, 1715; The Cambro-Britannic Engineer: or the Original Mouse-
Trapp-Maker... by a Gentleman of Oxford, [Goldsmiths 6144], J. Roberts, 1722; Vida (Marco Giralamo) Silk-
Worms: A Poem in Two Books, several woodcut ornaments, J. Peele, 1723; [Tassoni (Alessandro)] The Rape 
of the Bucket, 2 parts in 1 vol., second edition, engraved frontispiece, advertisement leaf at end, E. Curll, 1715; 
[Jacob (Giles)] The Rape of the Smock, engraved frontispiece (not mentioned on ESTC), E. Curll advertisement 
at end, R. Burleigh, 1717; Pope (Alexander) The Rape of the Lock, fifth edition, engraved frontispiece, Bernard 
Lintot, 1718; [Pope (Alexander)] A Key to the Lock... by Esdras Barnivelt, second edition, J. Roberts, 1715. 

79. St. Nerses The Graceful, Patriarch of Armenia. Preces sancti Nersetis clajensis ... viginti quatuor linguis 
editae. Venetiis: in Insula S. Lazari, 1823, with engraved portrait frontispiece and an engraved title-page, 
occasional minor browning, pp. [iv], 422, [2], small 8vo, contemporary speckled calf, gilt roll tooled 
borders on sides, flat spine gilt in compartments, red lettering piece, very minor wear, very good  £250
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A polyglot edition of St. Nerses’s celebrated prayer, beginning as in English here, ‘I confess with Faith.’ Eastern 
European or Middle Eastern languages predominate, but as well as English, there is Irish. Issued by the 
Mekhitharist Congregation in Venice. Byron and Hobhouse visited them not long before the publication of 
this volume. 

80. Staton (James Taylor) Th Visit to’th Greight Parris Eggsibishun of Bobby Shuttle and his Wife Sayroh.  
Manchester: Abel Heywood; London: Simpkin, Marshall, & Co.;  Liverpool: William Gilling, [1867?] 
FIRST EDITION, with an oval woodcut portrait of the author as frontispiece, woodcut head- and tail-
pieces, a few spots, pp. 88, 8vo, early twentieth-century light green cloth, original printed yellow 
wrappers bound in, the upper one incorporating a portrait of Bobby Shuttle, bookplate inside front 
cover of Sir W[illiam] Hesketh Lever, and opposite his bookplate as Baron Leverhulme, above which a 
pencil inscription ‘From Jack to Will, Sept. 19, 1911’, good  £250

A humorous expedition to the Exposition universelle de 1867 à Paris, in Lancashire dialect. The first Viscount 
Leverhulme was of course a Lancastrian, and the date of the inscription marks his 60th birthday. 

The Dedicatee’s copy
81. Stevenson (Robert Louis) The Master of Ballantrae. A Winter’s Tale. Cassell & Company, Limited, 1889, 

FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION, first issue with the ads dated July 1889, pp. viii, 332, [20, ads], 8vo, original 
pictorial cloth, spine slightly faded, and worn at either end, minor soiling to covers, bookplate of the 
dedicatee, Sir Percy Florence Shelley (Prideaux 27) £3,000

One of Stevenson’s last works, begun in America, continued in Tahiti, 
and finished in Hawaii: Stevenson was therefore unable to sign any 
copies. The lengthy and warm Dedication ‘To Sir Percy Florence and 
Lady Shelley’ is dated from Waikiki, May 17, 1889. In it Stevenson relates 
how much of the composition of it took place at sea: ‘It is my hope that 
these surroundings of its manufacture may to some degree find favour 
for my story with seafarers and sea-lovers like yourselves.’ Sir Percy 
Florence Shelley, 3rd Baronet (1819-89) was the son and only surviving 
child of Percy Bysshe Shelley and his second wife, Mary Shelley. He was 
thus the only grandchild of Mary Wollstonecraft to live beyond infancy. Stevenson and the Shelley’s had been 
neighbours in Bournemouth, and spent many days together yachting.

An ‘Author’s Edition’, consisting of 10 copies, one of which was destroyed, was printed in the US in 1888. 
Besides other differences, it contained only five of the twelve chapters which make up the published edition. 
The Master of Ballantrae ‘relates with great power and subtlety the bitter antagonism between two brothers 
in the period after the 1745 rising and the destructive effects of their hatred. In spite of its flawed ending it is 
generally regarded as a masterpiece’ (ODNB). 

82. Synesius of Cyrene. [Opera.] De regno ad Arcadium imperatorem. Dion, sive de suae vitae ratione. 
Calvitii laudatio. De providentia seu aegyptius. Concio quaedam panegyrica. De insomniis, cum 
Nicephori Gregorae explicatione. Eiusdem Synesii epistolae. Paris: Ex officina Andriani Turnebe, 1553, 
EDITIO PRINCEPS, small rusthole to one leaf affecting one or two characters on each side, some faint 
dampmarking in places, title-page dusty and just slightly frayed at corner,  chapters neatly numbered in 
an early hand, pp. [iv], 134, [2], 100, [4], folio, early eighteenth-century sprinkled calf, boards bordered 
with a triple gilt fillet, small floral gilt cornerpieces inside, expertly rebacked preserving original spine 
compartments with central gilt floral tools, new red morocco lettering piece, hinges neatly relined, 
ownership inscription of Phelipps to front endpaper, good (Adams S2206) £1,200

The first printing of the works of the late antique Christian writer Synesius of Cyrene (although his letters 
alone had been printed earlier by Aldus Manutius). The text is edited and printed by Adrien Turnèbe, who had 
been appointed King’s Printer of Greek in 1552, and produced a number of editiones principes in the 1550s 
using this new access to the royal library. Joseph Scaliger, one of his pupils, recognised the importance of this 
edition, writing to one of his agents that a copy ‘must be got for me, cost what it will’. 

Synesius was born in Cyrene, in Libya, but studied at Alexandria under Hypatia. He was later appointed 
Bishop of Ptolomais - apparently while still considering himself a pagan neo-Platonist - and continued to write 
philosophy, rhetoric, and hymns of a distinctly pagan bent. He maintained a lifelong correspondence with 
Hypatia, sending most of his work to her for her approval, although he also corresponded with Theophilus. 
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He therefore represents an important and often overlooked part of late antique relations between Christianity 
and paganism: ‘It was his very devotion to the classical spirit that led him, in spite of intellectual and personal 
difficulties, to grasp at the Christian Church as the only possible supporter of civilization, classical or 
otherwise, in the time in which he lived’ (Coster, ‘Christianity and the Invasions’, Classical Journ., v. 55 p. 308). 

83. Taylor (Thomas) The History of the Waldenses and Albigenses, who begun the Reformation, in the 
vallies of Peidmont [sic], ... several hudred [sic] years before Luther. Bolton: Printed by J. Higham, 1793, 
FIRST EDITION, title within border of printer’s ornaments, uniformly slightly browned, pp. xiii, [14-] 322, 
[2], 12mo, contemporary sheep, rebacked, bold signature at head of title of Thos. Redwood, Jan. 23 
1796, repeated on fore-edge, stamp of Wigan Public Library on title verso, sound (ESTC T116746) £750

Printing in Bolton began in 1784, and was largely devoted to Dissenting works. In The Christian Reformer, 
Or, New Evangelical Miscellany, Vol. 15, 1828, Wesleyan Methodists are berated for their bigotry, their then 
attitude being contrasted with the liberality of the Rev. Thomas Taylor, of Bolton, Lancashire. A scarce book. 

84. Theocritus. Tade enestin, ente garoi se biblo Eidyllia hex kai triakonta.  [Rome: Zacharias Callierges, 
1516,] a little light toning and spotting,. ff. [88], [116], 8vo, early nineteenth-century mid-brown 
polished calf, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco lettering piece, edges red, marbled endpapers, 
corners slightly worn, joints near-invisibly strengthened and front flyleaf re-attached, bookplate 
of Thomas Gaisford and letter from Earl Spencer to Gaisford glued to front endpapers, Gaisford’s 
ownership inscription and manuscript table of contents to blank endpapers, good (Adams T460; 
Dibdin II 485; CNCE 32693) £6,500

The first edition of Theocritus to include the scholia (the fourth edition overall), and also the second book ever 
printed in Greek at Rome. Callierges, a Cretan native, printed initially at Venice but in the early 1510s moved 
to Rome, probably at the invitation of Pope Leo X, and had a fount of Greek type cast. With it he printed 
Pindar in 1515 (item 74), and then this edition of Theocritus in January 1516.

This copy belonged to Thomas Gaisford (1779-1855), Regius Professor of 
Greek and later Dean of Christ Church, Oxford. It was given to Gaisford in 
January 1815 by the collector George John Spencer, 2nd Earl Spencer - the 
prime mover in the creation of the Roxburghe Club - and his letter presenting 
the volume is tipped in. He writes: ‘Having understood from Mr Grenville that 
you are desirous of referring to the edition of Theocritus printed by Callierges & 
having fortunately a duplicate copy of that book by me; I have desired Mr Bliss 
who is returning from here to Oxford to take charge of the volume, & beg you 
would do me the favour to accept it. The copy was in my original library here 
& formerly belonged to Dr George the headmaster of Eton. It is not in very firm 
preservation, but will I hope be looked upon by you as a mute testimony of the 
respect with which I remain, sir, your very obedient humble servent, Spencer’. 
Gaisford was then in the process of editing Theocritus for his collection of Poetae Minores Graeci (1816), 
in which he also printed the scholia and added a useful critical apparatus. He presumably arranged for the 
current binding to fix the ‘not very firm preservation’ that Spencer describes. 

85. Titelmann (Franz) De consideratione dialectica. Libri sex. Paris: Jean Louis de Tielt, 1544, woodcut 
printer’s device on title, criblé and woodcut initials, ff. 231, 8vo, contemporary deerskin, very rubbed, 
spine defective, textblock split after first gathering, but withal a good copy, preserved in a cloth folding 
box, occasional marginal notes and  3½ pages of notes at the end  £600

An early and rare edition of Titelman’s exposition of logic, here adapted for the purposes of instruction at the 
Louvain Academy, where he was Praelector. The annotations presumably emanate from that institution. 

86. Turgenev (Ivan Sergeevich) Dym [in Russian] (Smoke). Moscow: Tipografiia Gracheva, 1868, FIRST 
BOOKFORM EDITION, some foxing, pp. 222, [1, ads], 8vo, uncut in the original printed wrappers, slightly 
soiled, minor fraying to fore-edges, good  £1,500

In St. Petersburg, in February 1867, Turgenev gave several public charity readings from chapters of the book, 
all of which were met with approbation. Smoke was first published in the March 1867 issue of The Russian 
Messenger, one of the premier literary magazines of 19th-century Russia. The reception to the public readings 
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was a false dawn however, for upon publication in Russia the novel was met with almost immediate and 
universal condemnation. Conservatives were enraged by his portrayal of the nobility, Slavophiles denounced 
Turgenev for denigrating his native Russia, while revolutionaries called the author a senile dodderer 
incapable or unwilling to appreciate young Russians’ strength and will. As for Alexander Herzen, the exiled 
revolutionary the likes of whom Turgenev satirized in the character of Gubaryov, he wrote a largely negative 
review of the work in his revolutionary publication The Bell. The criticism of the novel for its supposed “anti-
Russian” attitude arose from the fact that Smoke, more than simply a story of a ménage à trois (or even ménage 
à quatre) and a failed loved affair, is a Roman à thèse, meant largely to display in ironical or farcical light the 
different strata of Russian society and to offer a political critique on the problems Russia was facing and the 
shortcomings of Russia’s would-be saviours. 

87. [Udall (John)] A Demonstration of the Trueth of that Discipline which Christe hath prescribed in 
his worde for the Gouernement of his Church, in all times and places, vntill the ende of the worlde. 
Wherein are gathered into a plaine forme of reasoning, the proofes thereof; out of the scriptures, the 
euidence of it by the light of reason rightly ruled, and the testimonies that haue beene giuen therevnto, 
by the course of the churche certaine hundredths of yeares after the Apostles time; and the generall 
consent of the Churches rightly reformed in these latter times: according a they are alleaged and 
maintained, in those seuerall bookes that haue bin written concerning the same. [East Molesey: R. 
Waldegrave, 1588], FIRST EDITION, with a folding table, title-page and blank verso of last leaf dust-
soiled, C4 frayed in the fore-margin, pp. [xxiv], 120, [2], small 8vo, seventeenth-century calf, panelled 
in gilt and blind with a central medallion in gilt, rebacked preserving the original spine, 18th-century 
ownership inscription of William Groom below the Errata and also on the front free endpaper, that of 
John Stretton on the following fly-leafgood (ESTC S103026) £5,000

‘The publication of [Diotrephes] precipitated a raid upon Waldegrave’s house and the destruction of his press. 
He moved what type he could salvage to Mrs Crane’s house in Aldermanbury, and then in the late summer 
or early autumn of 1588, on a new press procured by John Penry, Waldegrave brought out at Mrs Crane’s 
country estate at East Molesey another anonymous work, A demonstration of the truth of that discipline… 
Prefaced by a further virulent onslaught upon ‘the supposed governours of the Church of England’, this 
tract, with remorseless logic, supported by biblical proof texts together with refutations of objections, set 
out chapter by chapter the constituent parts of a divinely ordained form of church government by pastors, 
doctors, deacons, and elders’ (ODNB). This led to Udall’s trial and imprisonment. Shortly after printing this, 
Waldegrave produced the first of the Marplrelate tracts.

Not an absolute rarity, but copies located by ESTC tend to be huddled together - Lambeth Palace, 3 copies, 
Bodleian likewise, and of the 8 copies in the US, half of them in the Folger. Bound after an incomplete copy of 
Diotrephes (running title ‘The State of the Church of Englande’), Waldegrave 1588, lacking the title-page and 
7 leaves from the end, and also wormed - which the Demonstration is not. 

88. Virgil. Opera, varietate lectiones et perpetua adnotatione illustrata, a Chr. Gottl. Heyne, accedit index 
uberrimus editio tertia emendatior et auctior. [Eight vols.] Typis T. Rickaby: Impensis T. Payne, B. & J. 
White, R. Faulder, & J. Edwards, 1793, LARGE PAPER COPY, engraved frontispiece and dedication, one 
bifolium (a2-3 in vol. i) missed by the stitching and hence loose, a little minor toning and spotting, pp. 
vi, cclv, [i], 190; [ii], [191]-566; xciv, 318; [ii], [319]-820; [ii], 376; [ii], [377]-730; [ii], vi, [iii], 10-259, 
[i], 188; [ii], [189]-704, 4to, contemporary straight-grained red morocco by Kalthoeber, with his ticket 
in vol. i, boards bordered with a triple gilt fillet, spines divided by raised bands between gilt fillets, 
second and third compartments gilt-lettered direct, edges gilt, marbled endpapers, joints rubbed, 
spines somewhat scuffed, a little darkening to spine and joints (from an old polishing attempt?), short 
tear to head of front joint of vol. i, armorial bookplate of John Perrett, good (ESTC T139436) £1,200

The large-paper version of the attractive first London edition of Heyne’s Virgil, the third overall. ‘These are 
the incomparable editions of Virgil, by Heyne... the second Leipsic edition of 1788, which contains, in the 
first volume, a rich fund of scholastic and critical information, was republished by the London booksellers 
in 1793, in a very beautiful manner’ (Dibdin). In fact, three versions were produced (apparently at a cost of 
£4,000) all from the same basic setting of type: this quarto imposition in eight volumes with engraved head- 
and tail-pieces, an octavo version with the same illustrations but different title-pages and signature marks, 
and another octavo where simpler generic woodcuts were used in place of the engravings. Reportedly Richard 
Porson was employed as corrector for the press, and also supplied a few notes, as described in the unsigned 
letter to the reader at the front of the first volume. 
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89. Virués (Cristóval de) El Monserrate ... Tercera impression añadida y notableme[n]
te mejorada. Madrid: Alonso Martin, 1609, with a large woodcut on the title-page, 
emblematic of Montserrat, 2 large woodcut tailpieces (the same one, repeated), and 
a woodcut initial to each Canto, that to the first on a slip pasted in, repairs to title 
and A1 just touching a few letters, some headlines and one catchword cropped, first 
2 gatherings slightly browned, ff. [viii], 191, [10], small 8vo, nineteenth-century 
mottled calf for the Biblioteca de Slavá with its emblem blocked in gilt on both 
covers, spine gilt in compartments, black lettering piece, slightly rubbed, some 
repairs to joints, good (Palau, 370709; Pérez Pastor, Bib. Madrileña, 1076; REBIUN 
locates 3 copies, Oviedo, Salamanca, Santiago; COPAC, BL (Southey’s copy, apparently 
annotated by the author), CUL) £5,000

Very rare third edition (first 1588, second 1602) of a poem which gained signal praise from Cervantes in the 
library scene, Don Quixote, First Part Ch. 6: ‘Y aquí vienen tres, todos juntos: “La Araucana”, de don Alonso 
de Ercilla; “La Austríada”, de Juan Rufo, jurado de Córdoba, y “El Monserrato”, de Cristóbal de Virués, poeta 
valenciano.  -Todos esos tres libros - dijo el cura - son los mejores que, en verso heroico, en lengua castellana 
están escritos, y pueden competir con los más famosos de Italia: guárdense como las más ricas prendas de 
poesía que tiene España.’ 

90. (Wales. Travel.) [CLIFF of Worcester, attributed to] The Cambrian Directory, or, Cursory Sketches of 
the Welsh Territories. With a Chart, Comprehending at one View, the advisable Route - Best Inns - 
Distances - and Objects most worthy of Attention. Salisbury: Printed and sold by J. Easton [sold also by 
others], 1800, FIRST EDITION, folding table (or Chart), pp. xii, 210, [2, ads], 8vo, uncut in the original 
boards, boards a bit soiled, sometime rebacked, very good (Libri Walliae 885; ESTC T130784) £400

A scarce ‘picturesque’ guide, not short on detail for the intrepid pedestrian, regarding the Best Inns, 
mineralogy and ‘every venerable ruin.’ It stems from an actual tour, commenced in July 1798, and is dedicated 
‘To the friendly and truly hospitable inhabitants of the Principality of Wales.’ ESTC records 5 copies, BL and 
Bodleian, McMaster, NYPL, and Rice. 

91. Winstanley (William, compiler) Historical Rarities and Curious Observations Domestick & Foreign. 
Containing fifty three several remarks ... Collected out of approved authors. Printed for Rowland 
Reynolds, 1684, with an engraved frontispiece, some browning and spotting, pp. [xvi], 304, 8vo, 
eighteenth-century calf, double gilt fillets on sides, spine gilt ruled in compartments, cracks in joints 
and spine slightly rubbed, engraved armorial bookplate of Horatio Walpole (first Baron Walpole) inside 
front cover, good (ESTC R11630) £600

William Winstanley (d. 1698) was a compiler of biographies, and a poet. ‘The year 1660 saw England’s 
Worthies... Another and very heterogeneous compilation was Histories and Observations Domestick and 
Foreign, a collection of excerpts and anecdotes from historians, pamphleteers, and travel writers which 
appeared in 1683... Histories and Observations was republished [reissued with cancel title page according 
to ESTC] the next year as Historical Rarities and Curious Observations Domestick and Foreign’ (ODNB). Both 
editions/issues of this book are quite scarce. 

92. [Wrighte (William)] Ideas for Rustic Furniture proper for Garden Seats, Summer Houses, Hermitages, 
Cottages, &c. on 25 plates. Printed for I. & J. Taylor, at the Architectural Library, ?1800, FIRST EDITION, 
25 engraved plates, including the title, some foxing and staining and offsetting, 8vo, original marbled 
wrappers, yellow edges (ESTC T146494) £1,200

ESTC conjectures 1800 as the date of publication, but we think it earlier, if 
only by a little. The book must have been published before Isaac Taylor’s 
retirement from the Taylor firm, and the firm’s consequent change of 
address from 56 Holborn to 59 Holborn, events which both seem to have 
taken place in late 1797 or early 1798. Wrighte’s Grotesque Architecture 
first appeared in 1767, second edition 1790. That book also considered 
Rustic Seats, inter alia. The first plate, the title-page, is unnumbered: this 
and the last plate are captioned Frontispiece, referring to the decorated 
entrances depicted. ESTC locates 6 copies in the UK (BL and RIBA having 5 between them), and only MIT in the 
USA. Harris (p. 510) notes the attribution to Wrighte ‘although there is no evidence for it.’ 
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Part II
Modern First Editions

A ‘cruel and unkind’ lampoon of Eliot
93. Aldington (Richard) Stepping Heavenward. A Record. The Lungarno Series, No. 7. Florence: Orioli, 

1931, FIRST EDITION, 40/800 COPIES (of an edition of 808 copies) signed by the author, printed on Pescia 
handmade paper, pp. 125, 8vo, original quarter cream cloth with yellow sides showing a few light 
handling marks, panels of very faint browning to front endpapers, untrimmed and uncut, dustjacket 
very lightly soiled overall with some creasing at tips of backstrip and a few faint foxspots to rear panel, 
very good (Kershaw 144) £150

Aldington’s faux-scholarly depiction of ‘Jeremy Pratt Sybba, afterwards Father Cibber, O.S.B., recently beatified 
by the Roman Curia’ is a savage caricature of T.S. Eliot, whom Aldington portrays as afflicted with both mental 
and physical forms of constipation. It was taken in the spirit that was intended by its target, who bemoaned 
the ‘cruel and unkind’ representation of himself and his first wife in his posthumous tribute to Aldington. 
Aldington’s gesture was one that ended an already strained friendship at that time. 

94. Auden (W.H.) The Age of Anxiety. A Baroque Eclogue. Faber and Faber, 1948, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, 
pp. 126, crown 8vo, original bright yellow cloth with a small strip of bubbling to upper board and a 
small mark to the same, very minor bump to top corners,  backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge slightly 
dusty, contemporary ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with a little edge-darkening and a small 
amount of chipping to backstrip ends, very good (Bloomfield and Mendelson A29b) £400

Signed by the author to the title-page, beneath his crossed-through printed name. 

95. Auden (W.H.) City Without Walls, and other poems.  Faber and Faber, 1969, FIRST EDITION, pp. 124, 
crown 8vo, original black cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, light dustsoiling and a few small foxspots to 
top edge, dustjacket with a few small nicks, very good (Bloomfield & Mendelson A63a) £450

Inscribed by the author on the title-page, ‘To Gerard, with best wishes, W.H. Auden’. 

96. Auden (W.H.) The Double Man.  New York: Random House, 1941, FIRST EDITION, pp. 192, 8vo, 
original brick-red cloth stamped in gilt to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt with a tiny amount of 
wear at head, top edge black, faint browning to endpapers, dustjacket price-clipped and a little frayed, 
good (Bloomfield & Mendelson A24a) £650

Signed by the author to the title-page, beneath his crossed-through 
printed name. Additionally, Auden has (as became his practice) made 
9 holograph corrections to the text: p. 17, ‘nemesis’ to ‘mimesis’; p. 
23, ‘execution’ to ‘executing’; p. 24, ‘arête’ to ‘areté’; p. 67, ‘pluralistic’ 
to ‘pluralist’; p. 69, ‘because we’ve lived’ to ‘since we are lived’; p. 84, 
‘life’ to ‘wife’ ; p. 91, three instances of ‘arête’ to ‘areté’; p. 115, ‘why’ to 
‘who’; p. 133, ‘effduit’ to ‘effudit’; p. 157,  ‘because we’ve lived’ to ‘since 
we are lived’; p. 180, ‘carried’ to ‘parried’

A few of these emendations reflect changes made to subsequent 
printings, others are unrecorded elsewhere. Such changes - some of 
which correct typos or slips, but some of which constitute variant 
readings (however subtle) - demonstrate Auden’s attention to textual 
minutiae in copies that came into his hands. This edition precedes the English of the same year, which was 
entitled New Year Letter. 

David Gascoyne’s copy, with his notes
97. Auden (W.H.) The Enchafèd Flood, or The Romantic Iconography of the Sea.  Faber and Faber, 

1951, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, pp. 128, crown 8vo, original blue cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt now 
dulled21h, dustiness to boards and textblock edges, strip of browning to free endpapers, dustjacket 
browned, frayed and lightly spotted, good (Bloomfield & Mendelson A31b) £400
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Signed by the author to the title-page, beneath his crossed-through printed name. This the copy of poet David 
Gascoyne, with his pencilled ownership inscription to the title-page dated in the year of publication. On the 
rear endpapers, Gascoyne has made some pencil notes for a related study, on ‘the Bird symbol since 1800’. 
Following a list of applicable birds (’and how many others?’), Gascoyne begins to contemplate the symbolic 
properties: ‘Isn’t the bird the Anima? the soulish part of man, to which mechanization is deathly’, before 
recanting - ‘No, it’s not quite that’. A list of titles occupies the rear pastedown, with a small sketch. 

98. Baldwin (James) Giovanni’s Room.  New York: The Dial Press, 1956, FIRST EDITION, very slight 
browning around the edges at the beginning, small faint stain to top of fore-edges, pp. [viii], 248, 8vo, 
original cloth backed boards and dust jacket, small stain to lower cover, bookplate, good  £200

99. Barnes (Julian) Arthur & George.  London Review Bookshop: Cape, 2005, FIRST EDITION, xxiii/xxv (of 
an edition of 150 copies) signed by the author, pp. [viii], 362, 8vo, original quarter orange morocco, 
backstrip gilt lettered, cream boards with orange pattern overall, cloth and board slipcase, fine  £350

100. Barnes (Julian) Cross Channel.  Jonathan Cape, 1996, FIRST EDITION, 44/50 COPIES signed by the author 
to the title-page, pp. [vii], 211, crown 8vo, original morocco-grain dark blue leatherette, backstrip and 
front cover lettered in gilt, a.e.g., marbled endpapers, fine  £400

A limited edition to mark the author’s 50th birthday. 

101. Barnes (Julian) Flaubert’s Parrot.  Jonathan Cape, 1984, FIRST EDITION, pp. 190, 8vo, original green 
boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket just a little darkened around head and to flap-folds, 
publisher’s promotional wraparound band a little faded to the backstrip, near fine  £300

Signed by the author to the title-page, beneath his (crossed-through) printed name. 

102. (Barnes.) DAUDET (Alphonse) In the Land of Pain. Edited and Translated by Julian Barnes. Jonathan 
Cape, 2002, FIRST BARNES EDITION, frontispiece photograph of Daudet, pp. xv, 87, foolscap 8vo, original 
black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket with ‘Signed Copy’ sticker to front, fine  £35

Signed by Julian Barnes on title-page, beneath his printed name. An affecting and unflinching record of illness. 

103. (Barnes.) KAVANAGH (Dan) Duffy.  Viking, 1980, FIRST EDITION, small crease to top corner of one leaf, 
pp. 192, crown 8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, slight lean to spine, dustjacket with 
gentle fading to colour on backstrip panel, very good  £100

Signed as ‘Dan Kavanagh’ by Julian Barnes to the title-page. The first of Barnes’s four Kavanagh novels, 
featuring his sleuth Duffy. 

104. (Barnes.) KAVANAGH (Dan) Fiddle City.  Jonathan Cape, 1981, FIRST EDITION, usual border-toning to 
pages, pp. 173, crown 8vo, original blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket with gentlest of 
fading to backstrip panel, near fine  £120

Signed as ‘Dan Kavanagh’ by Julian Barnes to the title-page. The second of Barnes’s four Kavanagh novels. 

105. (Barnes.) KAVANAGH (Dan) Putting the Boot In.  Jonathan Cape, 1985, FIRST EDITION, usual border-
toning to pages, pp. 192, crown 8vo, original blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket with 
laminate a little creased and gentle fading to backstrip panel, very good  £80

Signed as ‘Dan Kavanagh’ by Julian Barnes to the title-page. The third of Barnes’s four Kavanagh novels. 

106. (Barnes.) KAVANAGH (Dan) Going to the Dogs.  Jonathan Cape, 1987, FIRST EDITION, usual border-
toning to pages, pp. 208, crown 8vo, original blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket with 
gentlest of fading to backstrip panel, near fine  £80

Signed as ‘Dan Kavanagh’ by Julian Barnes to the title-page. The last of Barnes’s four Kavanagh novels. 
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107. (Barnes.) KRIEGEL (Volker) The Truth About Dogs. Translated and Introduced by Julian Barnes. 
Bloomsbury, 1988, FIRST BARNES EDITION, Kriegel cartoons throughout, pp. 121, 12mo, original yellow 
boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket, near fine  £35

Signed by Julian Barnes on the title-page, beneath his crossed-through printed name. A collection of canine-
themed cartoons from this German artist. 

108. Bennett (Arnold) The Old Wives’ Tale. A Novel. Chapman & Hall, Ltd., 1908, FIRST EDITION, 
Presentation Copy blindstamp to title and following leaf, a few spots at the beginning, pp. viii, 578, 8vo, 
original dark rose cloth lettered in white on upper cover, spine faded and white lettering gone, Dennis 
Wheatley’s copy with his bookplate inside front cover, modern bookplate opposite, sound  £375

109. Betjeman (John) Antiquarian Prejudice. Hogarth Sixpenny Pamphlets, No.3. Hogarth Press, 1939, FIRST 
EDITION, pp. 30, 12mo, original orange sewn wrappers printed in black, near fine (Peterson A7) £65

A lecture on architecture, printed in an edition of 3,000 copies. 

Inscribed to his publicity manager
110. Betjeman (John) Collected Poems. Compiled and with an Introduction by The Earl of Birkenhead. John 

Murray, 1958, FIRST EDITION, title-page decorations printed in red, pp. xxvii, 279, foolscap 8vo, original 
cream cloth with single fillet border blind-stamped to both boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with slight 
lean to spine, top edge pink, dustjacket with backstrip panel slightly frayed at tips and faint sunning to 
the lettering thereon, short closed tear at head of rear panel, good (Peterson A27a) £250

Inscribed to the flyleaf: ‘John Gibbins from John Betjeman, with gratitude, 1960’. Around the inscription 
Betjeman has drawn a curlicue border. The recipient was the publicity manager at John Murray. 

Amusingly inscribed
111. Betjeman (John) Ghastly Good Taste. Or, a Depressing Story of the Rise and Fall of English 

Architecture. [For the First Time Revised with Annotations by the Author.] Blond, 1970, folding-plan 
and drawings in the text, a little creased in one part where it overhangs the textblock when folded, pp. 
xxviii, 112, small 4to, original quarter black cloth, backstrip lettered in silver, printed pink boards with 
light rubbing to edges and a little dustsoiling overall, top edge slightly dusty, good (Peterson A2b) £120

Inscribed by Betjeman, in pencil, to the flyleaf: ‘Toby & Jane, With love for Spencer Past[?] & them all in it & 
Many happy returns of last Sunday from John B. (Betjeman). The text is tripe, but the drawing at the end is v. 
good’.

His scornful assessment is reflected also in his Introduction, new to this edition: ‘I am appalled by its 
sententiousness, arrogance and the sweeping generalisations in which it abounds’. Considerations of literary 
merit aside, this is a very handsome edition, designed by Sebastian Carter. 

With a typescript of the poem
112. Betjeman (John) Ode on the Marriage of HRH Prince Charles to the 

Lady Diana Spencer in St. Paul’s Cathedral on 29 July 1981.  Printed 
by Skelton’s Press for Warren Editions, [1981] FIRST EDITION, ONE 
OF 125 COPIES signed by the author, decorative ‘firework’ border 
of blue and red topped by a fleur-de-lys within a crown, the whole 
surrounding text and limitation certificate and printed in blue and 
red, pp. [1], folio, some very light creasing and a small drink-spot to 
outer border, good  £400

[With:] [Typescript of] ‘Ode on the Marriage of HRH Prince Charles to 
Lady Diana Spencer’. [n.d., circa 1981,] printed in black on Betjeman’s 
headed paper, pp. [2], 4to, original fold, very good condition.Betjeman’s 
signature at foot, on a tipped-in card. 
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113. Betjeman (John) Typed Letter signed, to Nevill Coghill.  16th December 1976, printed in black 
on Betjeman’s headed paper, pp. [1], 4to, original folds,  a few very faint spots and offsetting from 
paperclip, good condition  £90 + VAT in the EU

Betjeman writes positively in reply to Coghill’s  request that he second Christopher Scaife’s nomination for 
the Royal Society of Literature - ‘I have much enjoyed his poems in that book’. He goes on to decry The Poetry 
Society, which ‘seems to have cut its own throat. I often thank God for your post-card warning me about 
it’ and lists a few favourite current poets (Gavin Ewart, Norman Nicholson, Charles Tomlinson, and Roger 
McGough): ‘I think poetry is looking up and it’s largely due to you and your influence’. He closes mentioning 
that he ‘preached John Bryson’s funeral sermon in Balliol Chapel a fortnight ago’, calling it ‘an odd 
experience’, and asks Coghill to ‘remember me to the Vicar of Aylburton’ before signing the letter ‘John B.’. 

114. Betjeman (John) Uncollected Poems. With a Foreword by Bevis Hillier. John Murray, 1982, FIRST 
EDITION, vignette on title-page, pp.[ix]+82, foolscap 8vo, original green boards, backstrip lettered in 
gilt, top edge a trifle dusty, dustjacket, near fine (Peterson A50a) £30

115. (Betjeman.) CRANE (Walter) Cartoons for the Cause. Designs and Verses for the 
Socialist and Labour Movement, 1886-1896. With a Foreword by John Betjeman. 
Journeyman Press and Marx Memorial Library, 1976, 45/100 COPIES signed by 
Betjeman, title-page printed in red and black, 12 full-page wood engravings by Crane, 
pp. 39, folio, original brown card wrappers with maroon ribbon tie, printed in brown 
to front, some light dustsoiling to edges and a little nicked and creased to borders 
where overhanging textblock, edges untrimmed, very good (Peterson B146) £250

Items 116-118: Three intelligence association copies
116. Bingham (John) A Case for Libel.  Victor Gollancz, 1963, FIRST EDITION, pp. 220, crown 8vo, original 

red boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with lean to spine, top edge a trifle dusty, dustjacket bright but 
rather frayed, good  £150

Inscribed by Bingham to the then Director General of MI5: ‘For Roger Hollis, with best wishes from an old 
Fleet Street hack, John Bingham 1963’. The inscription in part refers to the novel’s setting in a newspaper 
office, but also suggests an in-joke between the two men. 

Bingham, the 7th Baron Clanmorris, worked under Hollis in the intelligence services where he became 
a mentor of sorts to the younger MI5 officer David Cornwell - who would later, as John le Carré, follow 
Bingham’s lead in converting his experience of the profession into a career as a successful thriller writer, and 
also use the older man as the basis for his most famous character, George Smiley. 

117. Bingham (John) Murder Plan Six.  Victor Gollancz, 1958, FIRST 
EDITION, pp. 200, crown 8vo, original red boards, backstrip 
lettered in gilt with lean to spine, top edge a trifle dusty, 
dustjacket bright with backstrip panel a shade darkened, light 
dustsoiling to rear panel, some light chipping to corners and 
backstrip ends and a short closed tear at foot of upper joint-fold, 
good  £200

Inscribed by Bingham to the then Director General of MI5: ‘For 
Roger Hollis, with kindest regards, John Bingham 1958’. 

This, Bingham’s 6th book, is notable for the eccentric attribute of 
having his publisher as one of the lead characters. 

118. Bingham (John) Night’s Black Agent.  Victor Gollancz, 1961, FIRST EDITION, a touch of creasing to 
bottom corners of two leaves, pp. 200, crown 8vo, original red boards, backstrip lettered in black with 
lean to spine, top edge a trifle dusty, dustjacket bright with light chipping to corners and backstrip ends, 
a small amount of speckling at head of lower joint-fold and one or two light marks, good  £200

Inscribed by Bingham to the then Director General of MI5: ‘For Roger Hollis, with kind regards, John 
Bingham 1961’.  

Items 116-118
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119. Bonnefoy (Yves) Things Dying Things Newborn. Selected Poems. Translated by Anthony Rudolf. 
Menard Press, 1985, FIRST EDITION THUS, K/26 COPIES signed by translator and artist with a signed 
frontispiece wood engraving by Willow Winston printed in brown, 5 further small wood engravings by 
the same, pp. 106, 8vo, original wrappers with Winston wood engraving to front, glassine jacket a little 
sunned around backstrip panel with some chipping at head of the same, very good  £30

120. Braine (John) Room at the Top.  Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1957, FIRST EDITION, PROOF COPY pp. 256, 
foolscap 8vo, original mid green boards, gilt lettered backstrip with fading to extreme tail edge, usual 
light browning to endpapers in part, dustjacket with rubbing to head of backstrip panel, bookplate on 
half-title, very good  £500

The author’s first book and the appearance of hero, Joe Lampton. Eyre & Spottiswoode compliment slip 
loosely inserted. 

121. Buchan (John) The Thirty-Nine Steps.  Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 1915, FIRST EDITION, usual 
browning to page edges with one or two foxspots to borders, pp. 253, [2, ads], foolscap 8vo, original 
blue cloth stamped in navy to front, backstrip lettered in navy and a little rubbed at tips with a short 
split at foot, small patch of discolouration to upper board, textblock strained between second and third 
gatherings, very faint browning to free endpapers, very good (Blanchard A32) £1,200

Featuring cartoons by Guy Burgess
122. (Burgess.) MOTLEY. An Ephemeral Magazine Edited by a Present Etonian [Number II.] July 10th 1931, 

FIRST EDITION, 17 plates reproducing work by Picasso, Silovsky, Brangwyn et al., including work by 
present and recent Etonians (amongst whom Guy Burgess), pp. xiv[-xxx, ads], 40-96, 4to, original 
grey wrappers printed in red, backstrip a little rubbed with some loss and splitting at tips, creasing to 
corners, good  £400

Amongst the outside literary contributions, whose inclusion the Editor’s Foreword is determined to justify, 
are Aldous Huxley’s ‘Lines’ as well as work by Humbert Wolfe and J.C. Squire; illustrations, a good deal of 
it intended to bear some imaginative relation to the text, come from Picasso, Vladimir Silovsky, E.H. Lacey, 
Frank Brangwyn, and others. The majority of the illustration is drawn from outside sources, with the Picasso 
and Silovsky work citing the ‘special permission of the artist’ - the Editor, whose own contributions are the 
context of the most illustrious pictorial work, describes ‘the economic result of this policy’ as ‘disastrous’ in 
his Foreword.

Amongst the Etonian literary contributions, most of which are by unidentified hands represented by their 
initials only, those of ‘William D-H’ (i.e., William Douglas-Home) are perhaps the most significant; he 
contributes original poetry and prose, whilst his play ‘The Master Mind. Or, The Body in Pupil Room: A Farce’ 
receives its first publication here accompanying its production at the school. Whilst Home’s contributions 
belong at the start of a literary career, Burgess’s drawings seem more at odds with his subsequent incarnations 
- although one might assay that the captions to these light-hearted and derivative pieces hint at an internal 
world possessed of greater complexity (‘Father: “Well, my boy, so the Old School won!” Son: “Oh, yeah?”’ and 
‘Soul portrait of a very clever boy, whose character we are unfortunately not allowed to publish’). 

123. Byron (Robert) The Road to Oxiana.  Macmillan, 1937, FIRST EDITION, 
frontispiece and 15 further photographic plates, 4 full-page maps, very 
faint foxing to title-page and to one or two of the plates, pp. [ix], 341, [2, 
ads], crown 8vo, original blue cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt with very 
slight lean to spine, a few pinprick foxspots to endpapers, dustjacket 
with some tiny faint foxspots at foot of rear panel and one or two further 
faint marks, a tiny amount of deft restoration at tips of corner-folds, very 
good  £4,000

Scarce in the dustjacket. A ‘sacred text’ to Bruce Chatwin, a view which is 
echoed by many modern travellers. 
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With the Text Substantially Revised
124. Carr (J.L.) A Month in the Country. Introduced by Ronald Blythe. Cornucopia Press, 1990, ONE OF 300 

NUMBERED COPIES signed by the author and Ronald Blythe, title-page printed in black and red, pp.xv, 
106, royal 8vo, original mid green cloth, printed backstrip and front cover labels, t.e.g., glassine-jacket, 
new  £200

The text for this edition was completely revised by J.L. Carr who was always anxious to see a fine edition 
published of this, his most famous work. The reworking resulted in a revised text substantially at variance 
from that of the first edition. 

125. Chatwin (Bruce) On the Black Hill.  Jonathan Cape, 1982, FIRST EDITION, pp. 249, 8vo, original blue-
grey boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, dustjacket with a touch of very light creasing around head, near 
fine  £90

126. Chesterton (G.K.) Simplicity and Tolstoy.  Arthur L. Humphreys, 1912, FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, 
engraved title-page, small head and tail-piece plates inserted, title printed in red, pp. viii, 88, 12mo, 
original printed cream wrappers, covers a little darkened from slipcase apertures, untrimmed, board 
slipcase with printed label and title handwritten in ink to back, very good (Sullivan 4 Footnote) £55

127. Christie (Agatha) Curtain. Poirot’s Last Case. Collins, 1975, FIRST EDITION, pp. 221, crown 8vo, original 
black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with slight lean to spine, thin strip of adhesive residue at centre 
of each pastedown, newspaper clipping regarding Christie contemporary with the book laid in, 
dustjacket, good  £650

Inscribed by the author on the title-page, to her home-help and friend Miriam Bush: ‘To Mimmie Bush from 
Agatha Christie’. A very late inscription from the author, and her failing health is evident in the shakiness of 
her hand. 

128. (Christie.) WESTMACOTT (Mary) A Daughter’s a Daughter.  Heinemann, 1952, FIRST EDITION, pp. [iv], 
200, crown 8vo, original red cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt with a little rubbing to publisher’s name at 
foot and slight lean to spine, corners a little turned in, dustjacket frayed, good  £750

Inscribed by the author on the flyleaf: ‘To Mrs Bush from Mary Westmacott (Agatha Mallowan)’. The recipient 
was a home-help and friend to Christie in the latter years of her life. 

129. Churchill (Winston) The World Crisis.  Thornton Butterworth Limited, 1923-1931, FIRST EDITIONS, 6 
vols., with numerous maps, plans, and illustrations, a little spotting to the edges, number stamp to front 
free endpaper in vol. i, remains of a subscription library label inside front cover of vol. ii, with traces of 
its having folded over the front cover for a short way, 8vo, original dark blue cloth, titled in blind within 
a panel on the upper covers, and in gilt on the spine, minimal wear to extremities, very good (Woods 
A31a) £1,500

A very good copy of the complete set. ‘Although parts of The World Crisis were highly autobiographical, 
drawing on documents from Churchill’s private papers, the book as a whole was a stupendous narrative of the 
war in Europe featuring masterly set-piece accounts of major battles. Dictated to secretaries as he strode up 
and down the room, it exhibited his passionate interest in war and his romantic conception of the ‘true glory’ 
of the troops who perished on the Somme. But he could not write of the bloodbaths on the western front 
without sombre reflections on the growing destructive power of modern warfare: “Mankind has never been in 
this position before. Without having improved appreciably in virtue or enjoying wiser guidance, it has got into 
its hands for the first time the tools by which it can unfailingly accomplish its own extermination”’ (ODNB). 

Inscribed to Louis MacNeice
130. Clark (Leonard) The Mirror and Other Poems. Introduction by Walter de la Mare. Allan Wingate, 

1948, FIRST EDITION, pp. 64, crown 8vo, original grey-green cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, bottom 
corners a trifle bumped, dustjacket a little sunned to borders and backstrip panel with minor chipping 
to corners and backstrip panel ends, very good  £45

Inscribed on the flyleaf to fellow poet Louis MacNeice. 
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131. Conrad (Joseph) Almayer’s Folly. A Story of an Eastern River. Fisher Unwin, 1895, FIRST EDITION, first 
state with title-page printed in black and red and with type missing in the last 2 lines on p. 110, very 
occasional light handling marks, pp. 272, crown 8vo, original green cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, very 
light rubbing to extremities, t.e.g., others untrimmed, bookplate tipped in to flyleaf, very good (Smith 1; 
Cagle A1a1) £2,750

An exceptional copy of the author’s first book. 

Annotated by Gordon Craig
132. Craig (Edward Gordon) Biographical Note.  [Florence?] [n.d., circa 1919,] SOLE EDITION, one or two 

faint foxspots, pp. [3], 8vo, original self wrappers, paper tabs to spine from having been mounted in 
album, very good (Fletcher & Rood A25a) £550

A brief outline of Craig’s working life up to 1919, emphasising his influence, the 
esteem in which he is held, and his refusal to compromise. A list of his selected 
publications between 1900 and 1919 is followed by a bitter note in which he 
characterises the failure of his School for the Art of the Theatre in Florence as 
‘the ideal of a life-time... for some years thus rendered useless’. Craig has added 
what the head of the first page records as ‘a few notes, sept: 1948’ to the margins, 
and in doing so provides the historical context of the School’s downfall as ‘War 
in Europe’. 

Further notes from the same sitting state, with regard to his having been ‘obliged 
to break off negotiations’ with German theatres seeking his production, that 
‘Briefly - and in stark language - these were mostly the attempts of Jewish 
directors to secure EGC’s name {and scalp} to hang at their saddle-bar’. His 
semitic ruminations continue to his next comment, beside a brief description of 
his collaboration with Stanislavsky on Hamlet in Moscow, with a ‘Query? Was 
Stanislavsky a Jew?’

Further annotations are more tame, including a neat list of ‘Further Publications’ up to 1924, and then in a 
later hand one from 1930. 

133. Deighton (Len) The Complete ‘Harry Palmer’ Novels. The Ipcress File; Horse Under Water; Funeral 
in Berlin; Billion Dollar Brain.  [4 Vols.] Hodder & Stoughton and Jonathan Cape, 1962- 1966, FIRST 
EDITIONS, pp. 224; 255; 320; 312, crown 8vo, original boards, backstrips lettered in gilt with very slight 
lean to spine of first volume, designs stamped to upper boards of all but first volume and illustrated 
endpapers to same, small bump to bottom corner of upper board of third volume, small patches of 
offsetting from adhesive tape to free endpapers of second volume, first issue dustjackets with that 
of final volume a little rubbed and crinkled as often found and with two small holes to front flap, 
dustjacket to second volume price-clipped with very minor chipping to corners, very good condition 
overall (Milward-Oliver pp. 27-31) £1,000

The protagonist of Deighton’s first four novels is anonymous, but was named Harry Palmer in the film 
versions; they feature the same group of characters and form an attractive and harmonious set. 

134. Deighton (Len) An Expensive Place to Die.  Jonathan Cape, 1967, FIRST EDITION, pp. 254, crown 8vo, 
original black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt and slightly softened at head, illustrated endpaper with 
a small amount of adhesive residue to rear free endpaper, dustjacket price-clipped with rubbing to 
extremities and gentle fading to backstrip panel, very good (Milward-Oliver p.32) £100

The ‘In Transit Docket’ folder and documents loosely inserted, with a small amount of adhesive residue to 
front. 

135. Deighton (Len) London Dossier.  Jonathan Cape, 1967, FIRST EDITION, pp. 352, crown 8vo, original red 
boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, illustrated endpapers, dustjacket with a touch of rubbing at corners 
and gentlest of fading to backstrip panel, near fine (Milward-Oliver p. 52) £100
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136. Deighton (Len) London Match.  Hutchinson, 1985, FIRST EDITION, pp. [iv], 405, 8vo, original black 
boards, backstrip lettered in silver with slight lean to spine, red endpapers, dustjacket with gentlest of 
fading to backstrip panel, very good (Milwar-Oliver, p. 46) £70

Signed by the author on the half-title. The final part of the author’s Game, Set & Match trilogy. 

137. Dexter (Colin) Last Bus to Woodstock.  Macmillan, 1975, FIRST EDITION, pages browned throughout as 
usual, pp. 256, crown 8vo, original terracotta boards, backstrip lettered in black, ownership inscription 
to flyleaf, dustjacket with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, interesting and relevant clipping from the 
Oxford Journal laid in at front, very good  £700

An unusually bright copy of the author’s first book, introducing Inspector Morse. 

138. Dexter (Colin) Last Seen Wearing.  Macmillan, 1976, FIRST EDITION, pages lightly toned as usual, pp. 
288, crown 8vo, original blue boards, backstrip lettered in black with very small bump at foot, a few 
faint spots to top edge, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, 
very good  £500

139. Dexter (Colin) The Silent World of Nicholas Quinn.  Macmillan, 1977, FIRST EDITION, full-page 
diagram, pp. 254, crown 8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in white, very light foxing to 
top edge and one small spot to fore-edge, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with owner’s 
shelfmark to front flap, very good  £700

A splendid copy of what is perhaps the scarcest of Dexter’s early Morse books. 

140. Di Lampedusa (Giuseppe) The Leopard. Translated from the Italian by Archibald Colquhoun. Collins 
and Harvill Press, 1960, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, pp. 255, crown 8vo, original mid green cloth, 
backstrip gilt lettered, dustjacket with a design by Hans Tisdall, bookplate to front free end-paper, hint 
of fading to spine, very good  £300

The poet’s own copy
141. Drinkwater (John) & Frederic Austin (Composer) SONG FOR THE CITY OF 

OXFORD SCHOOL. [n.d., circa 1930,] manuscript musical notation in the 
composer’s hand, a little light creasing at head of most pages pp. [5], 4to, 
contemporary binding of blue cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt with wear at 
head, spots of light wear to corners and some black marks to upper board 
hinges strained, tape reinforcement to gutter of pp. 2-3, good  £500

From the library of the Dymock poet John Drinkwater (a small Ex-Libris 
bookplate on the pastedown stating such), who composed the lyrics. Drinkwater 
had attended the school between 1891 and 1897, and had worked with the 
composer Frederic Austin previously, contributing the libretto for ‘Robert Burns’. 
The school was founded in 1881 and closed in 1966, with its most famous 
alumnus being T.E. Lawrence - its iconic George Street building now belongs to 
the University’s History Faculty. 

142. Duncan (Ronald) Judas. Illustrated by John Piper. Anthony Blond, 1960, FIRST EDITION, printed on 
rose-tinted Abbey Mills Glastonbury laid paper, 8 lithographic plates by John Piper,  pp. [vi], 37, royal 
8vo, original blue buckram, upper board blocked in gilt, lightest rubbing to extremities, very good  £80

A presentation copy, inscribed by Duncan on the title-page for a fellow poet: ‘For Frank Buchanan, with best 
wishes, Ronald Duncan, 1963’. Duncan would publish Buchanan under his Rebel Press imprint, comparing 
his work to that of Ezra Pound. Loosely inserted are a few pages of holograph writing that does not look to be 
in Duncan’s hand, but seems to be that of the recipient: the writing is fairly impenetrable but addresses themes 
in the present work, the circumstances of this copy’s presentation, and the reading of this poem in St. Paul’s 
Cathedral. 



35

modern first editions

For Greece, and other causes
143. Dunsany (Lord [i.e., E. J. M. D. Plunkett]) A group of letters signed, to May Harrison. [including 11 

ALs, typescript of his poem ‘To the Children of Greece’ & transcript by May Harrison of account of 
Yugoslav soldier.] 1944-1950, letters all written in black ink on Dunsany Castle or Dunstall Priory 
headed paper (excepting one written from Cadogan Square), typescript with manuscript corrections, 
typed transcript on Harrison’s headed paper, pp. [1, 2, or 4, letters]; 5 [typescript]; [1, transcript], 
various sizes and formats, majority of letters in original envelopes with holograph address, a few tiny 
spots to borders of final typescript pages, transcript with some creasing and chipping to edges, good 
condition overall £1,000 + VAT in the EU

An interesting group of letters from Dunsany to the violinist May Harrison, who had asked him to write a 
poem highlighting the desperate conditions of Greek children following German occupation to be read 
(evidently by John Gielgud) at a charity concert for said cause at the Albert Hall - the concert never took place, 
as the general election and further developments in Greece overtook arrangements, but the poem eventually 
appeared in To Awaken Pegasus in 1949. 

The shared cause was close to Dunsany’s heart: he had left Athens 
in 1941, where he was Professor of English Literature, under the 
shadow of the German invasion and - as he writes - has ‘never 
ceased to think of [the children] [...] & nothing I should like 
more than to help the Greek Red Cross’. The letters give a direct 
insight into Dunsany’s process of composition - indeed his letter 
of November 3rd 1944 breaks off as he tries ‘desperately hard to 
think of something to write about’, then recommences with his 
having ‘made a start & have just written 25 lines’, whilst his letter 
of December 11th in the same year corrects a few omissions and 
errors (‘I made a ghastly mistake, dropping a whole line at the foot 
of a page’). His passion for the cause has directly informed his 
mode of composition - ‘As for the last few lines, it will do them no 
harm in the Albert Hall to have their hearts trampled a bit [...] if 
you don’t sufficiently harry them they may give their help to some 
other hard-pressed people, and I know of none who need that 
help more than the Greeks’ - and also extends to his advice on the 
manner of the performance (he is glad that the idea of setting it to music has been abandoned), and its possible 
distribution in printed form (a few hundred could be printed, he would happily initial up to 500, and ‘I would 
write out the whole poem in M.S., if you thought anyone would buy it’). A typescript of the poem, with a few 
manuscript corrections that do not appear to be in Dunsany’s hand but which reflect changes made to the 
published version, is included and conforms to that referred to in the letters.

Subsequent letters refer to their meetings and communication as well as casting light on their various 
professional activities - Harrison was a notable violinist, and the sister of the cellist Beatrice Harrison (who 
is also referred to). The poem, and the situation in Greece, receives further passing mention, but Dunsany’s 
focus turns to other common causes - in particular that of dog mutilation, which formed the subject of a 
talk he had been invited to give by Harrison in 1950. The letters offer a statement of the author’s profound 
empathy for man and animal, and his rationale for the adoption of what might be considered marginal causes 
is a perceptive one - ‘The great evils are too well defended for me to talk about them [...] Their wickedness 
is worth millions to them, and they have to protect it [...] So I am left with the lesser evils, at least mutilating 
dogs is lesser to us: I don’t know what the dog thinks of it, & most of us don’t care’ - as well as his observation 
regarding such causes, that an audience of ‘intelligent women’ offers the best engine for reform. 

144. Fleming (Ian) The Man with the Golden Gun.  Jonathan Cape, 1965, FIRST EDITION, pp. 224, crown 
8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with slight lean to spine, very light central crease to 
upper board, top edge a trifle dusty, single small spot at head of rear pastedown concealed by rear flap, 
dustjacket with a small amount of creasing around the head and a couple of tiny nicks, very good  £200

145. Fleming (Ian) Thrilling Cities.  Jonathan Cape, 1963, FIRST EDITION, 82 illustrations from photographs, 
erratum slip tipped in at page 223, pp. 223, 8vo, original quarter white buckram with grey boards, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, a little very faint foxing to cloth, black top edge, contemporary gift inscription 
to verso of flyleaf, dustjacket price-clipped with gentle fading to backstrip panel, very good (Gilbert 
A16A 1.1) £150
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146. Fleming (Ian) Thunderball.  Jonathan Cape, 1961, FIRST EDITION, pp. 254, foolscap 8vo, original black 
boards with image of a skeletal hand blind-stamped to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt, gentle 
bumping to bottom corners, top edge a trifle dusty, dustjacket with  very short closed tear at head of 
lower joint-fold, very good  £1,200

147. (Fleming.) MARKHAM (Robert [i.e., Kingsley AMIS]) Colonel Sun. A James Bond Adventure. Jonathan 
Cape, 1968, FIRST EDITION, pp.255, crown 8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with very 
slight lean to spine, endpaper maps, direction pointer points vertically, a  few tiny foxspots to top edge, 
Tom Adams designed dustjacket with just a touch of rubbing at extremities, very good  £120

The first of the novels written following Fleming’s death, written by Amis under the pseudonym of Robert 
Markham and continuing the tradition of Fleming’s Bond novels. 

148. Forester (C.S.) The Hornblower Companion. With Maps and Drawings by Samuel H. Bryant. Michael 
Joseph, 1964, FIRST EDITION, full-page maps and border illustrations, pp. 140, 4to, original red cloth 
with ship illustration stamped in gilt to upper board against an inset black ground, backstrip lettered in 
gilt and slightly softened at tips, light foxing to top edge, original Blackwell’s invoice laid in, dustjacket 
with toning to rear panel, very good  £90

A letter to the artist, requesting to buy his portrait
149. Forster (E.M.) ALs to Colin Spencer.  July 20th 1960, written in black ink on both sides of a folded single 

sheet of King’s College, Cambridge headed paper, pp. [2], in original envelope with holograph note in 
ink: ‘I am told Jasper Rose is the authority for exhibitions here’, very good £350 + VAT in the EU

Forster writes to the artist Colin Spencer to let him know that Mrs Meredith (possibly the wife of his old 
Cambridge friend, Hugh Meredith) has decided not to buy the portrait of Forster, but ‘if you have no other 
intentions for it, I should very much like to have it myself (at the price named in your letter)’. Forster is 
evidently very taken with Spencer’s rendering, regarding his face as having been ‘glorified and transfigured’. 
The letter is signed, ‘With all good wishes - and I hope you have solved the studio problem, Morgan’. 

His first book
150. Francis (Dick) The Sport of Queens. The Autobiography. Michael Joseph, 1957, 

FIRST EDITION, colourprinted frontispiece, numerous monochrome plates, 
pp. 238, 8vo, original blue cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, very slight lean to 
spine, faint browning to endpapers and tiny contemporary date stamp to flyleaf, 
dustjacket with gentle creasing at head, very good  £400

Signed by the author to the title-page, and scarce thus; his first book. 

151. Fraser (George MacDonald) Flash for Freedom.  Barrie & Jenkins, 1971, FIRST 
EDITION, pp. 296, 8vo, original red boards, backstrip lettered in silver, endpaper 
maps, dustjacket, slightly bumped at spine, near fine  £150

152. Fraser (George MacDonald) Flashman’s Lady.  Barrie & Jenkins, 1977, FIRST EDITION, pp. 328, 8vo, 
original red boards, backstrip lettered in silver, endpaper maps, dustjacket, near fine  £150

153. Freeling (Nicolas) Crime and Metaphysics [Mystery and Spy Authors in Limited Editions, Vol. 18.] 
Helsinki: Eurographica, 1990, FIRST EDITION, 50/350 COPIES signed and dated by the author, printed on 
Magnani Michelangelo paper, pp. 77, 8vo, original wrappers, edges untrimmed, printed dustjacket with 
small faint mark at head of backstrip panel, near fine  £70

154. Frost (Robert) West-Running Brook.  New York: Henry Holt, 1928, 789/1,000 COPIES signed by the 
author, woodcut frontispiece by J.J. Lankes, 3 further plates all with tissue-guards and signed by the 
artist in pencil, pp. viii, 58, 8vo, original quarter green cloth, leaf-patterned boards, backstrip lettered 
in gilt, t.e.g., others untrimmed, small patch of browning to flyleaf, original tissue jacket with loss to 
backstrip panel, slipcase with printed label and some wear along edges, very good (Crane A10.1) £500

Item 150



37

modern first editions

155. Galsworthy (John) The Forsyte Saga.  Heinemann, 1922, FIRST EDITION, 84/250 DE LUXE LARGE PAPER 
COPIES (from an edition of 275 copies) signed by the author, frontispiece photograph of author with 
captioned tissue-guard, folding genealogical table, a little faint foxing to border of prelims with the 
occasional spot further in, a short closed tear at edge of one leaf and a little corner creasing, pp. xvi, 
1104, 8vo, original dark green leather, with blind-stamped single-fillet border carrying round, upper 
board and backstrip lettered in gilt, a little rubbing to edges with very minor bumping to corners, t.e.g., 
a small amount of spotting to endpapers, very good (Marrot, pp. 35-6) £300

A good copy of a book that is normally found in poor condition. 

156. Galsworthy (John) The Man of Property.  Heinemann, 1906, FIRST EDITION, some foxing at either end 
(as often) and on edges, 3 leaves a little proud at top edge (for no apparent reason), pp. viii, 376, 8vo, 
original cloth, title in gilt on the upper cover, spine gilt lettered, a little shaken and worn, contemporary 
signature on front free end-paper of Sybil  A. Forster dated 1906 (in a completely appropriate hand), 
below this a modern bookplate, sound  £200

First volume of the ‘Forsyte Saga’, published 16 years before the next instalment. 

157. Gardner (Arthur R.L.) Lower Underworld. A Study of Crime in Fictional Form. Quality Books, 1942, 
FIRST EDITION, occasional foxspots to borders, pp. 160, crown 8vo, original red cloth, backstrip lettered 
in black with lean to spine, a little bumping along top edge, light foxing to textblock edges, ownership 
inscription to front pastedown, dustjacket frayed with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, good  £40

A scarce war-time crime novel, written by an expert in the field, which purports to be ‘as much a study as a 
story’ (Author’s preface). 

158. Gissing (George) The Private Papers of Henry Ryecroft.  Archibald Constable & Co Ltd, 1903, FIRST 
EDITION, pp. xiv, 298, 6 (ads), 8vo, original cloth, lettered in gilt on upper board and backstrip, merest 
hint of fading to backstrip, excellent  £200

159. Hansberry (Lorraine) A Raisin in the Sun. A Drama in Three Acts. Methuen, 1960, FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION, a little creasing at bottom corner of final quarter of textblock, pp. 107, foolscap 8vo, original 
blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, one or two faint spots to endpapers, dustjacket rubbed to 
extremities with a little waterstaining around head of backstrip panel, good  £150

Notable as the first play by an African American woman to be performed on Broadway. 

160. Hardy (Thomas) The Well-Beloved.  Osgood, McIlvaine & Co., 1897, FIRST EDITION, with an etching 
by H. Macbeth-Raeburn, and a map of Wessex, tissue guard of frontispiece foxed and this affecting to 
a small extent the adjacent pages, pp. [ix], [338, 1, the last page of text unnumbered, followed by the 
map], 8vo, original dark green ribbed cloth, gilt monogram within wreath on upper cover, spine gilt, 
spine slightly darkened, corners a little bumped, bookplate on front free end-paper, very good  £175

Issued as vol. XVII of the Wessex Novels. 

161. Hardy (Thomas) Wessex Poems and other Verses.  Harper, 1898, FIRST EDITION, 31 illustrations (13 full-
page) by Hardy, tissue-guard to frontispiece foxed, pastedowns and endleaves foxed, pp. xi, 228, 8vo, 
good in the original presentation binding: white bevel-edged cloth, backstrip and front cover blocked in 
gilt and conforming to that of the ordinary green cloth issue, covers and endpapers foxed and backstrip 
sunned, gilt edges, covers slightly marked (Purdy, pp. 96-101; Hayward 310) £1,500

Rare. ‘This is a special presentation or gift binding, the book appearing just at Christmas. The publisher’s 
advertised “A few copies handsomely bound, for presentation purposes, at 7.6d. each”’ (Purdy) 

162. Heaney (Seamus) Door into the Dark.  Faber and Faber, 1969, FIRST EDITION, pp. 56, 8vo, original black 
cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, a few tiny foxspots to top edge, dustjacket with one or two faint spots to 
rear panel, near fine (Brandes & Durkan A5a) £525
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‘an unfortunate catch 22’
163. Heller (Joseph) Now and Then. From Coney Island to Here [A Memoir.] Simon & Schuster, 1998, FIRST 

EDITION, faint toning to borders of cheap paper, pp. [ix], 259, [1], 8vo, original black boards, backstrip 
lettered in gilt, a small amount of transfer from dustjacket interior, ownership inscription to flyleaf, 
contemporary review clipping and publisher letter laid in, near fine  £50

Signed and dated by the author to the verso of the half-title. An appropriate oddity, with the 1 reinstated to the 
numberline on the verso of the title-page in the author’s holograph, and initialled by him: the accompanying 
publisher’s letter explains, ‘due to a production error this first edition of ‘Now & Then’ by Joseph Heller 
appears on the editions page to be a second edition. This being an insoluble problem - we cannot reprint the 
first edition, because it would then be the second edition (an unfortunate catch 22), we have asked Joseph 
Heller to mark and initial a 1 on the editions page’. 

164. Henty (G.A.) In the Hands of the Cave-Dwellers.  Blackie, [1902], FIRST ENGLISH BOOKFORM EDITION, 
2 plates by Wat. Miller, pp. 174, 32 (Catalogue), 8vo, original olive-green cloth (not blue as called for by 
Newbolt), pictorial front cover and darkened backstrip blocked in grey, orange, and black, lettered in 
gilt and orange, short split at head of backstrip, contemporary prize bookplate dated 1903-04 pasted on 
front free endpaper, ownership signature above, good (Newbolt 102.1) £150

First published in the Boy’s Own Paper in eight instalments, from 12 May to 7 July 1900. It was the only Henty 
title to be published first in bookform in America, first appearing in New York in 1900. 

165. Hill (Reginald) Brother’s Keeper and Other Stories. [Mystery and Spy Authors in Limited Editions, Vol. 
20.] Helsinki: Eurographica, 1992, FIRST EDITION THUS, 60/350 COPIES signed and dated by the author, 
printed on Magnani Michelangelo paper, pp. 136, 8vo, original wrappers, edges untrimmed, printed 
dustjacket with gentle fading to backstrip panel, near fine  £100

Two new stories with a selection of earlier pieces. 

166. Hughes (Richard) A High Wind in Jamaica  Chatto & Windus, 1929, FIRST EDITION, a little foxing at the 
beginning and a little less at the end, pp. [iv], [284], 8vo, original bright green cloth, dust jacket, slightly 
skewed, spine a little spotted, very minor fraying to jacket, bookplate, good  £250

167. Ishiguro (Kazuo) The Remains of the Day.  Faber and Faber, 1989, FIRST EDITION, pp. [vi], 245, crown 
8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in silver, dustjacket with merest hint of fading to backstrip 
panel and a touch of light creasing at head of same, near fine  £100

A very bright example of the first state dustjacket (without mention of the Booker Prize). 

168. Keynes (John Maynard) How to Pay for the War. A Radical Plan for the Chancellor of the Exchequer. 
Macmillan, 1940, FIRST EDITION, pp. vii, 88, crown 8vo, original blue-green boards printed in black to 
front and backstrip, very good  £100

169. Langdon-Davies (John) Russia Puts the Clock Back. A Study of Soviet Science and Some British 
Scientists, with a Foreword by Sir Henry Dale. Victor Gollancz, 1949, FIRST EDITION, single faint foxspot 
to prelims, pp. 160, foolscap 8vo, original green cloth, backstrip lettered in red, faint foxing to top edge 
and inner margin of endpapers, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with a few short closed 
tears, a few foxspots and some light dustsoiling, owner’s shelfmark at head of front flap, good  £30

An attack on the methods and purpose of Soviet science under Stalin, focusing on the Lysenko affair. 

Inscribed by Larkin - ‘A year’s hard work’
170. Larkin (Philip) Jill.  Fortune Press, 1946, FIRST EDITION, the odd faint foxspot to a handful of pages, 

pp. 200, crown 8vo, original pale green cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt that is slightly dulled, top edge 
sprinkled red, a few faint foxspots to endpapers with faint partial browning from dustjacket flaps, 
dustjacket bright but split along upper joint-fold, light chipping to corners and heavier at backstrip 
panel ends, publisher’s re-pricing to front flap, good (Bloomfield A2a) £7,000
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Amusingly inscribed by the author to the half-title: ‘A year’s hard work and 
not a penny in return for/ Philip Larkin, 4/1958’. Inscribed copies of this 
book - particularly with its original dustjacket - are decidedly uncommon; 
the recipient of this copy was Larkin’s publisher at the Marvell Press, 
George Hartley, a note from whom to this effect is loosely inserted.

The author’s second book, and first novel. Bloomfield is unable to assign 
priority to the abundant variety of bindings, and doesn’t record that of this 
copy. 

171. Laurence (William L.) The Hell Bomb.  Hollis & Carter, 1951, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, full page damage 
map, pp. xii, 198, crown 8vo, original red cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt and gently faded, ownership 
inscription to flyleaf and some faint foxing to inner margin of endpapers, dustjacket with a touch of 
fading to backstrip panel and light rubbing to extremities, very good  £30

A book written by a New York Times science reporter, exploring the viability and ramifications of the 
development of the hydrogen bomb - announced the previous year by President Truman. 

172. Lawrence (D.H.) The Lost Girl.  Secker, 1920, FIRST EDITION, FIRST STATE with unaltered text on pp. 
256 & 268, some browning to half-title, pp. 371, crown 8vo, original brown cloth with blind-stamped 
double border, backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge trimmed with a little dustsoiling, edges toned, 
browning to free endpapers, very good (Roberts A16) £200

173. Lawrence (D.H.) Mornings in Mexico.  Secker, 1927, FIRST EDITION, a small amount of foxing at head 
of prelims, pp. 177, 8vo, original tan cloth a little soiled overall, backstrip lettered in gilt and slightly 
sunned, top edge green, others untrimmed and foxed, faint browning to endpapers, dustjacket with a 
few foxspots and some browning to flaps, good (Roberts A37) £350

With a contemporary review clipping loosely inserted. 

174. Lawrence (D.H.) The Paintings of D.H. Lawrence.  Mandrake Press, 1929, 131/500 COPIES printed 
on Arches mouldmade paper (of an edition of 510 copies), 26 colour reproductions of paintings of 
which 13 are oil and 13 water-colour, each with caption leaf and printed on recto, pp. [40], imperial 
4to, original half brown morocco with green cloth boards, Lawrence Phoenix stamped in gilt to both, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, top corners bumped and all corners a little rubbed, black ink mark along foot 
of lower board, t.e.g., others untrimmed, browning to free endpapers, good (Roberts A46a) £240

175. Lawrence (D.H.) Sons and Lovers.  Duckworth, 1913, FIRST EDITION, cancel title-page with date, very 
occasional light foxspots, small nick to the edge of a few leaves, pp. [viii], 423, 20, 8vo, original blue 
cloth stamped in gilt, blind-stamped double-rule border to upper board and publisher’s device to lower, 
a few light marks, backstrip lettered in gilt with a slender waterstain to centre, slight lean to spine, free 
endpapers faintly browned, two ownership inscriptions to flyleaf, good (Roberts A4(1)) £700

Roberts is unable to establish firm priority of the three states of the title-page, but it seems likely that the 
integral title-page without the date is the first, cancel title-page with the date (as here) the second, and the 
integral title-page showing the date the third. 

176. Lawrence (D.H.) The Story of Doctor Manente. Being the Tenth and Last Story from the Suppers of 
A.F. Grazzini Called Il Lasca. Translation and Introduction by D.H. Lawrence. [Lungarno Series, No. 
1]. Florence: Orioli, 1929, FIRST EDITION, 49/200 COPIES signed by the author and printed on Binda 
handmade paper (of an edition of 1200 copies), frontispiece portrait of Grazzini with two further 
plates at either end of text, pp. xxiv, 119, 8vo, original vellum with oval ornament stamped in red to 
upper board, a little browning and a few small foxspots to lower board, backstrip lettered in red and 
darkened, Lawrence phoenix bookplate to front pastedown and Stephen Gooden bookplate for John 
Raymond Danson to flyleaf, untrimmed, protective glassine jacket, good (Roberts A45) £350

Although the limitation states that the overall edition was 1200, Orioli himself recalls twice that being printed. 
Special copies, such as this, all feature the phoenix bookplate. 
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177. Lawrence (D.H.) Tortoises.  New York: Seltzer, 1921, FIRST EDITION, title-page printed in black and 
red, patches of very faint browning to prelims, pp. 50, 8vo, original green boards with illustration to 
front, backstrip with slightly chipped printed label lettered in black, some fading overall and rubbed 
to extremities with a small hole at head of upper joint, free endpapers browned unevenly, untrimmed, 
good (Roberts A19) £240

This volume was never published in England, although the poems were included in the Secker edition of 
Birds, Beasts and Flowers. 

178. Lawrence (D.H.) The Trespasser.  Duckworth, 1912, FIRST EDITION, light creasing to top corner of a few 
leaves, pp. [iv], 292, 20, 8vo, original blue cloth rubbed and lightly soiled overall with bump to corners 
of upper board, stamped in gilt to front with publisher’s device blind-stamped to lower board, backstrip 
lettered in gilt and rubbed, spine shaken, cocked and worn along joints, edges and endpapers browned, 
bookplate to front pastedown (Roberts A2) £200

Lawrence’s second novel and a scarce book, of which this is a rather flawed example. 

179. Lawrence (T.E.) Correspondence with E.M. Forster and F.L. Lucas. Edited by Jeremy and Nicole Wilson. 
Fordingbridge: Castle Hill Press, 2011, FIRST EDITION, 114/225 COPIES (from an edition of 377 copies), 
tipped-in colourprinted frontispiece portrait of Forster, pp. xvi, 312, royal 8vo, original grey cloth, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, t.e.g., original invoice laid in, dustjacket, fine  £180

In the subscribers’ binding of full cloth, with dustjacket. 

180. Lawrence (T.E.) Correspondence with Henry Williamson. Edited by Peter Wilson. With a Prologue 
and Epilogue by Anne Williamson and a Foreword by Jeremy Wilson. Fordingbridge: Castle Hill Press, 
2000, FIRST EDITION, 168/600 COPIES (from an edition of 702 copies), frontispiece from a sketch by 
Powys Evans of Augustus John, pp. xvii, 219, royal 8vo, original mid brown cloth, backstrip gilt lettered, 
front cover blocked in blind, t.e.g., bookplate to front pastedown, dustjacket with short closed tear at 
foot of front joint-fold, near fine  £90

In the subscribers’ binding of full cloth, with dustjacket. 

181. Lawrence (T.E.) Minorities. Edited by J.M. Wilson with a Preface by C. Day Lewis. Bertram Rota & 
Jonathan Cape, 1971, FIRST EDITION, 50/125 COPIES signed by C. Day Lewis, frontispiece photograph 
and 24 facsimile pages of Lawrence’s holograph transcriptions, pp. 272, 8vo, original quarter mustard 
morocco with vertical gilt rule, brown leather label, mid grey bevel-edged cloth sides with slightest hint 
of a bump to the top corner of upper board, t.e.g., grey silk-marker, very good (O’Brien A258) £235

182. Lawrence (T.E.) More Correspondence with Writers. Edited by Jeremy and Nicole Wilson [T.E. 
Lawrence Letters, Volume VI.] Salisbury: Castle Hill Press, 2014, 197/260 COPIES (from an edition of 
377 copies), frontispiece colour portrait of Doughty by Eric Kennington tipped in, pp. xxviii, 419, royal 
8vo, original quarter oatmeal cloth with blue boards, backstrip with blue leather label lettered in gilt, 
top edge blue, fine  £180

Includes correspondence with Siegfried Sassoon, Frederic Manning, Maurice Baring, Laurence Binyon, Noel 
Coward, C. Day Lewis, Herbert Read, H.G. Wells, and W.B. Yeats. 

183. Lawrence (T.E.) More Correspondence with Writers. Edited by Jeremy and Nicole Wilson [T.E. 
Lawrence Letters, Volume VI.] Salisbury: Castle Hill Press, 2014, 207/260 COPIES (from an edition of 
377 copies), frontispiece colour portrait of Doughty by Eric Kennington tipped in, pp. xxviii, 419, royal 
8vo, original blue cloth with blind-stamped border to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge 
gilt, dustjacket, fine  £185

In the ‘subscriber’s binding’ of full cloth.  
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184. Lawrence (T.E.) Revolt in the Desert.  [As serialised in the Evening Standard, 23 May-15 June 1935,] 
ALBUM OF NEWSPAPER CLIPPINGS, maps and illustrations, some light browning, pp. [38], folio, original 
quarter cloth and boards with clipping showing portrait of Lawrence and title heading from first 
installment pasted to upper board, backstrip a little chipped and flaky with some foxing to boards, good 
(O’Brien C0020) £65

Originally serialised in the Daily Telegraph in 1926, this compilation of extracts in a home-made album 
includes explanatory boxes identifying various persons mentioned. 

185. Lawrence (T.E.) Translating the Bruce Rogers ‘Odyssey’. Edited by Jeremy and Nicole Wilson. Salisbury: 
Castle Hill Press, 2014, 232/250 COPIES (from an edition of 377 copies), frontispiece tipped-in 
photograph, tipped-in photograph of Ralph Isham and 4 further photographic plates, pp. xii, 297, royal 
8vo, original red cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge orange, dustjacket, new  £150

‘Lawrence’s translation The Odyssey of Homer has been continuously in print since it was first published 
in 1932. It ranks alongside Seven Pillars of Wisdom as one of his finest literary achievements. And, like the 
subscribers’ Seven Pillars, the first printing has become one of the most prized fine-press books of the 20th 
century. This volume brings together correspondence between Lawrence, Bruce Rogers, Wilfred Merton, 
Emery Walker, Geoffrey Cumberlege and others, to tell the story of the 1932 Bruce Rogers Odyssey, both as a 
text and a printed book’ (Prospectus). 

Full goatskin binding, with additional material
186. Lawrence (T.E.) Translating the Bruce Rogers ‘Odyssey’. Edited by Jeremy and 

Nicole Wilson. Salisbury: Castle Hill Press, 2014, 22/45 COPIES (from an edition 
of 377 copies), frontispiece tipped-in photograph, tipped-in photograph of Ralph 
Isham and 4 further photographic plates, pp. xii, 297, [2], 43 [additional material], 
royal 8vo, original tan goatskin, backstrip with maroon leather label lettered in gilt 
between 7 raised bands, a.e.g., cloth slipcase, new  £600

This issue, in an attractive full goatskin binding designed to harmonise with that of the 
original subject-text, contains as additional material the translation of Books I-III, as 
submitted to the publishers. 

187. (Lawrence.) DOUGHTY (Charles M.) [Prospectus for] Travels in Arabia Deserta.  Jonathan Cape & 
The Medici Society, [circa 1926,] single sheet, printed on both sides, pp. [2], crown 8vo, very good 
condition (O’Brien A014) £60

O’Brien lists this prospectus as 1921, but as it refers to the single volume edition of 1926 a later date is likely. 
The prospectus emphasises Lawrence’s contribution, and the book’s influence on his own work. 

188. (Lawrence.) LE CORBEAU (Adrian, i.e. Rudolf Bernhardt) Le Gigantesque. Translated by T.E. Lawrence, 
‘J.H. Ross’, as ‘The Forest Giant’. Parallel French and English Texts [Foreword by Jeremy Wilson.] 
Fordingbridge: Castle Hill Press, 2004, 25/40 COPIES (from an edition of 352 copies), tipped-in 
frontispiece facsimile of Lawrence’s manuscript translation of the Dedication, 8 further plates the 
majority reproducing ALs from Lawrence to his publisher, pp. xv, [3], 205, [1], 8vo, original maroon 
goatskin with design and double fillet border blind-stamped to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt, 
a.e.g., marbled endpapers, cloth slipcase, fine  £435

The goatskin bindings of this edition contain extra facsimile material. 

T.E. Lawrence’s copy, a gift from Charlotte Shaw
189. (Lawrence.) MORRIS (William) The Well at the World’s End. A Tale. Longmans, Green, 1896, FIRST 

TRADE EDITION, some light handling marks pp. vii, 378; vi, 279, 8vo, original quarter linen with blue 
boards, backstrips with printed labels a little browned and chipped chipped, pale blue-grey boards, 
some faint foxing and a few marks to boards with backstrips browned, rubbing to edges with some wear 
and bumping at corners, edges untrimmed and toned, bookplate and small bookseller’s sticker to each 
front pastedown, hinges a little strained, good (Buxton Forman 165)            
     [with:] 
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Lawrence (T.E.), Correspondence with Bernard and Charlotte Shaw. Edited by Jeremy and Nicole 
Wilson. 4 Vols [1922-1926; 1927; 1928; 1929-1935]. Fordingbridge: Castle Hill Press, 2000-2009, 
202/475 COPIES OF THIS SET, frontispiece portrait of Lawrence by Augustus John in first volume and 
tipped-in photographic frontispiece to others, 1 fold-out plate in vol. iii and 2 in vol. iv, pp. xx, 227; xvii, 
238; xii, 250; xxii, 282, royal 8vo, original green cloth with monogram blind-stamped to upper board, 
backstrips lettered in gilt, t.e.g., bookplate to first volume, original invoice laid in, as well as a couple of 
slips of paper with references to the Morris book amongst the correspondence, fine  £3,000

The Well at the World’s End is the longest of Morris’s fantasy novels and 
an important contribution to the genre, first announced in 1892 but not 
published until 1896.

This was T.E. Lawrence’s copy, inscribed to him on the half-title of the 
first volume by George Bernard Shaw’s wife Charlotte: ‘T.E.S. from C.F.S. 
June-July 1927’. The book, and this particular copy, is mentioned in 
their correspondence: Lawrence confirms the book’s receipt in a letter 
from 21st July 1927, describing it as ‘like a river of quietness over my 
head [...] I am trying to keep it clean and free from the stains of our 
ordinary living here’; a letter to Charlotte Shaw from Lawrence on 4 
October 1929 mentions that Morris ‘wrote just the stuff I like. Your Well 
at the World’s End here in front of me, comforts me even when I do not open it’ - further mentions of the book 
and Lawrence’s affection for Morris can also be found.

190. Le Carré (John) A Perfect Spy.  London Limited Editions, 1986, FIRST EDITION, 91/250 COPIES signed 
by the author, pp. [vi], 463, 8vo, original quarter grey cloth with vertical gilt rule and marbled boards, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, tissue dustjacket with backstrip panel a little browned and small portion of 
loss at foot of rear panel carrying around to backstrip, very good  £100

Signed by the contributors, including Seamus Heaney
191. (Longley.) HEANEY (Seamus, et al.) Love Poet, Carpenter. Michael Longley at 

Seventy. Edited by Robin Robertson. Enitharmon Press, 2009, FIRST EDITION, 
160/195 COPIES signed by the contributors, frontispiece by Jeffrey Morgan and 
full-page charcoal drawing by Sarah Longley, pp. 127 + signatures, 8vo, original 
blue cloth with small inset portrait of Longley by Jeffrey Morgan to upper board, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, matching slipcase, fine  £500

A festschrift for the poet with over 60 contributors (including the two illustrators) - the 
various literary contributors (and Longley himself) have all signed the rear pages, with the 
exception of Kerry Hardie who was ill at the time. Notable contributors include Seamus 
Heaney (‘The City’), Douglas Dunn, Sebastian Barry, John Banville, Paul Muldoon, 
Anthony Thwaite, and Simon Armitage. 

192. Macaulay (Rose) The Towers of Trebizond.  Collins, 1956, FIRST EDITION, a few spots and thumb-marks, 
pp. [288], 8vo, original black cloth, spine lettered in green, dustjacket backstrip a trifle faded, good  £75

193. Maugham (William Somerset) Of Human Bondage.  William Heinemann, 1915, FIRST EDITION, small 
stain in the upper margin affecting about 50 leaves, pp. [viii], 648, 16 (ads, browned), original cloth, 
spine a little faded, inner hinges strained  £500

Inscribed by the author
194. Mills (James W.) The Labyrinth and Other Poems. Foreword by Patrick Braybrooke. Decorations by 

Raymond McGrath. Williams & Norgate, 1930, FIRST EDITION, title-page vignette and 6 full-page wood 
engravings, occasional foxspots throughout, pp. xvi, 90, crown 8vo, original quarter black cloth with 
blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed and spotted overall with some wear to corners, 
edges toned, light foxing to endpapers, good  £30

Inscribed by the author to the flyleaf: ‘Lilian & Dick, with best wishes from Jim. Christmas 1937.’ McGrath 
came to be better known as a modernist architect and designer. 
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195. Milne (A.A.) ‘The Dormouse & the Doctor’, in The Merry-
Go-Round. A Monthly Magazine for Children. Edited by Rose 
Fyleman. Volume I, No. 1 [pp. 2-3.] Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 
November 1923, FIRST EDITION, illustrations throughout, one 
or two spots to borders, top corner of final advertisement page 
torn off, pp. [iv, ads], 40, [iv, ads], 4to, original wrappers, a little 
rusting and splitting around staples, puncture mark to back 
cover extending through final third of textblock, light soiling and 
spotting to wrappers with crease to top corner, loosely inserted 
leaflet of musical notation with facing illustration by Paul Woodroffe and a little pen on the reverse, 
good  £100

A.A. Milne’s first published work for children, with a border of Harry Rountree illustrations. Eleanor Farjeon 
is among the other authors.

With a further 7 issues of the same, Volume I, Nos 2-5 and Volume III, Nos 6-8, with contributions from 
Walter de la Mare, Katharine Tynan, and Eleanor Farjeon; in similar condition and with inserts. 

196. Monro (Harold) The Rebellious Vine. Decorations by James Guthrie [Rhyme Sheet, Second Series.] 
The Poetry Bookshop, [1921,] FIRST EDITION, Guthrie’s illustrations printed in blue and green, pp. [1], 
359 x 165 mm., single sheet with a little foxing to outermost borders, good (Woolmer B2:15) £40

197. Murdoch (Iris) The Philosopher’s Pupil.  Chatto & Windus, Hogarth Press, 1983, FIRST EDITION, pp. 
[vii], 576, crown 8vo, original blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, light foxing to edges, dustjacket 
designed by Cathie Felstead, good  £120

Inscribed by the author to the title-page: ‘Colin & Doreen & tribe, With the best wishes of Iris Murdoch, à 
Lille 1984’. 

198. Murdoch (Iris) The Sea, The Sea.  Chatto & Windus, 1978, FIRST EDITION, pp. [viii], 504, crown 8vo, 
original turquoise boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, sprinkling of tiny foxspots to top edge, dustjacket 
price-clipped, very good £70

199. Neruda (Pablo) ‘Argentina, escucha lo que mi patria te dice’. n.p., 
n.d. [circa 1944,] carbon copy of typescript, one or two small spots, 3 
corrections by the poet in green ink, pp. [5], 4to, sometime quarter-folded, 
a few creases and nicks to edges, with hole and rust-mark from removed 
staple to top left corner, good £2,000 + VAT in the EU

Signed by the poet in his characteristic green ink at the head of the poem (initial 
letters slightly smudged). The poem is an impassioned plea on behalf of Latin 
America in response to the coup d’état of 1943 in Argentina, from the Chilean 
poet and diplomat whose attitude to that event and the subsequent regime has 
been called into question by Jorge Luis Borges; the poem was first published in 
‘El Siglo’ on the 11th June 1944, but uncollected until the ‘Nerudiana dispersa’ 
volume of his Complete Works in 2001.

From the collection of Argentine editor and translator Félix della Paolera. 

200. O’Brian (Patrick) The Reverse of the Medal.  Collins, 1986, FIRST EDITION, usual browning to poor 
quality paper, pp. 256, crown 8vo, original dark green boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, a few small 
spots to top edge, dustjacket with gentle fading to backstrip panel, very good  £350

201. Orton (Joe) Entertaining Mr Sloane.  Hamish Hamilton, 1964, FIRST EDITION, pp. ix, 84, foolscap 8vo, 
original green boards, backstrip lettered in silver, dustjacket with price lightly crossed through in pencil 
and very small chip at one corner, short closed tear at head of front and rear panel, very good  £180

The author’s first book. 
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202. Orwell (George) Down and Out in Paris and London.  New York: Harper and Brothers, 1933, a trifle 
browned, a few dog-ears, pp. [vi], 292, 8vo, original lilac cloth, spine lettered and banded in black, 
pictorial endpapers, spine slightly faded, slight wear to extremities, bookplate on verso of fly-leaf where 
a pencil inscription has been erased, sound (Fenwick A1d) £450

First American edition of Orwell’s scarce first book. 

203. Orwell (George) Keep the Aspidistra Flying.  Gollancz, 1936, FIRST EDITION, a trifle browned, pp. 
320, 8vo, original pale blue cloth, spine lettered in dark blue, a bit skewed, and slightly soiled, labels 
removed from paste-downs and front free endpaper, bookplate, sound (Fenwick A.4a) £300

The pre-war Orwell novels were printed in relatively small numbers. Fenwick tells us that ‘Keep the Aspidistra 
Flying’ was published in 3,000 copies, of which 2,281 were sold, and 500 sets of sheets and 219 bound copies 
destroyed during the blitz. 

204. Orwell (George) The Road to Wigan Pier.  Victor Gollancz, 1937, FIRST TRADE EDITION, with the 
Foreword meant to have been omitted (and only present in some copies - see below), 32 plates, pp. xxiv, 
264, 8vo, original mid blue cloth, dust jacket, spine slightly darkened, jacket foxed and defective about 
3cms at foot of backstrip panel, small circular label to backstrip panel, illegible signature dated 1945 on 
fly-leaf and a later bookplate, good (Fenwick A5b) £6,000

The first edition of this book was the Left Book Club edition (a large edition of  44,150 copies), which was not 
available to the public. Fenwick remarks that this, the first public edition ‘is really only a reissue of the first 
edition, without the foreword, with a new title-page, and a variant binding’ (2,150 copies printed). However 
a small number (usually stated as 150) were issued with the Foreword, as here (just as a small number - 200 
according to Fenwick - of the Left Book Club edition were issued without it). 

These copies of the trade edition with the foreword are likely to have been 
among the first issued, as a number apparently went to bulk trade buyers such as 
Boots (with some examples surviving from their lending library service). It was 
often also the case that colonial and overseas markets received early issues from 
the publisher, since those copies with the longest to travel would be sent out 
first. This copy seems to be a clear example of that practice, with the presence 
on the spine of the dustjacket of a contemporary small printed sticker of the 
Austral Library. This was a long-established bookshop and lending library in 
Melbourne, which by the 1930s was advertising itself primarily as a bookseller. 
The Austral Library may have lent this copy out, or it may have sold it; in either 
case it is an indication of early copies travelling to the Antipodes. 

205. (Oxford.) BELLINGHAM (Leo) Oxford: The Novel.  Nold Jonson Books, 1981, FIRST EDITION, pp. [vi], 
236, 8vo, original black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, faint foxing to top edge, ownership inscription 
to flyleaf, dustjacket slightly toned, owner’s shelfmark at head of front flap, very good  £50

A novel of College life, following the protagonist from his undergraduate years to his becoming a fellow. 

206. (Oxford.) DAY (Lois) The Looker In.  Jonathan Cape, 1961, FIRST EDITION, pp. 253, crown 8vo, original 
blue boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge blue, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket 
designed by Hugh Marshall with the merest hint of fading to backstrip panel and at head of upper joint-
fold, owner’s shelfmark to front flap, very good  £30

A novel concerning a ‘gauche’ Canadian woman whose experience of Oxford college life is characterised by 
‘disillusionment’ [dustjacket blurb]. 

207. (Oxford.) FRASER (Antonia) Oxford Blood. Weidenfeld & Nicholson, 1985, FIRST EDITION, usual toning 
to pages, pp. 224, 8vo, original terracotta boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, ownership inscription to 
flyleaf, dustjacket with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, very good  £30

The fifth Jemima Shore mystery, set largely in Oxford where the heroine is investigating the ‘Oxford Bloods’ - 
these being ‘over-privileged undergraduates of the university’ [dustjacket blurb]. 
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208. (Oxford.) JAMESON (Storm) A Cup of Tea for Mr Thorgill.  Macmillan, 1957, FIRST EDITION, pp. [iv], 
300, crown 8vo, original green cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, light dustsoiling to top edge, ownership 
inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, backstrip panel and head of rear 
panel lightly sunned, very good  £30

A novel set predominantly in the milieu of an Oxford college. 

209. (Oxford.) LITERARY FESTIVAL MAP OF OXFORD. A literary salamagundi compiled from suggestions by 
readers of the Oxford Times. Edited by Philip Pullman, Illustrated by Korky Paul. Oxford Literary 
Festival, [2011,] colour-printed map illustrated by Korky Paul, 80 x 29.5 cm, very good condition  £30

Signed by Philip Pullman and Korky Paul at the foot of the poster. 

210. (Oxford.) MAIS (S.P.B.) Who Dies?  Hutchinson, [1949,] FIRST EDITION, pp. 287, [1], crown 8vo, original 
blue cloth, publisher stamped in gilt at foot of upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt with a touch 
of fading at foot and slight lean to spine, top edges slightly dusty, ownership inscription to flyleaf, 
dustjacket frayed with small section missing at foot of backstrip panel and owner’s shelfmark at head of 
front flap, good  £30

A thriller, set in Oxford from a prolific author and broadcaster. 

211. (Oxford.) MORGAN (W.G. Curtis) An Oxford Romance. [A Cinematic Comedy Drama in XXII Scenes.] 
Carmarthen: The Druid Press, 1948, FIRST EDITION, small spot at leading edge of final few leaves with 
a smattering of very faint foxing at head of final page, pp. 72, foolscap 8vo, original white wrappers 
printed in blue, faint overall spotting, light rubbing to extremities with spine slightly cocked, good  £50

212. (Oxford.) SPENCER (Philip) Full Term.  Faber and Faber, 1961, FIRST EDITION, pp. 192, crown 8vo, 
original red and black boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, slight foxing to edges, ownership inscription to 
flyleaf, dustjacket designed by Felix Kelly with owner’s shelfmark to front flap, very good  £30

A detective novel set in Oxford. 

213. (Oxford.) STEWART (J.I.M.) Mark Lambert’s Supper.  Victor Gollancz, 1954, FIRST EDITION, pp. 222, 
crown 8vo, original maroon boards, backstrip lettered in gilt now dulled, very minor bump to bottom 
corners, edges lightly dustsoiled and faintly spotted, ownership inscription to flyleaf and one or two 
small foxspots at head of pastedowns, dustjacket with backstrip panel a shade darkened, owner’s 
shelfmark to front flap and a short closed tear at head of rear panel, good  £30

The author’s first novel under his own name, joining a backlist of crime fiction under his pseudonym Michael 
Innes. A novel set in Florence and Oxford, where Stewart was a Lecturer in English Literature at Christ 
Church. 

214. (Oxford.) STEWART (J.I.M.) The Man Who Won the Pools.  Victor Gollancz, 1961, FIRST EDITION, pp. 
240, crown 8vo, original red boards, backstrip lettered in gilt now dulled, very minor bump to bottom 
corners, edges a little toned and spotted, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with backstrip 
panel a shade darkened and owner’s shelfmark to front flap, very good  £30

The larger part of the author’s output was his crime fiction under the pseudonym Michael Innes. Stewart was 
a Lecturer in English Literature at Christ Church and the action of the novel’s opening section takes place in 
Oxford. 

215. Peake (Mervyn) Mr. Pye. A Novel. Heinemann, 1953, FIRST EDITION, 31 line-drawings by the author as 
chapter head-pieces, pp.[iv], 278, crown 8vo, original blue cloth with publisher’s device blind-stamped 
to lower board, backstrip lettered in gilt with a touch of rubbing at tips, a little faint spotting to top 
edge, price penned to top corner of flyleaf, dustjacket with Peake design, repriced in pen to front flap, 
some fraying and light soiling with backstrip panel gently faded, good  £80
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216. Peake (Mervyn) Titus Groan.  Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1946, FIRST EDITION, title-
vignette by the author, single faint foxspot at head of prelims, pp. 438, 8vo, original 
red cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt now a little dulled, minor bumping to corners of 
lower board, a small amount of light foxing to edges with a few very faint foxspots to 
endpapers, contemporary ownership inscription to flyleaf, small bookseller sticker at 
foot of rear pastedown, dustjacket with light overall toning, a little chipping at head 
of backstrip panel and a small amount of soiling to rear panel, very good  £325

A splendid copy of the first instalment in Peake’s celebrated trilogy. 

217. (Periodical.) SCHIMANSKI (Stefan) & Henry Treece (Editors) TRANSFORMATION.  Victor Gollancz, 1943, 
FIRST EDITION, frontispiece and 4 further plates, toning to paper throughout and occasional light foxing, 
pp. 317, [3, ads], crown 8vo, original wrappers, backstrip a little darkened with faint foxing to rear 
panel, good  £40

The first issue of this magazine - subsequent issues were published by Lindsay Drummond. Contributors 
include Herbert Read, Alexander Blok, and Boris Pasternak, with an interesting ‘China Symposium’ section 
containing poetry and prose in translation. 

218. Pinter (Harold) The Homecoming.  Methuen, 1965, FIRST EDITION, pp. 83, foolscap 8vo, original black 
boards, backstrip lettered in silver with very slight lean to spine, top edge a trifle dusty, dustjacket with 
some light rubbing, very good  £60

219. (Plath.) LUCAS (Victoria) The Bell Jar.  Heinemann, 1963, FIRST 
EDITION, pp. [iv], 258, crown 8vo, original black boards with 
publisher device blind-stamped to lower board, backstrip lettered in 
gilt, a little foxing to top edge, dustjacket with just a little rubbing to 
extremities and light dustsoiling to rear panel, custom drop-down 
box, very good (Tabor A4a1) £6,000

An excellent copy of this pseudonymously published modern classic, 
subsequently issued by Faber under the name of its author Sylvia Plath. 

220. (Plath.) LUCAS (Victoria) The Bell Jar.  Heinemann Contemporary 
Fiction, 1964, FIRST BOOK CLUB EDITION, pp. [iv], 258, crown 8vo, 
original green boards, backstrip lettered in silver and a little softened 
at head, top edge purple and foxing to fore-edge, light bump to 
bottom corners, dustjacket with backstrip panel gently faded, a small 
amount of surface soiling and light rubbing to extremities, a little 
foxing along rear flap-fold, very good (Tabor A4a2) £385

The second edition of this important first novel by Sylvia Plath, preserving her anonymity with a stark 
statement on the dustjacket’s rear panel: ‘we are not in a position to disclose any details of the author’s 
identity’. The latter would be made plain two years later, with the Faber edition issued under the author’s own 
name. 

221. Powell (Anthony) The Soldier’s Art. A Novel. Heinemann, 1966, FIRST EDITION, pp. [x], 230, crown 8vo, 
original red cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt against a black ground, a few faint foxspots to edges, rear 
free endpaper faintly browned, dustjacket with very gentle sunning to backstrip panel, very good (Lilley 
A17(a)) £90

222. Pullman (Philip) Once Upon a Time in the North. Engravings by John Lawrence. Oxford: David 
Fickling Books, 2008, FIRST EDITION, wood-engravings throughout the text by John Lawrence, with 
a folded sheet ‘Perils of the North’ tucked into a pocket on the rear pastedown, pp. [viii], 104, 16mo, 
original dark blue cloth, backstrip and rear cover printed in pale blue, front cover with two printed 
labels, fine  £50

Signed by Philip Pullman and John Lawrence on the title-page. 

Item 219
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223. (Pullman.) GRIMM (Jacob & Wilhelm) Grimm Tales for Young and Old. In a New English Version by 
Philip Pullman. Penguin, 2012, FIRST EDITION, pp. xxv, 405, 8vo, original red boards, backstrip lettered 
in white, red page-marker, dustjacket, fine  £150

Signed by the author to the title-page. 

224. Raven (Simon) Alms for Oblivion. The Rich Pay Late; Friends in Low 
Places; The Sabre Squadron; Fielding Gray; The Judas Boy; Places Where 
They Sing; Sound the Retreat; Come Like Shadows; Bring Forth the 
Body; The Survivors [10 vols.] Anthony Blond or Blond & Briggs, 1964- 
1976, FIRST EDITIONS, small stain at head of one page in sixth volume 
and occasional top-corner creasing to the same, corrective pencil note 
to margin of ninth volume pp. 237; 247; 239; 208; 195; 224; 224; 223; 
232; 303 original boards, backstrips lettered in silver, gilt or white, very 
occasional spotting or toning to edges, bookplate of M. Bernard Thorold 
to fourth volume, ownership inscription to flyleaf of ninth volume, a few handling marks to rear free 
endpaper of final volume, dustjackets in good shape with that to last volume price-clipped, very good 
condition overall  £900

A sparkling roman fleuve, with Raven’s alter-ego Fielding Gray at its centre and a supporting cast drawn from 
his contemporaries and associates; its setting and worldview makes it worthy of comparison with Powell’s 
Dance to the Music of Time. The final three volumes were published by Blond & Briggs. 

225. Rhode (John) Dr. Priestley’s Quest.  Geoffrey Bles, 1926, PROOF COPY, cover design and blurb bound 
in as issued, very gentle toning to pages, pp. [vi], 307, [6, ads], crown 8vo, original wrappers, backstrip 
lettered in black and slightly sunned with a small amount of rubbing at foot, a little foxing to the front, 
some pages uncut, very good  £3,000

One of a number of pseudonyms used by John Street (others included Miles 
Burton and Cecil Waye), among the most important and successful authors from 
the golden age of English detective fiction and - along with Dorothy L. Sayers, 
Agatha Christie, Freeman Wills Crofts et al. - a member of the Detection Club 
based at Gerrard Street. Rhode’s private detective was the scientist Dr Priestley, 
here in his second outing following ‘The Paddington Mystery’ from the previous 
year.

This proof copy, likely one of a very small number issued (usually around 20 
copies), is a remarkable survival - with the condition of the spine, and the 
unopened nature of the initial pages, suggesting that it was never read. 

226. Roth (Philip) The Human Stain.  Pennsylvania: Franklin Library, 2000, FIRST EDITION, ONE OF 1,300 
COPIES signed by the author, frontispiece by Dante DaVinci, pp. [xiv], 361, [1], 8vo, original grey leather 
stamped in gilt to both boards, backstrip lettered in gilt with four imitation raised bands, a.e.g., page-
marker, marbled endpapers, fine  £200

The limited first edition of the concluding part of the American Trilogy, with the subscriber’s letter from the 
Signed First Edition Society laid in at the front. 

227. Shaw (George Bernard) The Adventures of the Black Girl in her Search for God.  Constable, 1932, FIRST 
EDITION, pictorial title-page and 19 other wood-engraved illustrations (4 full-page) by John Farleigh, 
some faint foxing to prelims with the odd spot further on, pp.75, crown 8vo, original boards with 
Farleigh design, light rubbing, endpapers with Farleigh design, very good (Laurence A210a) £60

228. Shaw (George Bernard) Androcles and the Lion, Overruled, Pygmalion.  Constable and Company Ltd., 
1916, pp. cxviii, 205, [2, ads], 8vo, original green cloth, lettered in gilt on spine, very good (Laurence 
A137b) £200

First English Edition - the American edition came out a month earlier. 



48

BLACKWELL’S RARE BOOKS

‘in exchange for a canary’
229. Shaw (George Bernard) Man and Superman. A Comedy and a Philosophy.  Constable and Company 

Ltd.,  FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, pp. xxxvii, [4], 244, [20, ads], 8vo, original green clothspine 
gilt lettered, spine faded, good (Laurence A51) £1,500

Half-title inscribed ‘to F. Collinson, in exchange for a canary, from G. Bernard Shaw. October 1903.’ We 
haven’t quite got to the bottom of this enigmatic inscription. It appears that Francis Collinson - ‘then a 
bookseller - newsagent - philosopher - breeder of kittens and canaries’ (letter to Collinson’s son in 1931, 
currently (April 2015) being offered for sale by Wm. Reese Company) wrote to Shaw out of the blue, and sent 
him a canary - maybe more than one - which had some connection with this play. The Shaw papers at Kent 
State include half a dozen letters from Shaw to Collinson. 

230. Shaw (George Bernard) Sixteen Self Sketches.  Constable and Company Ltd., 1949, FIRST EDITION, 
PRESENTATION COPY, with a portrait frontispiece and 23 plates, pp. x, 133, [1], 8vo, original red cloth, 
dustjacket, backstrip chipped at head and food with a closed tear, very good (Laurence 259) £650

Inscribed on the recto of the frontispiece in biro in a slightly shaky hand ‘to dear Judy (Mrs. Cahworth 
Musters) from G. Bernard Shaw, Ayot St. Lawrence 11th March 1949.’ Georgina ‘Judy’ Gillmore (b. 1889) was 
Shaw’s first cousin, the daughter of Mrs. Shaw’s half-sister Arabella. Her education was paid for by the Shaws, 
and she became the playwright’s secretary in 1907. In 1912 she married Harold Chaworth Musters, though 
she remained on affectionate terms with Shaw until the end of his life. The book was published on 3rd March. 

‘I am beginning to think Oxford has some merits’
231. Shove (Fredegond) Fredegond and Gerald Shove. With a Preface by Ermengard Maitland. Cambridge: 

Privately Printed [at the University Press,] 1952, FIRST EDITION, ONE OF 250 COPIES, frontispiece and 
4 further photographic plates, a few faint foxspots, p. xvii, 46, 8vo, original quarter blue cloth with 
patterned paper sides, backstrip lettered in gilt and a little creased with slight lean, some wear to 
corners and edge of upper board, endpapers foxed, contemporary gift inscription to flyleaf, good  £175

An interesting copy of posthumously published memoir by a very minor Georgian poet with major 
connections: Fredegond Shove (née Maitland) was the wife of economist Gerald Shove, a cousin to Virginia 
Woolf (and published by her at the Hogarth Press), and the niece of Vaughan Williams (who set her poetry 
to music). This book was printed for her elder sister Ermengard Maitland, whose preface includes much 
unpublished poetry by Fredegond. The gift inscription is to ‘O.O’M. from M.O’M. With love. Christmas 1952’, 
whilst on the facing pastedown two much earlier letters from Fredegond to ‘Dear Owen’ have been inserted 
into a makeshift pocket, each on headed paper from 34 Norham Road, Oxford. One is dated 13th May ‘09, 
whilst the other only says ‘Fri.’ - but is conceivably from the following day as it addresses the return of a 
previous letter due to various mis-spellings. Both concern an invitation to tea at her Uncle’s (possibly Vaughan 
Williams). A process of deduction leads to the conclusion that the recipient of these letters, and of the book 
itself, was the diplomatist Owen O’Malley who was approaching the end of his studies at Oxford around that 
time: the possible axis for their acquaintance may be that their fathers were both, in fact, eminent graduates 
of Trinity College, Cambridge, and both involved in the law. Unlike O’Malley, Fredegond continued the 
Cambridge precedent, reading English at Newnham College, and seems to have found Oxford hard to adjust 
to - she writes to O’Malley that ‘I am beginning to think Oxford has some merits, do come and see how my 
conversion is getting on’. The gift inscription itself would seem to confirm this deduction, as it appears to be 
in the hand of O’Malley’s wife Mary, who wrote fiction under the name Ann Bridge. A pleasing and intriguing 
association copy. 

232. Sillitoe (Alan) The Loneliness of the Long-distance Runner.  W.H. Allen, 1959, FIRST EDITION, pp. 176, 
8vo, original grey-green cloth, backstrip gilt lettered, free endpapers partly lightly browned as usual, 
dustjacket a little foxed and with a faint stain to the upper side, good  £550

An inscribed copy
233. Sinclair (Iain) The Birth Rug.  Albion Village Press, 1973, FIRST EDITION, ONE OF 200 COPIES, printed in 

navy on light blue paper, 8 pages of photographic illustration, pp. [63], crown 8vo, original sewn blue 
wrappers printed in silver, very light fading to edges, a little rubbing at head, very good  £150

Inscribed on the title-page above the author’s (crossed-through_ printed name: ‘For Chris, Iain Sinclair, 8.4[?]. 
90’. An early collection of poetry from Sinclair, published by his own Albion Village Press. 
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234. Sinclair (Iain) Lights Out for the Territory. 9 Excursions in the Secret History of London. With 
Illustrations by Marc Atkins. Goldmark & Granta Books, 1997, FIRST EDITION, T/26 COPIES signed by 
author and illustrator with an additional sheet of holograph material signed and lettered by the author 
and a signed original photograph signed and lettered by Atkins in a pocket at rear, full-page maps and 
photographic plates, pp. [xii], 386, 8vo, original blue cloth with photograph inset to upper board, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, matching slipcase a trifle dusty on top, near fine  £300

The holograph material is an amusing transcription of a leaflet of ‘Literary Walks’ found by Sinclair, 
advertising ‘the Best of Betjeman’ and ‘The Waste Land’. With a letter from the publisher regarding a previous 
Sinclair special edition loosely inserted. 

235. Sinclair (Iain) London Orbital. A Walk around the M25. Goldmark & Granta Books, 2002, FIRST 
EDITION, IX/XV HORS COMMERCE COPIES signed by the author and with additional holographic material 
signed and lettered by the author in a pocket at rear, with an additional chapter to the special edition 
also, eight plates of photomontage and illustration at head of each section, pp. [x], 482, xiii, 8vo, 
original grey cloth, backstrip lettered in silver, matching slipcase, prospectus laid in at rear, fine  £350

With an original Rigby Graham etching
236. Sinclair (Iain) White Chappell Scarlet Tracings.  Uppingham: Goldmark, 1987, 

FIRST EDITION, 69/100 COPIES signed by author and Rigby Graham (who provides 
the frontispiece), original signed and numbered etching for frontispiece in pocket 
at rear, pp. 210, [1], 8vo, original grey cloth, backstrip lettered in black, top edge 
grey, acetate jacket, cloth slipcase, fine  £650

The author’s first novel, an imaginative exploration of London’s darker places, using 
the Ripper murders to drive its intrigue and including a band of unsavory book-dealers. 

237. Stapledon (W. Olaf) Last Men in London.  Methuen, 1932, FIRST EDITION, first issue (the ads at rear 
dated ‘932’), a few faint foxspots to prelims and ads, pp. viii, 312, 8 [ads], crown 8vo, original blue cloth 
with blind-stamped single fillet border to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt, some light rubbing at 
extremities, some faint foxing to rough-trimmed edges, a couple of words noted in pencil at head of 
rear free endpaper, attractive pictorial second state dustjacket with backstrip panel a shade darkened 
and some very light chipping to corners, very good  £800

A philosopher and science fiction writer educated at Balliol College Oxford, a sequel of sorts to his ‘First and 
Last Men’. Stapledon’s writing has drawn the admiration of a diverse pool of authors, including Brian Aldiss, 
Jorge Luis Borges, J. B. Priestley, Arthur C. Clarke, Bertrand Russell, Hugh Walpole, Arnold Bennett, Virginia 
Woolf, and Winston Churchill; some admired the writing but not the underlying philosophy, notably C.S. 
Lewis, whose own Space Trilogy constituted on some level a response to and critique of Stapledon’s universe. 
One of 1,518 copies in the first edition, and one of only 237 with the second state dustjacket. 

238. Stoppard (Tom) The Real Thing.  [n.d., circa 1982,] BROADSIDE, 363/500 COPIES signed by the author in 
red ink at foot, pp. [1], 4to, fine  £75

A short excerpt from the play of the same name, using the extended metaphor of a cricket bat. 

239. Thomas (Dylan) Under Milk Wood. A Play for Voices. Preface and musical settings by Daniel Jones. 
Dent, 1954, FIRST EDITION, pp. x, 102, foolscap 8vo, original mid brown cloth, backstrip lettered in 
gilt, a few small foxspots to top edge, ownership inscription to flyleaf, dustjacket with gentle fading 
to backstrip panel, a few faint foxspots to white area on rear panel and to fold of rear flap, very good 
(Rolph B21) £400

A very nice example of a dustjacket that normally attracts more foxing than is here found. 

240. Thomas (R.S.) The Stones of the Field.  Camarthen: Druid Press, 1946, FIRST EDITION, pp. 48, 8vo, 
original quarter blue cloth with pale blue boards, gentlest of bumps to corners, ownership inscription 
to flyleaf, dustjacket with a little chipping to corners and backstrip ends, a short closed tear at head of 
rear panel and a little pencil erasure at head of front panel, very good  £600
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A splendid copy of the poet’s first published collection, scarce in unclipped dustjacket with the drawing to 
front cover by M.E. Eldridge bright and clear. 

241. (Tolkien.) OXFORD POETRY 1915. Edited by G.D.H. C.[ole] and T.W. E.[arp]. Oxford: B.H. Blackwell, 
1915, FIRST EDITION, a tiny amount of waterstaining to top corner of final few leaves, pp. viii, 72, crown 
8vo, original blue wrappers with printed label to front and backstrip, backstrip sunned and chipped at 
ends, very gentle fading to borders with a little creasing to yapped edges, textblock edges untrimmed 
with top edge lightly dustsoiled, good (Hammond & Anderson B1b) £400

Tolkien’s contribution, ‘Goblin Feet’, appears on pp. 64-5. The poem was written in April of 1915 for Edith 
Bratt, and is a somewhat characteristic piece of ‘mature juvenilia’ - although rather twee, and later disowned 
by Tolkien who expressed great dislike for it. Other contributors include Dorothy L. Sayers and Aldous 
Huxley. 

242. Velikovsky (Immanuel) Worlds in Collision.  Victor Gollancz, 1950, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, pp. 384, 
8vo, original dark blue cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt with just a touch of softening at foot, some 
light foxing to edges, ownership inscription to flyleaf with faint partial browning to free endpapers, 
dustjacket with some light foxing and backstrip panel a little sunned, owners’s shelfmark at head of 
front flap, very good  £80

A hugely controversial piece of cosmic speculation, which drew the ire of the scientific establishment on its 
first publication in the US; the UK first edition benefits from being able to frame the book in the context of its 
controversy, which the extensive dustjacket blurb undertakes to do. 

243. Waugh (Evelyn) The Holy Places. With Wood Engravings by Reynolds Stone. Queen Anne Press, 1952, 
FIRST EDITION, 488/900 COPIES (from an edition of 950 copies) printed on mouldmade paper, title-
page printed in red and black, pp. [x], 42, royal 8vo, original red buckram with press device stamped 
in gilt to both boards, backstrip lettered in gilt,  some rubbing to borders of cloth, edges untrimmed, 
dustjacket with light toning to borders, a few traces of handling and a brief pen-mark at foot of rear 
panel, very good  £225

244. Waugh (Evelyn) Scott-King’s Modern Europe.  Chapman & Hall, 1947, FIRST EDITION, colour 
frontispiece by John Piper, title-page printed in brown, pp.[vi], 88, crown 8vo, original blue cloth, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, top edge blue with others faintly foxed, a few small foxspots to fore-edge, Piper 
dustjacket with darkened backstrip panel and faint foxing to lighter areas, chipping to corners and ends 
of backstrip panel with the odd nick, good  £30

245. Wells (H.G.) The Stolen Bacillus.  Methuen. 1895, FIRST EDITION, pp. [xii], 276, 32 (Publisher’s list dated 
September 1895), crown 8vo, original dark blue cloth, backstrip and front cover lettered and decorated 
in gilt, endpapers lightly browned, bookplate, untrimmed, very good (Wells 6) £1,000

246. Wodehouse (P.G.) The Adventures of Sally.  Herbert Jenkins, 1923, FIRST EDITION, first issue, pp. 312, 
[8, ads], crown 8vo, original orange cloth with illustration stamped in brown to upper board and 
publisher’s device in same to lower, backstrip lettered in brown and very gently faded with a touch of 
rubbing at tips, very good (McIlvaine A29a) £500

The first issue identified by the listing of 9 books on the verso of the half-title. 

247. Wodehouse (P.G.) Summer Moonshine.  Herbert Jenkins, 1938, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, pp. 312, [8, 
ads], crown 8vo, original bright red linen, backstrip and upper board lettered in black with publisher’s 
device stamped in black to lower board, top edge red now faded, ownership inscription to flyleaf, very 
good (McIlvaine A59b) £150

248. Wyndham (John) The Day of the Triffids.  Michael Joseph, [1951], FIRST EDITION, pp. 302, 8vo, original 
cloth and price clipped dust jacket, jacket a little worn at head and tail of spine, some internal tape 
repair, small Cape Town booksellers stamp inside front cover, good  £1,500
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With beautiful wood engravings by Blair Hughes-Stanton
249. (Allen Press.) THE BOOK OF GENESIS. King James Bible. Kentfield, 1970, ONE OF 140 COPIES printed on 

Umbria handmade paper in dark brown, with running-titles and fly-titles printed in dark brown, green 
and orange, title-page engraving and 23 full-page wood-engravings, by Blair Hughes-Stanton, tissue-
guards present, pp.[112], folio, original green linen with overall gilt blocked repeated pattern, printed 
label on lightly faded backstrip, untrimmed, linen slipcase with small waterstain, very good  £600

250. (Ashendene Press.) BERNERS (Dame Juliana) A Treatyse of Fysshynge wyth an Angle. (From the Text of 
the ‘Boke of St. Albans’ Printed by Wynkyn de Worde in 1496).  1903, ONE OF 150 COPIES on Batchelor 
handmade paper, 7 wood-engravings reproduced from those used in the 1496 edition, the initial 
letter of text printed in red, pp. 48, crown 8vo, original limp cream vellum, backstrip lettered in gilt, 
untrimmed, bookplate, a small and faint circular natural variation in colour to vellum at front joint, 
near fine (Hornby XVI) £1,200

251. Batchelor (Roland, Artist) Sketchbooks, and related material [4 vols.]:
a. Jarrett (Patricia) Roland Batchelor, water-colours and drawings. A 20th-century view of the human 
comedy. Introduction by Ernest Greenwood. Edinburgh: Christopher Skilton, 1982, FIRST EDITION, 
Batchelor illustrations throughout with many colour-printed, pp. 84, 4to, original brown leatherette, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, monochrome photograph of Batchelor loosely inserted, dustjacket, very good

b. Sketchbook [‘Normandy 1961’], various pen 
and water-colour sketches of figures and scenes 
with the majority in colour, pp. 56, foolscap 
8vo, original spiral-bound sketchbook with 
‘Normandy 1961’ and ‘Bernay, Orbec’ written 
by artist in pen to front, a few indeterminate 
sums to back in Batchelor’s hand, very good

c. Sketchbook [undated], pen and pencil 
sketches of various figures with many to a 
page mostly, some notes as to colouring and 
shading, pp. [23], foolscap 8vo, original cloth-backed sketchbook with a few loose pages at front, 
Batchelor’s name in pencil to rear, very good

d. Notebook [undated, circa 1949], pen and pencil notes with the occasional sketch, foolscap 8vo, 
original wrappers, a little fraying and creasing with an inkspot at head and some handling marks to 
front, good   £3,000

The copy of Jarrett’s book is Batchelor’s own, with his address label at the head of the flyleaf above an 
affectionate verse inscription from the author.
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Roland Batchelor is an enduringly popular artist who specialises in a light-hearted and very human portrait 
of everyday French life. The sketchbooks offer a pleasing insight into the artist’s process, with the undated 
example showing earlier stages of the process as Batchelor explores modes of representing the people he 
depicts, concentrating most on angle and posture; in the Normandy sketchbook we have examples very close 
to his finished artwork, albeit with evident traces of his thought and work. The notebook, meanwhile, a post-
war issue of the Navy & Air Force Institutes with a note regarding paper shortage to front, contains extensive 
notes on various techniques as well as on his own work. 

Beautifully hand-coloured by Gloria Cardew
252. (Cardew.) CHILDREN’S SINGING GAMES. With the tunes to which they are sung. Collected & Edited by 

Alice B. Gomme. Pictured in Black & White by Winifred Smith. Second Series. David Nutt, [1894,] 
FIRST EDITION, Arts & Craft style illustrations to every page with many borders and some full-page, 
every illustration hand-coloured by Gloria Cardew, small ink-spot at foot of one page, pp. 70, 4to, 
original mottled brown cloth with illustration stamped in black to upper board, a little rubbing to 
corners and light browning to endpapers, very good (Osborne pp. 847-8; IBIS 5, pp. 75-91) £1,000

Inscribed to the verso of the half-title by the colourist: ‘The illustrations 
in this book were coloured by me, Gloria Cardew’. A follow-on from the 
first series of the same year; the attractive illustrations are brought to life by 
Cardew’s expert colouring.

Cardew (her name considered by Denis Collins in an article for the IBIS 
Journal to likely be a pseudonym) was a young artist associated with the 
Guild of Women Binders, whose work was exhibited alongside theirs by the 
Charing Cross Road bookseller Frank Karslake; in an age before techniques 
of colour printing by other means were sufficiently developed to offer 
comparable results, Cardew was among the finest exponents of the art. 

253. (Clarion Publishing.) AL-QUAYS (Imru’) Weep, ah weep love’s losing. From the Mu’allaqat, translated 
by Lady Anne Blunt and done into English verse by Wilfrid Scawen Blunt in 1903. Illustrated by Henry 
Fuller. Alton, [2001,] 129/199 COPIES (from an edition of 499 copies) signed by illustrator and publisher, 
10 illustrations printed in red and gold with 8 of these double-spread and 1 full-page, calligraphic 
text printed in red with a decorated initial accompanying each stanza, pp. [19], imperial 8vo, original 
wrappers with Fuller design, illustrated endpapers, original card folder, fine  £120

With a copy of the original prospectus laid in. 

With a signed additional print
254. (Clarion Publishing.) RAE (Simon) Allotment. With wood engravings by Miriam Macgregor. Alton: 

Prospero Poets, 1996, 57/60 COPIES (from an edition of 499 copies) signed by poet and artist, 
frontispiece, title-page vignette and 4 further small wood-engravings by Miriam Macgregor, pp. [12], 
crown 8vo, original boards with Macgregor wood-engraving printed in green to front, fine  £55

A sort of companion-piece to the Whittington Press ‘Allotments’ from 1985, which featured Macgregor 
wood-engravings and poetry by R.P. Lister - and indeed, the present volume was printed there by John Randle. 

255. (Eragny Press.) MOORE (T. Sturge) The Little School, a Posy of Rhymes.   1905, FIRST EDITION, ONE OF 
175 COPIES (of an edition of 185 copies) printed on handmade paper, 4 wood-engravings by T. Sturge 
Moore, decorative wood-engraved capitals throughout by Lucien Pissarro, press-device printed in 
green, pp. [vi] (blanks), 48, [8] (blanks), 16mo, original quarter pale grey boards, cracking to front joint, 
front cover lettered in gilt (oxidised), green patterned boards, browning to free endpapers, good  £450

256. (Fanfrolico Press.) LINDSAY (Jack) William Blake. Creative Will and the Poetic Image.  1927, FIRST 
TRADE EDITION, ONE OF 500 COPIES, printed on Japon vellum, decoration by Norman Lindsay, pp. [vi], 
56, crown 8vo, original red cloth with green sides, backstrip lettered in gilt, top corners lightly bumped, 
dustjacket with very light soiling, small penmark to front panel, very good (Chaplin p. 24) £80

With the original prospectus, also printed on Japon, and order form laid in. 



53

private press and illustrated books

257. (Farleigh.) POOLE (Monica) The Wood Engravings of John Farleigh. With a Foreword by H.R.H. The 
Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh KG, KT. Henley-on-Thames: Gresham Books, 1985, 24/100 COPIES 
(from an edition of 110 copies) signed by the author, with a hand-printed proof from an original 
Farleigh engraved block within bound-in envelope following colophon page, illustrations throughout 
some in black and red, pp. [iv], 137, folio, original quarter brown leather with yellow cloth stamped in 
gilt to upper board, backstrip lettered in gilt, terracotta endpapers, brown cloth slipcase with printed 
paper label, near fine  £150

258. (Fleece Press.) HARTLEY (Marie) The Yorkshire Dales.  Wakefield (for Smith Settle), 1989, 234/250 
COPIES, signed by the author and printed on mould-made paper, numerous wood engravings on recto, 
pp. [58], small folio, original quarter brown cloth, slipcase, fine
     [with:]
(Fleece Press.) HARTLEY (Marie) The Yorkshire Dales - A Further Selection. Wakefield (for Smith Settle), 
1991, 203/250 COPIES, signed by the author and printed on mould-made paper, numerous wood 
engravings on recto, pp. [66], small folio, original quarter green cloth, slipcase, fine  £400

259. (Fleece Press.) NORTH LEE (Brian) Bookplates by Richard Shirley Smith.  Upper Denby. 2005 (i.e. 2006), 
ONE OF 235 COPIES (from an edition of 275 copies) printed on Saunders paper, 65 illustrations by 
Richard Shirley Smith of his bookplates, including 9 engravings from the original wood-blocks and 
12 from line-blocks, 6 of the illustrations are tipped in, photographic reproduction of Shirley Smith 
also tipped in, the title printed in brown, pp. [ii], 103, [3](blanks), crown 8vo, original quarter lime-
green linen, printed label, matching stained wood veneer boards, untrimmed, green linen slipcase with 
printed label, fine  £140

The type set at the Whittington Press. With the errata-slip, referring to the publication date, tipped to the front 
pastedown. 

260. (Fleece Press.) THOMAS (Helen) A Memory of W.H. Hudson. Introduced by Myfanwy Thomas. 
Wakefield, 1984, ONE OF 40 COPIES (of an edition of 190 copies) but see note below, printed on Velin 
Arches mouldmade paper and signed by Myfanwy Thomas, full-page wood-engraving by Michael 
Renton, errata-slip correcting the limitation statement loosely inserted, pp. [16], small 4to, original 
quarter cream linen, printed label, brown decorated boards, untrimmed, near fine  £185

The colophon states that 300 copies on Arches paper were printed, but the printer’s loosely inserted printed 
errata-slip makes clear that the issue was ‘by miscalculation, printed in an edition of 150 copies only’. 

261. (Fleece Press.) WHITE (Ethelbert) Wood Engravings. [Introductory Essay] The Wood Engravings of 
Ethelbert White by Hilary Chapman. With an Introduction by Peyton Skipwith. Wakefield. 1992, ONE 
OF 200 SETS printed on Zerkall mouldmade paper, title-page and headings printed in red, 2 tipped in 
reproductions of photographs, 6 wood-engravings, including the front cover dustjacket engraving by 
White, pp. [iv] (blanks), 24, 4to., original plain white card, untrimmed, dustjacket    
     [with:]
Pulls of Two Wood Engravings: ‘Forest Pool’ and ‘A Corner of the Forest’, 320x245mm. and 
300x245mm. respectively, both mounted on stiff white card mounts and loosely inserted, together with 
the book, in a yellow buckram, drop-down-back box with a printed label on the back and a wood-
engraved print laid onto the front cover, fine  £250

262. (Folio Society.) WILMOT (John, Earl of Rochester) Perfect and Imperfect Enjoyments. 
Poems. With an Introduction by Christopher Hibbert and Illustrated with Paintings 
by Richard Shirley Smith.  1992, 46/50 COPIES (from an edition of 500 copies) signed 
by the artist and with a separate folder of the illustrations each numbered and signed 
in pencil, frontispiece and 7 further full-page illustrations colour-printed using 
photolithography at the Senecio Press, pp. 109, imperial 8vo, original full vellum, 
backstrip lettered in gilt, upper board bowing slightly, t.e.g., others untrimmed, cloth 
dropdown box with printed label inset to front, near fine  £800
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263. Furst (Herbert, Editor) THE WOODCUT. An Annual [Numbers I-IV, all published.] The Fleuron, 1927-
30, FIRST EDITIONS, profusely illustrated with 2 tipped-in samples of Curwen Press patterned paper 
designed by Enid Marx and Eric Ravilious in the first volume, a few foxspots to a couple of volumes, pp. 
[viii], 75; [ix], 90; [viii], 78; [viii], 71, imperial 8vo, original quarter black cloth with patterned paper 
sides designed by Enid Marx, Althea Willoughby and Harry Carter, the first volume with plain grey 
sides, backstrips lettered in gilt, occasional rubbing to extremities, a few foxspots to endpapers of a 
couple of volumes, dustjackets to all but Vol. 3, very good  £650

Printed at the Curwen Press.

Vol. I includes essays by Furst, Robert Gibbings on ‘The Golden Cockerel Press’, Paul Nash on ‘Woodcut 
Patterns’, Eric Gill on ‘Intaglio Printing from Wood Blocks’, as well as 15 example illustrations from 
contemporary artists around Europe; although the printing page states the binding is of a Paul Nash design, 
the boards here are plain, suggesting a second issue or state.

Vol. II includes essays by Furst on wall-paper, Cyril G.E. Bunt on ‘The Woodcut Playing-Card’, Douglas Percy 
Bliss on ‘The Tools of the Wood-Engraver’, Edmund Bucher on Frans Masereel, with a list of books with 
woodcut illustrations published the preceding year and 15 example illustrations from contemporary artists in 
Europe and the US.

Vol. III includes essays by Furst on Jean Michel Papillon, W.A. Thorpe on John Nash, Victor Scholderer on 
‘Wood and Metal in the Invention of Printing’, and Julius Rodenberg on ‘German Woodcut Lettering’, as well 
as a glossary of xylographical terms and 14 example illustrations from contemporary artists around Europe.

Vol. IV includes essays by Furst on Bewick, A.F. Johnson on ‘Woodcut Writing-Books’ and 20 example 
illustrations from contemporary artists in Europe and the US. 

The original issue, signed ‘Blair H.S.’
264. (Gemini Press.) GRAVES (Ida) Epithalamion. A Poem with Associate Wood-Engraving by Blair Hughes-

Stanton. Colchester, 1934, 76/280 COPIES (from an edition of 330 copies) printed on Basingwerk 
Parchment paper and signed by the artist ‘Blair H.S.’, 23 full-page wood-engravings, pp.51, sm.folio, 
original pale green boards, printed label, edges untrimmed, remnants of tissue jacket laid in, board 
slipcase  £1,000

The first book from the press founded by Graves and Hughes-Stanton, and a celebration of their relationship. 
The declared intention of the press was to  ‘make books in which there is a real fusion between contemporary 
writer and artist’.

This is in the original issue binding (a number of unbound sheets were bound and issued by the Basilisk Press 
in 1980). The original tissue jacket here present, still in one piece although with most of the backstrip panel 
missing, is scarce. 

265. Gill (Eric) An archive formed by Dr Newman Neild. [Including signed books, letters, prints of wood 
engravings (amongst which, Gill’s design for Neild’s bookplate and its copper plate), S. Dominic’s Press 
invoices and ephemera.]  [circa 1916-28,] various sizes and formats, good overall  £4,000

A large and diverse archive of Gill and related material formed by the eminent physician Dr Newman Neild, 
whose obituary in the BMJ describes him as ‘a clever, accurate pencil draughtsman, a connoisseur of paintings 
and engravings’; one of his daughters, Julie Neild became a woodcut illustrator - best known for ‘Lark Rise to 
Candleford’ - and was married to W.B. Honey, a ceramics scholar and curator of the British Museum (who is 
here represented in the form of an ALs from Gill to him in response to a request for photographs of his work, 
and a press cutting from ‘Illustrated London News’ in which he is interviewed). 

Newman Neild probably met Gill via Douglas Cleverdon or Desmond Chute, with a handful of signed wood 
engravings and a pencil portrait of a woman by this latter, as well as an autograph postcard in which he 
arranges to come with Pepler to meet Neild in Bristol and refers to ‘Poor Eric… having a rather beastly time in 
the Dorset R.A.F.’, included in the present archive.

The collection has three main areas of focus: the S. Dominic’s Press at Ditchling, and Gill’s involvement 
therewith; Gill’s design of a bookplate for Neild; assorted engravings by Gill and others. It includes the 
following S. Dominic’s Press titles (numbered according to Taylor & Sewell):
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- 2 copies of ‘Concerning Dragons’ (A5a) signed by Gill to cover 
illustration
- ‘Adeste Fideles’ (A10) signed by Gill to cover illustration
- ‘The Way of the Cross’ (A23) signed ‘Eric G.’ at foot of title-page; and 
another copy of a later edition of same (A23b)
- R. John Beedham, ‘Wood Engraving’ (A76)
- ‘Christmas Gifts’ (A118)
- ‘Sculpture’ (A28)
- ‘Aspidistras and Parlers’ (A121c)
- ‘The Law the Lawyers Know About’ (A117)
- 2 copies of ‘Midnight Mass’ (A62)
- ‘Song of the Dressmaker’ (A119)

A further folder contains ‘Goodness, Beauty and Truth’ (G11), 2  sheets of vignettes/initials, invitation to S. 
Dominic’s Press supper 1924, list of publications circa 1922, George Inn headed paper with Gill St George 
emblem, Gill Crucifixion engraving (P45), ‘The Nuptials of God’, and the Press’s  first Calendar from 1920 
(C1). Additionally, the archive includes 3 ALs from Pepler referring to and accompanying purchases, along 
with 9 S. Dominic’s Press invoices 1919-24, and Pepler’s answers to four questions about the Press and 
its work from Neild, on a sheet marked ‘Please return’. In addition to these there is an uncut gathering 
[incomplete] of Gill’s ‘An Essay in praise of Beginnings’, and a copy of Chesterton’s Ariel Poem, ‘Gloria in 
Profundis’ with Gill’s engravings, which has been inscribed on the flap ‘To Newman from J.G. [Joanna Gill?]’.

Gill’s bookplate for Neild, an engraving entitled ‘St Anthony’ (P414), is represented by 3 signed prints, 4 card 
reproductions (with two of these printed in brown) in an envelope addressed by Gill to Neild, and the copper 
plate for the engraving - also in an envelope addressed to Neild by Gill. 

Further personal items from Gill to Neild include Gill’s carriage label, addressed on the outward side to 
Neild, and an ALs dated 1.4.28 and in its original envelope, which is rich in detail of his current activities: 
Gill mentions ‘our mutual Douglas’ [Cleverdon], explains that he has only fleetingly been in Bristol; has 
been working in London at a Chelsea studio (‘a really posh affair’) for the last six months in the lead-up to 
an exhibition at Goupil - which has been a ‘great success’; discusses bookplate design; declares Ananda 
Coomaraswamy ‘one of the few really intelligent & at the same time lucidly dialectical persons now extant’; 
expresses desire to meet; ‘I hope to go with my lady to France to visit my small boy at school’, and will be ‘away 
a fortnight or so’ with David Jones also expected to be in attendance - during the trip, significantly, Gill will be 
‘Canterbury Tales designing’.

The wood-engravings include a group of 13 individually mounted wood-engraved initials by Gill (P237-43, 
P245-50), all signed in pencil - along with the dedication engraving from ‘Autumn Midnight’ (P232), also 
signed; a group of 4 initial letters (P233-6), mounted and signed; the 14 engravings from ‘The Way of the 
Cross’ (P93-P106), individually mounted; 7 mounted prints of ‘Spirit and Flesh’ (P137) with 3 signed’ mounted 
and signed prints of ‘Shuttle and Web’ (P202), ‘Hand and Cross’ (P161), ‘Lawyer’s Wig’ (P230), ‘Crown of 
Thorns’ (P252), ‘Castle and Trees’ (P254); some 25 further engravings predominantly by Gill but with some by 
Chute, Joan Hassall, Enid Butcher, with a few unidentified. 

Signed by Owen Rutter, and with the compliments of the Press
266. (Golden Cockerel Press.) BLIGH (William) The Voyage of the Bounty’s Launch, as related in William 

Bligh’s Despatch to the Admiralty and the Journal of John Fryer. With an Introduction by Owen Rutter 
and wood-engravings by Robert Gibbings.  1934, FIRST EDITION, 190/300 COPIES printed on Arnold’s 
all rag paper, 12 wood-engravings by Robert Gibbings with 2 full-page, occasional foxspots to borders 
and gutter, pp. 86, folio, original white and rust-red sail-cloth canvases, backstrip lettered in gilt, light 
overall dustsoiling with a faint partial ring-mark to upper board and a small indentation to lower, 
untrimmed, a few foxspots to free endpapers, good (Chanticleer 95: Kirkus 47: Hill p.27) £850

Signed beneath the colophon by Owen Rutter, one of the partners in the Press. The Press’s wood-engraved 
compliments slip on the pastedown has an additional message from Joan Grant of the Press: ‘To Ridley 
Roberts, In remembrance of a very happy visit to The Clarendon, August 1934’.

With the original prospectus laid in. Bligh’s document, now in the archives of the Public Record Office, is here 
published complete for the first time, as is John Fryer’s Journal. 
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267. (Golden Cockerel Press.) DE CHAIR (Somerset) The Story of a Lifetime.  (Printed for Subscribers). 1954, 
57/100 COPIES (of an edition of 110 copies) signed by the author, wood-engraved title-page design (the 
design repeated on the front cover) and 7 full-page wood-engravings by Clifford Webb, pp. [ii] (blanks), 
94, [4] (blanks), small folio, original white sheepskin, lettering on the backstrip and the front cover 
design gilt blocked, that on the backstrip between raised bands, backstrip and immediately adjacent 
area lightly sunned as usual, head corners a trifle bumped, single gilt rule to inner borders, minor stain 
to rear pastedown, t.e.g., others untrimmed, good  £350

268. (Golden Cockerel Press.) FLINDERS (Matthew) Narrative of his Voyage in the Schooner Francis: 1798, 
Preceded and Followed by Notes on Flinders, Bass, the Wreck of the Sidney Cove, &c, by Geoffrey 
Rawson.   1946, FIRST EDITION, 555/650 COPIES (of an edition of 750 copies) printed on Arnold pale 
grey mouldmade paper, frontispiece, 6 large head-pieces, a title-vignette and a full-page map all wood-
engraved by John Buckland Wright and printed in dark green, large initial letter to each chapter also 
printed in green, pp. [vi] (blanks), 102, [vi] (blanks), small folio, original dark green canvas, backstrip 
lettering and Buckland Wright design on the front cover all gilt blocked, t.e.g., others untrimmed, fine 
(Cockalorum 170: Reid A45b) £550

269. (Gregynog Press.) DE GUEVARA (Antonio, Don) The Praise and Happinesse of the Countrie-Life. 
Written Originally in Spanish by Don Antonio de Guevara. Put into English by H. Vaughan, Silurist. 
Reprinted from the Edition of 1651, with an Introduction by Henry Thomas. Newtown, Powys. 1938, 
66/380 COPIES (of an edition of 400 copies) printed on Arnold handmade paper, 6 head and tail-pieces 
and a title-vignette by Reynolds Stone, the usual foxing to the blank leaves at beginning and end, pp. 
[iv](blanks), xvi, 39, [5](blanks), 16mo., original quarter red morocco a trifle chipped at backstrip 
head, backstrip gilt lettered, mid green boards, printed front cover label, red morocco-tipped corners, 
untrimmed, dustjacket soiled and price-clipped, good (Harrop 39) £200

With the signed print issued only to subscribers
270. (Gregynog Press.) GIRALDUS CAMBRENSIS. Itinerary Through Wales. Edited by Brynley F. Roberts. 

Illustrated with wood engravings by Colin Paynton. Newtown, Powys, 1989, 128/280 COPIES (from an 
edition of 300 copies) signed by the artist, printed on Zerkall mouldmade paper, 33 wood-engraved 
vignettes with two-colour borders by Colin Paynton, title panel designed by Michael Harvey, title and 
chapter numbers printed in red, pp. xviii, 102, folio, original quarter scarlet goatskin with vertical gilt 
rule, grey boards, backstrip lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others untrimmed, cloth slipcase, fine (Esslemont & 
Hughes 20) £1,000

Due to problems with the binding, publication was delayed from June until November, although the work had 
originally been intended for the previous year to commemorate the 800th anniversary of Giraldus’s journey. 
To compensate for this delay, subscribers received a numbered copy of the ‘Journey’ engraving signed by 
Paynton. The print here, enclosed in tissue, is 40/150 copies, and is laid in at the front alongside the original 
letter from David Esslemont explaining the background to this ‘token of our gratitude for your patience’. 

A set of 10 boxed prints with a new edition of W.H. Davies’ poems
271. (Gregynog Press.) HERMES (Gertrude) Wood Engravings for ‘The Lovers’ Song-Book’.  Newtown, 

Powys, 1993, 18/50 COPIES, 10 engravings printed on Japanese vellum and mounted, book with titles 
printed in red, pp. 18, tall 8vo, original grey printed wrappers, tail edge untrimmed, the book with 
prints and descriptive pamphlet, housed in grey cloth drop-down box lettered in gilt to front and 
backstrip, fine  £1,200

The first publication of these engravings, whose unused status ‘ended Gertrude Hermes’s tenuous and 
unhappy association with the Press’ (Harrop, p. 116). 

272. Grieshaber (HAP) Woodcuts. With 12 original woodcuts including 6 dedicated to Mahalia Jackson. 
[New York]: Arts, Inc, 1964, page borders a little toned throughout, illustrations largely monochrome 
with some colour and 6 fold-outs, pp. [iv], [103], folio, original plain boards with brown paper 
wrappers decorated in black and red, small tear at head of front panel near backstrip, backstrip lettered 
in black with some minor chipping at foot, glassine wrapper with loss to front panel, very good  £120

With a text supplement [pp. 20] laid in with red paper covers and woodcut illustration in black to front. 
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273. (Harsimus Press.) HENRY (Barbara) Walt Whitman’s Faces. A Typographic 
Reading. With an introductory essay by Karen Karbiener. Jersey City,  2012, 
19/30 COPIES (from an edition of 80 copies) signed by Barbara Henry, these 
copies with additional two-colour prints of 4 lino-cut Whitman portraits signed 
by Henry, large frontispiece lino-cut portrait of Whitman by Henry with further 
small portraits by the same to Contents Page and section-title, each printed 
in black against a yellow or red ground, printed in various colours and types 
with two photographic plates of street scenes both contemporary to Whitman 
and modern, pp. 17, [14, Whitman’s ‘Leaf of Faces’], royal 8vo, original quarter 
green morocco with grey boards, illustration printed in black to each board, 
backstrip with printed label, edges untrimmed, Prospectus and Press ephemera 
loosely inserted, new  £500

A beautifully conceived and executed piece of press-work, using Walt Whitman’s ‘Leaf of Faces’ as the focus 
for an experiment in type - a reading that is drawn along by the sophisticated semantic trick of co-opting 
typefaces to the human faces of the poem, but has as its basis the more substantial proposition that Whitman’s 
‘early training as a compositor was a key influence on his development as a poet’ (Prospectus). 

Items 274-275: Two books inscribed by the author to Joan Hassall
274. (Hassall.) BURNETT (David) The Heart’s Undesign. With two wood engravings by Joan Hassall. 

Edinburgh: The Tragara Press, 1977, ONE OF 200 COPIES, title-page vignette and tail-piece by Joan 
Hassall, pp. 54, foolscap 8vo, original printed green wrappers, edges roughtrimmed, very good 
(Halliwell 50) £60

Inscribed to the flyleaf by the poet: ‘To Joan Hassall, In gratitude and with best wishes, David Burnett, 15/x/77’. 

275. (Hassall.) BURNETT (David) The True Vine. With two wood engravings by Joan Hassall. The Hedgehog 
Press, 1975, ONE OF 100 COPIES, frontispiece and tail-piece by Joan Hassall, errata slip tipped in at rear, 
pp. 16, foolscap 8vo, original sewn orange wrappers, a little darkened along spine, good  £45

Inscribed to the flyleaf by the poet: ‘To Joan Hassall, With best wishes and many thanks, David Burnett, 21/
vii/75’. 

276. (Hedge Sparrow Press.) MILLER (George) A Lessening.  Oswestry, 2007, 29/45 COPIES, full-page wood 
engraving by Alan May, pp. [36], crown 8vo, original grey paper wrappers printed in silver and blue, 
backstrip unevenly applied to textblock and front flyleaves creased, edges untrimmed, near fine  £25

277. Hughes-Stanton (Blair) Wood-Engravings. (With a Long Introduction by) Penelope Hughes-Stanton.  
Private Libraries Association, Pinner. 1991, FIRST EDITION, 19/112 DE LUXE COPIES (of an edition of 1,862 
copies), with reproductions of 138 wood-engravings by Blair  Hughes-Stanton, a number of them being 
full-page, and with 16 reproductions of photographs of the artist and his family and friends, pp. xii, 184, 
[16] (extra De Luxe issue plates), small folio, original quarter black morocco, backstrip gilt lettered, 
black cloth sides, cloth slipcase, fine  £200

The special issue with an insert of eight wood-engravings printed from the wood blocks and originally used 
for the Boar’s Head Press edition of ‘Primeval Gods’.

With a 62 page introduction and a bibliography constituting the 44 books illustrated by him. 

278. Ingram (James) Memorials of Oxford. The Engravings by John Le Keux from Drawings by F. Mackenzie 
[3 vols.] Malvern: Cappella Archive, 2007, 17/100 COPIES, frontispiece engravings and 300 further 
illustrations throughout text, printed on 100gm Five Seasons paper in a letterpress-spaced digital 
version of Fry’s Baskerville of 1769, pp. xvi, 252; x, 262; x, 274, 8vo, original cream cloth stamped in 
blue to front and backstrip, blue page-markers, endpaper maps of contemporary Oxford, matching 
slipcase, fine  £150

James Ingram (1774-1850) became a fellow of Trinity College, Oxford in 1803, where he was Rawlinson 
Professor of Ango-Saxon between 1803 and 1808; in 1824, he was elected as the college’s president.  He was 
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perhaps the greatest Anglo-Saxon scholar of his generation, but is best remembered for the present work, 
which is presented here in a faithful reprint of the original - the text is that of the first edition and the original 
spellings and punctuation have been retained and an index provided at the rear of each volume. Cardinal 
Newman’s review of 1838 has been appended to volume III. Frederick MacKenzie (1789-1854) was a pupil of 
John Repton, began his career as an architectural draughtsman for leading publishers, and was a very accurate 
delineator of gothic buildings at a time when clarity was all important. (ODNB). 

279. (Kelmscott Press.) The Order of Chivalry. Translated from the 
French by William Caxton, edited by F.S. Ellis. 1892- 1893, [ONE OF 
225 COPIES] (of an edition of 235 copies) printed in black and red 
in Chaucer type on Flower paper of two sizes, woodcut frontispiece 
designed by Burne-Jones, first woodcut initial recently hand-
coloured with green and red, pp. [iv], 150, [2], small 4to and 8vo, 
original limp vellum, backstrip lettered in gilt, green silk ties, just 
lightly soiled, bookplate of Harry Alfred Fowler, very good (Peterson 
A13) £3,000

The first book to use the Chaucer type. The second half, containing Morris’s translation of the French poem 
‘L’Ordene de Chevalerie’, was included as an afterthought. As a result the first half was printed in quarto on 
small Flower paper - the last time the press used that paper - and the second half as an octavo on paper exactly 
twice the size, so that the resulting leaves have the same dimensions. Harry Alfred Fowler (1889-1959) was an 
American collector and bookplate enthusiast; his bookplate reproduces the Kelmscott Press device. 

280. (Leighton.) TOMLINSON (H.M.) The Sea & the Jungle. Being the narrative of the voyage of the tramp 
steamer Capella from Swansea to Santa Maria de Belem do Grâo Pará in the Brazils. Duckworth. 1930, 
FIRST EDITION, 90/515 COPIES printed on handmade paper and signed by the author, with a wood-
engraved frontispiece, 6 wood-engraved plates and several wood-engraved head- and tail-pieces by 
Clare Leighton, pp. 344, 8vo, original apple-green buckram, lightly faded backstrip gilt lettered, t.e.g., 
others untrimmed, dustjacket a little darkened, near fine  £200

281. (Libanus Press.) (HAWTHORN.) Bishop (Hal) Romantic Landscape. The Wood Engravings of Raymond 
Hawthorn.  (Printed by Libanus Press), Bishop Books, Exeter. 1999, ONE OF 120 NUMBERED COPIES (of 
an edition of 140 copies) printed on Zerkall mouldmade paper, this unnumbered and instead inscribed 
‘Presentation copy. To Richard at Christmas 1999’, with 11 wood-engravings by Hawthorn, each 
displayed on a separate page, the title-page printed in black and green, pp. [16], royal 8vo, original plain 
cream sewn card, dustjacket, fine  £45

282. (Limited Editions Club.) THE SPECTATOR. Essays by Joseph Addison, Richard Steele and Others. 
Selected, Edited and Introduced by Robert Halsband and Illustrated by Lynton Lamb. New York: 
Printed for The Limited Editions Club at The Curwen Press, 1970, 379/1,500 COPIES signed by the artist, 
16 hand coloured plates and several other drawings throughout the text by Lynton Lamb, typographical 
designs to head of some pages printed in brown, pp. xvi, 302, imperial 8vo, original patterned tan cloth, 
backstrip with maroon leather label lettered in gilt, board slipcase with printed label, very good  £50

283. (Limited Editions Club.) LAWRENCE (T.E., Translator) The Odyssey of Homer. Translated by T.E. Shaw: 
Lawrence of Arabia. Wood Engravings by Barry Moser. Preface by Jeremy M. Wilson. New York, 1981, 
740/2000 COPIES signed by Moser and Wilson, printed in red and black, frontispiece and 24 further 
full-page wood engravings, pp. xxi, 300, royal 8vo, original olive cloth, stamped in red, slip-case, fine 
(O’Brien A154; Newman and Wiche, Great and Good Books, 521) £100

Printed by the Hampshire Typothetae in West Hatfield, Mass; the type composed by Mackenzie-Harris.

284. (Limited Editions Club.) SHAW (George Bernard) Back to Methuselah. A Metabiological Pentateuch. 
With a Preface by Mr. Shaw, and with Wood Engravings by John Farleigh. New York, 1939, 1335/1500 
COPIES, signed by the illustrator, pp. lvi, 260, 8vo, original pale green cloth, green leather label to front 
board lettered in gilt featuring Farleigh design, backstrip label faded to brown and cloth also just 
slightly sunned, top edge green, slipcase with label, very good  £60
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285. (Lion and Unicorn Press.) RAVILIOUS (Eric) Wood Engravings. [Introduction by J.M. Richards.]  1972, 
108/120 COPIES (from an edition of 500 copies) printed on Basingwerk Parchment paper, 421 wood-
engravings reproduced as line-drawings on 113 plates, including some folding-plates, a double-page 
title-page, frontispiece portrait, pp. 20, (Plates), [12], folio, original fawn canvas, the backstrip a little 
darkened and blocked in black, the front cover with the title and author at head of the cover and a large 
Ravilious engraving beneath, all in black, patterned endpapers, cloth slipcase, near fine  £600

Almost all of the artist’s original wood-blocks were accidentally destroyed, just six remaining in existence, 
although too fragile to be used for printing purposes. This catalogue raisonné reproduces his wood-engraved 
work, illustrating full size that available to the compilers and also recording the few known engravings not 
available for reproduction at the time of compilation. 

286. (Maret.) HUNGRY BIBLIOPHILES. An Experiment in Utilitarian Bookmaking. New York: Russell Maret, 
2015, 13/75 copies, printed on handmade paper using typefaces of Maret’s own design, pp. 55, [1], 3, 
folio, original printed wrappers, Prospectus loosely inserted, new  £500

A fine press book intended to be used in the kitchen on a regular basis and written in as the owner is so 
inclined; recipes are contributed by Gaylord Schanilec, David Esslemont, Walter Bachinsky, and others. 
Within the next year, all participants are expected to cook and eat every recipe in the book - a process whose 
results will then be recorded for a supplementary ‘digital catalogue’ (prospectus). An extraordinary concept 
and production, a ‘living’ private press book which has the book’s raw material - paper - at the heart of its 
‘utilitarian’ project (as Maret’s Foreword recounts, its origin was in conversations he had had with Tim Barrett, 
who - with his students - is responsible for the paper here). 

287. Nicholson (William) Canterbury Gate, Christ Church, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by 
the artist, lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, mounted in high grade acid-free stiff 
card and shrinkwrapped, very good  £235 + VAT in the EU

Nicholson made a series of watercolour, pen, and chalk drawings of the town between 1902 and 1903, 
which were published as two portfolios in 1905 by  the Stafford Gallery; Campbell records that his ‘interest 
in historic architecture [...] had intensified’ after he moved to Woodstock in 1898, and the views here record 
the manner of his interest, which was as much ‘in the effects of light and shade on the fabric of the city’s 
architecture as [...] in the buildings themselves’ (Campbell 112-3). 

288. Nicholson (William) Christ Church Library, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the artist, 
lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, slightly dusty and browned with some small 
spots to borders and tape residue from previous mounting, mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card 
and shrinkwrapped, good £195 + VAT in the EU

289. Nicholson (William) Clarendon Building, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, 
signed in ink by the artist, lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 
inches, three small wormholes at foot of image, mounted in high grade acid-free 
stiff card and shrinkwrapped, good £215 + VAT in the EU

290. Nicholson (William) Merton College, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed 
in ink by the artist, lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, 
mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good  
 £255 + VAT in the EU

291. Nicholson (William) New College, Queen’s Lane, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the 
artist, lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, small amount of tape residue at head of 
verso, mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good £235 + VAT in the EU

292. Nicholson (William) Old Ashmolean Museum, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the 
artist, lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, small amount of tape residue at head of 
verso, mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good £235 + VAT in the EU

Item 290
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293. Nicholson (William) Oriel College, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the artist, 
lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, tape residue at head of verso, mounted in high 
grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good £235 + VAT in the EU

294. Nicholson (William) Queen’s College, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the artist, 
lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, traces of tape from previous mounting to verso, 
mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good £215 + VAT in the EU

295. Nicholson (William) Wadham College, Oxford.  Stafford Gallery, 1905, signed in ink by the artist, 
lithograph printed on Japanese Vellum, 20 x 15 inches, traces of tape from previous mounting to verso, 
mounted in high grade acid-free stiff card and shrinkwrapped, very good £215 + VAT in the EU

296. (Nonesuch Press.) DANTE ALIGHIERI. La Divina Commedia or, The Divine Vision of Dante Alighieri 
in Italian. Text Edited by Mario Casella, with the English Version of H.F. Cary.  1928, 1,199/1,475 
COPIES, 42 collotype plates after the original drawings by Botticelli, pp. [iv](blanks), [iv], 327, [1] (blank), 
sm.folio, original bright orange vellum, spine somewhat sunned (as almost always), the lettering on the 
backstrip and design on the front cover blocked in gilt, free endpapers lightly browned, t.e.g. on the 
rough, others untrimmed and uncut, very good (Dreyfus 50) £500

The parallel English and Italian texts are printed in Monotype Blado with Poliphilus types used for the capitals 
and display. These typefaces, coupled with the use of the Botticelli drawings, give a very pleasing appearance 
and an allusion to the early Italian editions of Dante. 

297. (Old Stile Press.) KIRK (Robert, Minister at Aberfoill) Secret Commonwealth or, A Treatise displayeing 
the Chiefe Curiosities as they are in Use among diverse of the People of the Scotland to this Day... 
Woodcut images & Afterword for this edition by Angela Lemaire. Llandogo, 2005, 29/150 COPIES (from 
an edition of 160 copies) signed by the artist, printed on Hahnemühle Old Antique Laid paper, woodcut 
illustrations throughout many full-page, pp. [56], 4to, original brown leather, section of woodcut-illus-
trated green paper at foot, backstrip lettered in blind, top edge purple, others untrimmed, fine  £200

298. (Pennyroyal Press.) BEEKMAN (E.M.) Carnal Lent. Poems.  North Hatfield, MA, 1975, 93/200 COPIES 
printed in black and red on Mohawk Superfine paper and signed by the author and artist,  wood-
engraved portrait of the author by Barry Moser, pp. [32], small 4to., original black cloth, gilt lettered 
maroon leather backstrip label, fine  £150

Signed by Betjeman
299. (Piper.) BETJEMAN (John) John Piper. Penguin Modern Painters. Penguin Books, 1944, FIRST EDITION, 32 

plates by Piper with 16 colourprinted, short closed tear at foot of p. 7, very faint toning to page borders, 
pp. 16 + plates, oblong 8vo, original printed fawn and white stapled card wrappers, covers a little 
dustsoiled with some faint foxing carrying round to rear inside cover, good  £125

Signed by John Betjeman on the title-page, beneath his printed name; the previous owner has noted the date of 
this signing (September 6th 1967) in pencil at the foot of the inside front cover. 

300. (Piper.) BETJEMAN (John) John Piper. Penguin Modern Painters. Penguin Books, 1944, FIRST EDITION, 
32 plates by Piper with 16 colourprinted, pp. 16 + plates, oblong 8vo, original printed fawn and white 
stapled card wrappers, covers a little dustsoiled particularly to rear, staples a little rusted, good  £30

301. (Piper.) CADDICK (Arthur) Italy 1929. [Phoenix Broadsheet 290.] Leicester: Toni Savage, 1986, 
BROADSHEET, John Piper illustration (‘Freshwater Cliffs’) at head, pp. [1], foolscap 8vo, very good 
condition  £40

302. Piper (John) [The Illustrations for] Deaths and Entrances by Dylan Thomas. Published by Gwasg 
Gregynog. Kidwelly Castle. Swansea towards the Gower. Laugharne Castle. Nonconformist Chapel, 
Newtown. Swansea towards Port Talbot. After the Blitz, Council Chamber House of Commons. Welsh 
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Hill Farm near Newcastle Emlyn.  [1984,] ONE OF 10 SETS, 7 untrimmed colour-printed proofs on 
Saunders mouldmade paper, printed by screenless lithography at the Senecio Press, 22 x 15 inches 
approx., unbound, fine  £3,000 + VAT in the EU

A highly desirable set of prints, comprising the double-spread 
illustrations from this classic of modern Press-work - published 
in an edition of 268 copies by Gwasg Gregynog in 1984. These 
illustrations were all folded and trimmed in their published form; 
these flat proofs are from the printer’s archive and have been 
preserved in pristine condition.

Screenless lithography is a continuous tone printing process that 
achieves a result free from the mechanical dots carried by standard 
lithography, giving a vivid reproduction of Piper’s work. 

303. (Piper.) MUIR (Edwin) Prometheus. [Ariel Poems, new series.] Faber and Faber, 1954, FIRST EDITION, 2 
full-page (one colour-printed) and a half-page illustration by John Piper, pp. [4], crown 8vo, original 
sewn printed wrappers, in original envelope which is lightly dustsoiled with a few tiny foxspots, book 
itself is fine (Mellown A26) £30

Inscribed by Hubert de Cronin Hastings
304. (Piper.) RICHARDS (J.M.) The Castles on the Ground.  Architectural Press, 1946, FIRST EDITION, 

frontispiece and 7 other lithographic plates in brown from drawings by John Piper, pp. 86, crown 8vo, 
original dark brown cloth, backstrip lettered in gilt, faint endpaper foxing, very good  £60

With an inscription to the half-title, in the month of publication, by the owner and editor of the Architectural 
Press: ‘For Dick & Bride, from de Cronin, Christmas 1946’. 

Early Ravilious
305. (Ravilious.) ARMSTRONG (Martin) Desert, a Legend. Woodcuts by E. Ravilious. Jonathan Cape, 1926, 

FIRST EDITION, 33 illustrations by Eric Ravilious with a few full-page, one or two light handling marks, 
pp. 253, crown 8vo, original red cloth with publisher’s device blind-stamped to lower board, backstrip 
lettered in gilt with slight lean to spine, top edge lightly dustsoiled with other edges roughtrimmed, 
partial browning to free endpapers, dustjacket with Ravilious design, light chipping to corners, 
contemporary review clipping laid in at front, very good  £180

The first book illustration work of Eric Ravilious, striking woodcuts to complement Armstrong’s novel of 
Early Christian Egypt. 

306. (Reading Room Press.) THE BELLMAN’S RETURN. [Yet another attempt to conclude ‘The Hunting of 
the Snark’ by Lewis Carroll.] Quenington, 2012, FIRST EDITION, ONE OF AROUND 150 COPIES printed 
on Zerkall paper, small colour illustration to each verso of text-pages, pp. [11], 12mo, original sewn 
printed wrappers, tail edge untrimmed, fine  £10

A charming little squib, handsomely produced. 

Including descriptions of the founding of the Corvinus Press and his friendship with T.E. Lawrence
307. (Reading Room Press.) CARLOW (Viscount) On Collecting Books, and Printing Them Too.  

Quenington, 2013, 77/110 COPIES, tipped-in frontispiece portrait by Eric Kennington, title-page printed 
in brown, pp. [32], small 4to, original quarter beige cloth with patterned boards, backstrip and upper 
cloth lettered in gilt, fore-edge untrimmed, fine  £45

Viscount Carlow’s engaging record of his twin passions for book-collecting and printing was unfinished 
at the time of his death, in an air crash at the end of the Second World War. It is conversational in tone, 
with anecdotes regarding a number of the literary personalities he encountered - including Louis Golding, 
Wyndham Lewis, and most extensively T.E. Lawrence, from whom his first direction in the realm of book-
collecting came. Corvinus Press bibliographer Paul W. Nash provides the Foreword. With the prospectus. 
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308. (Rocket Press.) CHEETHAM (Hal) La Vida Breve. With a Foreword by John McLaughlin. Privately Printed 
(at the Rocket Press, Blewbury). 1991, ONE OF 75 NUMBERED COPIES (this unnumbered) signed by the 
artist and dated 1991, 24 wood-engravings by John O’Connor printed in blue, brown, green or orange, 
pp. [ii] (blanks), 177, [3] (blanks), tall 8vo, original yellow cloth, printed labels on backstrip and front 
cover, tail edges roughtrimmed, fine  £200

309. (Rogers.) S[TEVENSON]  (R[obert] L[ouis]) Pan’s Pipes.  Printed at the Riverside Press. 1910, 93/550 
COPIES printed on handmade paper, with a wood-engraved title-vignette and wood-engraved head- and 
tail-piece by Bruce Rogers, pp. [ii, ii], 18, [2], 16mo., original scarlet boards, gilt design to the front 
cover, some mild rubbing to spine, very good  £150

Signed by Bruce Rogers in pencil on the front free endpaper. 

With three Eric Gill engravings
310. (Saint Dominic’s Press.) COOMARASWAMY (Ananda) Three Poems. With 

a woodcut by Eric Gill. Ditchling, 1920, FIRST EDITION, initial letter in red, 
full-page illustration by Gill with a further woodcut by him at rear, pp. 7, 8vo, 
original sewn self wrappers with Gill woodcut to front printed in red, one or 
two pinprick foxspots at head, very good (Taylor & Sewell A77) £250

An excellent copy of a scarce book from the Press. 

311. (Saint Dominic’s Press.) PEPLER (H.D.C.) The Devil’s Devices or, Control 
versus Service.  Hampshire House Workshops, [S.Dominic’s Press], 1915, 
FIRST EDITION, 11 wood-engravings by Eric Gill (that on the title-page also 
reproduced on the front cover), pp. viii, 128, foolscap 8vo, original quarter 
black cloth, scarlet boards, the Gill engraving and lettering on the front cover 
all printed in black, covers rubbed, more so on the rear cover, untrimmed, 
good (Gill, Corey & Mackenzie 259) £300

With Eric Gill’s bookplate on the front pastedown. One of the earliest books to feature Gill’s illustrations (the 
second listed in Gill’s Bibliography). 

312. (Sandford.) AUCASSIN & NICOLETTE. Translated from the Old-French by F.W. Bourdillon and Illustrated 
by Lettice Sandford. Folio Society, 1947, FIRST EDITION THUS, title-page illustration and head- and tail-
pieces by Lettice Sandford, pp. [iv], 60, crown 8vo, original quarter white cloth with patterned paper 
sides, backstrip lettered in silver, a little rubbing to edges, very good  £15

The third book from the Folio Society, in the year of its founding, illustrated by the wife of Christopher 
Sandford, one of the firm’s founding directors and also proprietor of the Golden Cockerel Press at this time. 

A Christmas gift from Quentin Bell
313. (Senecio Press.) BELL (Quentin) An Introductory History of England in the 18th Century. For Use in 

Secondary & Approved Schools, Institutions for Remedial Teaching, Prisons, Insane Asylums etc. 
A Facsimile, with an Introduction by Julian Bell. Charlbury, 2013, FIRST EDITION, 36/500 COPIES, 
illustrations throughout (many in colour and full-page), all text reproduced in facsimile, pp. 86, imperial 
4to, original quarter brown leather with green patterned boards in a facsimile of the original binding, 
Introduction by Julian Bell laid in at front on folded sheet with limitation number, slipcase with printed 
label to front, fine  £195

Originally produced by Bell as a Christmas present to his nieces 
Henrietta and Amaryllis Garnett in 1957, this playful account of the 18th 
century is beautifully illustrated and has never before been published 
- unlike his equivalent gift of the previous year, published in 1957 by 
Faber and Faber as ‘The True Story of Cinderella’. For this edition, 
Senecio Press have reproduced every detail of Bell’s text - from the 
binding to the vivid illustrations, including all of the marks and stains 
from the lovingly hand-produced original.

Item 310
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Quentin Bell (1910-1996) was born into the Bloomsbury Group, the son of Clive and Vanessa Bell (née 
Stephen). His biography of his aunt, Virginia Woolf, was widely lauded, but he was also an artist - specialising 
in ceramics - and a Professor of Art History. Bell’s original TLS presenting the gift is reproduced in facsimile 
preceding the text, whilst his son Julian provides an additional introduction  to what is an impressive and 
curious family document, richly deserving of a wider audience. 

314. (Shakespeare Head Press.) HABERLY (Loyd) Mediaeval English Pavingtiles.  Oxford, 1937, ONE OF 
425 COPIES printed in black and red, with over 270 wood-engraved examples of pavingtiles by Loyd 
Haberly, almost all printed in red, the errata-slip tipped-in, pp. [viii], 327, [1] (blank), large 4to, original 
half rust-red hermitage calf lettered and patterned in gilt on the backstrip, cream buckram sides lightly 
foxed, the backstrip head and tail (lightly rubbed) and the buckram sides bordered by a gilt dot blocked 
border, endpapers foxed, t.e.g., others untrimmed, very good  £465

315. (Smith.) HENDY (Philip) Matthew Smith. Penguin Modern Painters. Penguin Books, 1944, FIRST 
EDITION, 32 plates with 16 colour printed, pp. 16 + plates, oblong 8vo, original printed fawn and white 
stapled card wrappers, covers lightly dustsoiled with faint spot to inside front cover, staples a little 
rusted, good  £25

316. (Solmentes Press.) Taxi Driver Curry - 1. Heathrow, 4.30 a.m., Terminal 4 to 3, April 2014. Decorah, 
2015, 11/45 COPIES (from an edition of 50 copies), 10 woodcuts , pp. [19, rectos only], oblong 8vo, 
original pictorial cloth, backstrip lettered in white, edges untrimmed, endpapers of handmade paper 
incorporating grass and rose petals with a stamped leaf design, slipcase, fine  £300

A transcript of a conversation. ‘The woodcuts are based on Indian Kolam, designs traditionally created outside 
homes to bring prosperity and ward off evil spirits’ (colophon). 

317. (Stella Press.) FLETCHER (John) The Poems of John Fletcher, 1579-1625. Selected, Edited and with 
a Preface by John Tremayne.  2015, 5/150 COPIES printed on Fredegoni paper, tipped-in portrait 
frontispiece engraved by William Marshall in 1647, title-page printed in blue and black, pp. 113, royal 
8vo, original quarter blue cloth with mustard boards, printed blue label inset to upper board, printed 
label to backstrip, fine  £50

A handsome production, disentangling the author from his traditional pairing with Francis Beaumont. The 
first book from the Stella Press. 

318. Wallace (Diana) Midsummer Madness.  Hornsey, 1935, ONE OF 24 NUMBERED COPIES (this 
unnumbered), 5 wood engravings by Barbara Wallace, a few faint foxspots, pp. [x], [20], 8vo, original 
blue boards decorated with yellow and brown speckle-effect, brown leather backstrip lettered in gilt 
and very slightly rubbed at ends, endpapers faintly foxed, gift inscription in pencil on front flyleaf, very 
good  £100

319. (Warren Editions.) COLBY (F.T.) Litton Cheney 1877. With a Latin translation by E.D. Stone and an 
introduction by Reynolds Stone.  1976, ONE OF 350 COPIES (from an edition of 500 copies), pp. [11], 
24mo, original stapled wrappers covered with patterned papers designed by Reynolds Stone, printed 
label to front, very good  £20

320. (Whittington Press.) GANT (Roland) Mountains in the Mind.  Andoversford, 1987, III/40 COPIES printed 
on Zerkall mouldmade paper and signed by the author and artist, a colour printed frontispiece and 
5 other wood-engravings by Howard Phipps, the title-page and title to each poem printed in red, pp. 
[32], imperial 8vo, original orange canvas, printed label, one of the engravings inlaid to the front cover, 
untrimmed
    [with:]
A suite of proofs of the six engravings (and an extra engraving) all signed by Howard Phipps in pencil, 
the engravings enclosed in a protective matching canvas portfolio and the book and portfolio further 
enclosed in a board slipcase, fine (Butcher 90) £250
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With the uncorrected proof
321. (Whittington Press.) KENNEDY (Richard) A Parcel of Time. A First World War Childhood. Illustrated 

by the Author. Andoversford, 1977, FIRST EDITION, frontispiece and 20 further drawings by the author 
with the majority full-page and some double-spread, pp. [vi], 71, 4to, original brown boards, backstrip 
lettered in gilt, a scuff to tail edge of lower board, yellow endpapers, dustjacket with Kennedy design 
and backstrip panel very gently faded, very good (Butcher 24) £150

Published by the Whittington Press, but not printed there (with the exception of the dustjacket.

With an uncorrected proof copy of the same, in printed pink wrappers with some light dustsoiling to covers 
and a small pen-mark to front, good 

322. (Whittington Press.) LAWRENCE (T.E.) Letters to E.T. Leeds. With a Commentary by E.T. Leeds, Edited 
and with an Introduction by J.M. Wilson, with a Memoir of E.T. Leeds by D.B. Harden. Andoversford, 
1988, FIRST EDITION, 179/650 COPIES (from an edition of 750 copies) printed on Zerkall mouldmade 
paper, 13 plates reproducing 25 photographs, line-drawings (some full-page) by Richard Kennedy 
printed in brown, pp. xxiii, 140, 4to, original quarter brown cloth with cinnamon boards, upper board 
with a line-drawing by Kennedy printed in brown, backstrip lettered in gilt with slight bump at head, 
untrimmed, bookplate to front pastedown, cloth and board slipcase, very good (Butcher 94) £80

323. (Whittington Press.) NICHOLSON (William) An Almanac of Twelve Sports & London Types.  [with:] 
CRAIG (Edward) William Nicholson’s An Almanac of Twelve Sports and 
London Types. An Introduction to the Reprint from the Original Woodblocks. 
Andoversford, 1980, 14/150 COPIES (from an edition of 225 copies) signed 
by Edward Craig, 34 large wood-engraved leaves printed from the original 
woodblocks on Hayle Mill handmade paper, interleaved with loosely inserted 
tissue guards, the three titled orange stiff paper leaves also present, booklet 
with title-page and illustrations printed in red, ff. [34]; pp. [15], folio, original 
printed sewn wrappers to booklet, all inserted in the original dark brown cloth 
box with cream cloth interior, printed label to back and a copy of the wood-
engraving ‘the barmaid’ pasted to the lid, fine (Butcher 52) £650

A reprint using Nicholson’s then recently rediscovered woodblocks for the original 1898 edition. The 
engravings include unused versions of the blocks from both books not previously published. Issued by the 
press as a companion to their 1978 edition of ‘An Alphabet’. 

324. (Whittington Press.) NICHOLSON (William) An Alphabet. [with:] 
CRAIG (Edward) William Nicholson’s An Alphabet. An Introduction to the Reprint from the Original 
Woodblocks. Andoversford, 1978, 5/138 COPIES (from an edition of 150 copies) signed by Edward 
Craig, 38 large wood-engraved leaves printed from the original woodblocks on Hayle Mill Camber-
Sand handmade paper, each plate loose as issued and interleaved with tissue guards, tipped-in litho 
facsimile of Q for Quaker [unused version] with a couple of spots of adhesive browning but much less 
than usually found, booklet printed on Rives mouldmade paper with 3 wood-engravings by Joseph 
Crawhall in the text, ff. [38]; [iv], 12, folio, original brown cloth solander box with grey cloth interior, 
printed label to backstrip with hand-coloured image of  ‘The Ballad Seller’ onlaid to front, fine  £650

34 of the plates are printed from the original wood blocks, including 7 here published for the first time. An 
order form for ‘An Almanac of Twelve Sports & London Types’ is loosely inserted at the rear of the booklet. 

325. (Whittington Press.) SOME WHO DO ... and One who doesn’t. Introduced by Hal Bishop. (Printed by 
the Whittington Press), Bishops Books, Exton, Devon. 1998, ONE OF 150 NUMBERED COPIES printed on 
Zerkall mouldmade paper (this unnumbered, but listed ‘out of series’), title-page printed in black and 
green, pp. [16], roy.8vo, original plain cream sewn card, untrimmed, dustjacket, fine  £45

With a one-page contribution and full-page wood-engraving by each of: James Bostock, Garrick Palmer, 
Ronald Salmond, Geoffrey Wales, Ray Hedger and Rigby Graham (who contributes a woodcut). 
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